STAFF REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 94-1964 FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ADOPTING THE FY 1995 TO POST-1998 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND THE FY 1995-1997 THREE YEAR
APPROVED PROGRAM. -

Date: May 31, 1994 Presented by: Andrew Cotugno

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

Proposed Action

The Transportatlon Improvement Program (TIP) serves as the basis
for receipt of federal transportation funds by local jurlsdlc-
tions, the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) and Tri-
Met. Under ISTEA, the TIP also identifies projects receiving
local funds that have the potential to adversely affect regional
attainment and/or maintenance of federal air quality standards.

As was the case in FY 94, this year's edition of the TIP features
a three-year Approved Program (FY 95-97) which will allow the
region to advance,projects in FY 95 that are programmed in FY 96
or 97 without processing TIP amendments. As previously, a com-
parable dollar amount of projects must be moved out of FY 95 to
make room for such moves.

At its May 27 meeting, TPAC approved a package of revisions to
the draft Metro FY 1995 TIP that were proposed by Tri-Met. They
include a number of changes to the transit program and to CMAQ
and the state STP programs. Those requiring action by resolution
include:

. Elimination of FY 1995 CMAQ funding for the Transit-Oriented
Development project (Metro ID #609). The $565,889 allocated
to this project is split to support increased bus purchases
($202,000) and additional support for the Tigard park-and-ride
facility ($363,889). Both of these projects received high
administrative scores and are currently programmed to receive
CMAQ funds. The deleted federal funds will be replaced by
Tri-Met local funds and will allow greater flexibility in the
selection of future TOD projects.

. Movement of two Section 3 Discretionary projects to the-
Section 3 Discretionary Westside Systems Completion program
and renaming of this program to the "Section 3 Discretionary
Light Rail System Completion program." The two projects are:

1) City of Gresham Park-and-Ride (Metro ID #174); and
2) Banfield Station Retrofit for Low-Floor Vehicles (Metro ID
#192).

Tri-Met also proposes to change the name of the second project
to "Low-Floor Vehicle Premium," to reflect the cost "premium"



of this style of light rail vehicle that Tri-Met is assuming
in order to comply with the Americans with Disabilities (ADA)
Act, and also proposes to increase authorization for this
project to $17,182,800 from $5,925,000 (a net increase of
$11,257,800).

Tri-Met proposes to include two projects from the Westside
Deferral list as part of the Section 3 Westside Light Rail
full-funding grant program. The projects are:

1) Westside Light Rail Malntenance Equipment ($1.2M in FY 95);
and
2) Sunset Transit Center Park-and-Ride ($3.375M in FY 96).

Funding of $357,000 (.89275 federal share) for an I-5 South

- (Tualatin) Park-and-Ride is proposed. The currently pro-

grammed I-84 at 82nd Park-and-Ride would be eliminated and the
$179,460 allocated to this project would be diverted to the
new prOJect consistent w1th ODOT's Draft FY 95 STIP.

As noted 1ater in this Staff Report, the appropriation of

, Interstate Transfer funds to the region have fallen $1.66

million short of the full $517 million authorization. It was
noted that Senator Hatfield's office has concurred with the
suggestion that an appropriation in this amount should be
pursued for allocation to the South/North Corridor project ,
rather than to the more nebulous "I-205 Buslane Withdrawal °
Account." TPAC therefore recommended increasing the authori-
zation for the South/North Study (Metro ID #128) by $1.66
million and decreasing that of the Buslane Withdrawal Account
by an equal amount.

ODOT Region 1 staff reviewed the Draft Metro FY 1995 TIP on

May 27 and recommended that several projects contained in the
Draft STIP be added to the Metro TIP. These projects include
several Hazard Elimination System (HES) and bridge projects and
will be added to the TIP as administrative amendments consistent
with guidelines established in Resolution No. 85-592.

I.

NEW ACTION

Adoption of the TIP would endorse the following major new
programming actions:

A‘

ODOT SIX-YEAR PROGRAM REDUCTIONS

In summer of 1993, ODOT Region 1 staff advised the region
that the state's FY 1993 through 1998 Six-Year Program was
some $400 million out of balance and that a reduction of
approximately $136 million from the Region 1 urban con-
struction program would be required. The Oregon Transpor-
tation Commission (OTC) invited the region to recommend the
needed cuts and to also identify cuts in excess of those

2



needed to balance the program. These additional savings
would be considered by the OTC for reallocation to projects
of benefit to alternative travel modes recommended by the
region.

Metro Recommendation.

In January 1994, Metro adopted Resolution No. 94-1890A which
recommended a package of construction program cuts and de-
ferrals totaling approximately $173 million and reallocation
of approximately $36 million to projects of benefit to
alternative transportation modes.

Program Reductioanighlights.

Although 17 different projects were either eliminated,
deferred or downscoped, the bulk of Metro's reductions to the
state Construction program come from six recommendations
which include:

. Deferral of $36 million of work related to reconstruc-
tionvof the Sunset Highway between the Zoo Interchange
and Highway 217 originally programmed to occur during
construction of the Westside LRT, reducing the project
allocation to a first phase of $50 million.

. Downscoping of the I-5\217\Kruse Way Interchange from
‘ $43 million to a first phase project of $13.5 million.

. Deferral of $7 million to widen 1I-84 to six lanes from
the 238th Interchange to Troutdale.

Deferral of $50 million associated with the I-5: East
Marquam/Grand Avenue/MLK Jr. Ramps to post-1998.

. Deferral of $17.2 million associated with the I-5:
Water Street Ramps project to post-1998.

. Downscoping of the US 26: Highway 217 to Murray
project ($20 million) to the Development program (EIS
authorization only).

The "STIP CUT/ADD APPENDIX" at the end of the TIP contains a
table which summarizes the complete Metro recommendation.

Alternative Mode Recommendation.

Metro also recommended allocation of $36 million to a set of
alternative mode programs including $29 million to Tri-Met's
Core Capital Program and $7 million to an Alternative Mode
Construction Program.



Program Revisions Since January Adoption.

rogram Revisions Since January Adoption.

ODOT has continued to refine engineering of several of the
larger projects addressed in the Metro recommendation in
order to obtain better cost, scheduling and transportation
system impact estimates. This work has produced two
significant modifications to the January recommendation:

1'

I-84: Widening to Six lanes between 223 and Troutdale.

Metro recommended saving $7 million from this project by
eliminating continuation of the proposed widening beyond
the 238th Interchange. However, it now appears that $5.5
million of this savings would have come from deferral of
a railroad bridge crossing that cannot be deferred. The
current estimate to complete this project is $24.1 mil-
lion, an approximate $2 million increase. This would
include reconstruction of the 238th Interchange to
address significant safety problems, and reconstruction

of the deficient railroad bridge. Widening from 223rd to

Troutdale would be deferred.

As programmed in the TIP, the cost increase of $2 million
would reduce the Tri-Met Core Capital Program allocation
discussed above from $29 million to $27 million.

US 26 Reconstrugtion.

The ability to defer $36 million of this work was
achieved in part by delaying, until after 1998, the $14.3
million cost of constructing a westbound truck climbing
lane between the Zoo and Sylvan interchanges. This
deferral was contingent on continued availability after
1998 of $14.3 million earmarked for this project in the
ISTEA Demonstration Grants program. In spring, the
Office of Management and Budget recommended rescinding
all such funds not obligated by the end of FY 94. ODOT

‘has therefore proceeded with plans to construct this

project in FY 1994.

This change did not, however, affect Metro's recommended
"budget." A second element of the $36 million savings
assumed that $50 million would be needed to both recon-
struct the Sylvan overcrossing of US 26 and to construct
an off-system collector\distributor system needed to
alleviate significant westbound weave and merge safety
problems. ODOT has engineered a solution to these
problems costing only $35 million. Thus the climbing
lane and the westbound safety problems can both be
accommodated within Metro's January fiscal cap.

However, Metro had stipulated that should the "Sylvan

Interchange" project cost less than $50 million, the
difference was to be allocated to increased support of

4



alternative mode projects. In effect, this savings has
now been allocated to building the climbing lane. To do
otherwise would result in the region both losing $14.3

-million of ISTEA grant funds and needing to eventually
fund the cost of the climbing lane with local resources.
Therefore, Metro staff concurs with ODOT's decision to
advance construction of the climbing lane.

Tri-Met Core Capitél Program Funds (Metro ID #154).

ODOT has allocated $18 million of state STP funds and Metro
has allocated $9 million of regional STP funds to purchase
144 buses (a mixture of 40-foot standard and articulated
buses for mostly replacement and some service increase) and
20 Special Needs Transit minibuses.

Metro's original recommendation was to allocate $29 million
of state STP dollars to fund these Tri-Met Core Capital
Program needs. This figure was reduced to $27 million in
response/to cost increases on the I-84: 223rd to Troutdale
project.  (Tri-Met's need for the additional funds relates
largely to the updated Hillsboro Extension financial plan;
Tri-Met was required to allocate an additional $18 million to
the Extension project. This money was taken from resources
previously allocated by Tri~-Met to purchase buses that were
to meet service demands associated with start-up of Hillsboro
rail service.) ‘

- ODOT countered Metro's January recommendation with a proposal
to allocate $18 million of state STP dollars to purchase
buses for Tri-Met; $9 million dollars would directly make up
for the diverted Hillsboro funds and the other $9 million
would purchase other miscellaneous transit capital. The
remaining $9 million of "Hillsboro-related" bus purchases
will be funded by allocation of regional STP Reserve dollars.
Between these two fund pools, the full $27 million bus
purchase can be made.

Region 2040 Reserve Account (Metro ID #381).

ODOT has allocated the "freed" $9 million to a Region 2040
Reserve account that will be allocated, in cooperation with
Metro, to implement both roadway and alternative mode
projects consistent with the development form that will be
recommended for adoption by the Region 2040 process (Summer,
1994). This ODOT contribution is matched by allocation of
the remaining $11.2 million balance of Regional STP Reserve
dollars, thus creating a $20.2 million "Region 2040 Reserve
Account".



Alternative Mode Constructlon Program Account (Metro ID

#382) .

A $7.16 million Alternative Mode Construction Program account
is approved in the FY 95 TIP to fund construction of projects
related to TODs, bicycle and pedestrian projects of regional
significance, and projects recommended for construction from
the Congestion Management and Intermodal Management Systems,

~including up to $1.05 million of Port of Portland recommended

projects. ,
"ROUND 2" CONGESTION MITIGATION/AIR QUALITY PROJECTS

The Metro FY 95 TIP formally allocates anticipated FY 95, 96
and 97 CMAQ funds to 15 "Round 2" Congestion Mitigation/Air
Quality (CMAQ) projects previously approved as the region's
priorities in Metro Resolution No. 93-1829A.! By agreement
with ODOT, the region did not program these projects until
public comment was concluded on the Preliminary 1995 through
1998 State Transportation Improvement Program in March 1994.
The 15 projects were included in the Preliminary STIP which
provided for additional review beyond that provided as part

-of Metro's project selection and Resolution adoption process.

The projects will not be formally approved by the Oregon
Transportatlon Commission until July 1994. The projects are
shown in Table 1 below: ' :

Metro
1D No.

609

613

TABLE 1
FY 95 - 97 CMAQ PROJECTS

Project Description and Lead Agency '

Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) - Phase Il - The TOD will subsidize infrastructure costs
associated with-private development land use designs which increase density, mixed uses,
and transit, bike, and pedestrian-friendly amenities and access. (DEQ)

Regional TDM - An expanded Transportation Demand Management (TDM) program would
include programs to attract new participants to ridesharing and other alternatives to the
single-occupant vehicle mode. {(Tri-Met)

! on March 14 1994, Metro notified ODOT and federal authorities that the

Metro FY 1994 TIP had been amended to include three Round 2 CMAQ projects at
Tri-Met's request: 1) Bus purchases for service increase; 2) Mini~bus
purchase; and 3) Sunset Transit Center (bike/pedestrian bridge). The projects
were amended into the TIP so that Tri-Met could initiate a timely request for
these funds as part of the Section 9 grant cycle as required by FTA. The bus
purchases were amended into the FY 94 element because approximately $5 million
of Round 1 project right of way and construction phases had been delayed.
Therefore, this action did not impact the region's commltment to these
previously approved projects.



635

154

648

452

Columbia Slough Intermodal Expansion Bridge - This intermaodal expansion rail bridge would
span the Columbia Slough waterway and connect North and South Rivergate, allowing rail

movement to terminals without going through congested inner-city rail yards and neighbor-
hoods. (Port of Portland)

Buses for service expansion - New, cleaner buses would be purchased to provide expanded
transit service and mobility in the region. (Tri-Met)

Gresham Traffic Signal Coordination & Ogtimizatiovn Project - Development and installation of
an integrated traffic signal interconnection and operation system. The system would coordi-
nate traffic signal phasing to reduce travel times, improve traffic flow and reduce emissions.
(Gresham)

Mini-buses - Community based denjand-responsive transit vehicles would be purchased for
operation in areas which currently have no service. (Tri-Met)

606

615

641

629

628

604

633

612

TABLE 1
FY 95 - 97 CMAQ PROJECTS (cont’d)

Pedestrian to Transit: Phase lll - Funds for the study, design and construction of capital
improvements to the public right-of-way that will enhance pedestrian access to transit
facilities. Phases | and Il ({CMAQ Round 1) study and design activities were funded with prior
year grants; actual construction is to occur during Phase 1ll. (PDOT)

Pedestrian_to MAX Capital Program - Construction of priority capital improvements for
pedestrian/bicycle access and amenities around eight Gresham MAX stations. (Gresham)

Portland Area Telecommuting Project - Funds to assist public agencies and private employers
in the Portland area to develop and implement telecommuting programs. (ODOE)

Eastside Bikewav/Trail Loop (OMSI-Springwater) - Construction of a major urban bike-
way/pedestrian trail in four segments. This segment would connect the Springwater Corridor
trail to the Eastbank Esplanade. {(Metro/Portland Parks)

Eastside Bikeway/Trail Loop (Springwater-Milwaukie} - Construction of a major urban bike-
way/pedestrian trail in four segments. This segment would complete the Willamette
Greenway/Eastside Trail link to Milwaukie. {Metro/City of Milwaukie)

Willamette River Bridges Improvement Package - bike lanes, sidewalks and wheelchair
ramps - Funds for improvements to the Willamette River bridges to enhance access by bicy-
clists, pedestrians and disabled persons. Specific projects could include reconstruction of
bridgeheads to provide sidewalks and bike lanes, and construction of wheelchair/bicycle
ramps from the bridges to the street system. (Multnomah Co.)

Strawberry Lane: Webster to 1-205 - bike lanes - Construction of bike lanes on Strawberry
Lane from Webster Road to 1-205. The project would connect existing bike lanes on Webster
to the bike path paralleling 1-205. (Clack. Co.)

Sunset Transit Center pedestrian/bike bridge - This project would provide a bicycle/pedestrian



connection between the Sunset Transit Center and the Cedar Hills shopping center. The
bridge would span the Sunset Highway, a distance of 320 feet. (Tri-Met)

637 Highway 217 Corridor Bike Lanes - Phase | would focus on evaluation and prioritization of
links needed to complete a continuous bike route parallel to Highway 217 in Washington
County. The bike route generally follows Cedar Hills Blvd. and Hall Blvd. from the Sunset
Highway to the I-5/1-205 interchange. Phase Il would involve construction of high priority
bike lanes identified in Phase . (Washington Co.) :

C. "ROUND 2" TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PRCJ ECTS

The Metro FY 95 TIP formally incorporates six "Round 2"
Transportation Enhancement projects previously approved as
the region's priorities in Metro Resolution No. 93-1858B and
No. 94-1900. By agreement with ODOT, the region did not
program these projects until public comment was concluded on
the Preliminary 1995 through 1998 State Transportation
Improvement Program in March 1994. The six projects were
included in the Preliminary STIP which provided for addi-
tional review beyond that provided as part of Metro's project
selection and Resolution adoption process. The projects will
not be formally approved by the Oregon Transportation Commis-
sion until July 1994. The projects are shown in Table 2

below.
TABLE 2
FY 95 - 97 TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS
Metro
ID No. Project Description and Lead Agency

621 112th Linear Park. Funding for 10-foot bicycle/pedestrian path, with small bridge, within a
linear park paralleling NW 112th south of Cornell Road. (Washington Co.)

306 Eastbank Trail: Steel Bridge/OMSI. One of four trail segments providing Eastbank trail
connection to the Springwater Corridor trail. {City of Portland)

311 Cedar Creek Trail. Completes a 3,550 foot bicycle/pedestrian trail in a heavily developed
portion of the City of Sherwood. (City of Sherwood).

312 Springwater - Boring Connection. Acquisition of on- half mile segment of Springwater
Corridor near Boring. {(Clackamas Co.)

316 BRock Creek Bike/Pedestrian Path). Construction of a path pafallel to Rock Creek between
Rock Creek Park {just north of Sunset Highway) to Evergreen. (City of Hillsboro)




318

Intermodal Transfer Park. Reconstruct Troutdale Community Park to include bicy-
cle/pedestrian access; construct a bus shelter; provide interpretive information and kiosk.
(City of Troutdale)

TRANSIT PROGRAMMING

The Metro FY 95 TIP incorporates several recent changes to
the region's transit programming. These include:

. - Section 3 Programming Activity. FTA has authorized Tri-
Met to allocate $75 million of Section 3 funds as a
Contingent Commitment of post-I%997 revenues. This
represents a $9 million increase from previously
authorized amounts. The funds will be awarded to the
region as an amendment of the Westside Light Rail Project
Full-Funding Grant Agreement to support extension of the
system to Hillsboro. The funds are allocated within the
new "Integrated Westside\Hillsboro LRT Project" (Metro ID
#206) which combines previously separate Hillsboro Exten-
sion and Westside Full-Funding Grant Agreement funds into
a single program of expenditures across all fund cate-
gories.

. Section 9 Programming Activity. Tri-Met has proposed
conprehensive reprogramming of appropriated and projected
Section 9 revenue to a number of previously approved
projects. Technically, most of these changes fall within
the parameters of administrative TIP amendments. How-
ever, ‘in aggregate, the proposal is substantial and
several high-points are discussed in Table 3 below:’

TABLE 3
TRI-MET SECTION 9 PROGRAM RECOMMENDATION

Draws down the entiré $15 million reserve balance previously identified in FY 97.

Eliminates $800,000 of Section 9 revenue previously allocated in FY 97 to "Banfield Park
and Rldes" (Metro ID #675).

Reduces Section 9 Operating Program from $4.396 million in FY 95 and 96 to $3.51 million
annually in FY 95 through 97.

Increases a planned bus purchase from $13.53 million to $14.70 million (net increase of

© $1.17 million). Defers $8.85 million of the total bus purchase to FY 97 rather than

expending $13.5 million in FY 96 as previously programmed.

Allocates an additional $8 million of Section 9 revenue in FY 96 to the H||Isboro Extension of
Westside LRT ($30 million total Section 9 allocation).



Consolidates Section 9 funding for the Hillsboro Extension of Westside LRT into a new
"Integrated Westside\Hillsboro LRT Project” (Metro ID #206).

Allocates first time Section 9 funding to purchase Special Needs Transit Vehicles (Metro Id
#897) : .

G.

PROJECTS ADDED BY FY 94 RESOLUTION ACTIONS -

The bulk of "new" programming in the 1995 TIP consists of
complete integration of programming actions approved by
resolutions adopted throughout FY 94. Table 4 below shows
all resolution actions taken in FY 1994 which approved new
programming now reflected in the draft TIP. Many of these
actions have been discussed in greater detail above.

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENTS

. Transfer of $106,000 of regional STP funds allocated to
Clackamas County to the state in exchange for an
equivalent amount of state Gas Tax funds ($0.96 on the
dollar).

. Allocation of $30,000 of regional STP funds previously
allocated to Clackamas County to conduct an EIS on )
widening of Sunnyside Avenue ‘from I-205 to 172nd, in

conformance of the East Sunnyside Village traffic plan to

multi-modal criteria of the community master plan. This
work is . directly pertinent to the proposed EIS and the
County has agreed to hold harmless the EIS up to the
original project estimate of $600,000.

PREVIOUS PROJECTS

Past policy endorsement of projects identified in the TIP.
Previous programming of Surface Transportation Program,
Transportation Enhancement, Congestion Mitigation/Air
Quality, Interstate Maintenance, Interstate Transfer,
'Federal-Aid Urban, National Highway System and Federal
Transit Administration (FTA) program funds are reaffirmed.
Previous programming of ODOT highway funds scheduled for
expenditure in the region is reaffirmed as modified by the
STIP reduction process.

10



METRO

RES. NO.

93-1829A:

93-1845A:

. 93-1865:

93-1858B:

93-1874:

94-1890A:

94-1900:

94-1905:

TABLE 4 :
FY 94 METRO RESOLUTION ACTIONS
AFFECTING TIP PROGRAMMING

RESOLUTION TITLE AND EFFECT

ENDORSED THE REGION’S FY 95-97 CONGESTION MITIGATION/AIR QUALITY
PROJECTS AND RECOMMENDED THEM TO THE OREGON TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION FOR INCLUSION IN THE STIP. (9-9-93). See above for project de-
scriptions. '

ALLOCATED 1-205 INTERSTATE TRANSFER FUNDS TO THE SOUTH/NORTH
ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS AND COMMITTED LRT BOND MEASURE FUNDS AS
REPLACEMENT FUNDS (09-23-93). Allocated approximately $1.6 million for this purpose.

ESTABLISHED A FUNDING POOL IN THE AMOUNT OF $896,000 TO WASHINGTON
COUNTY FOR COMPLETION OF THE CEDAR HILLS/HALL BOULEVARD "ALTER-
NATE TO HIGHWAY 217 BIKE LANE SYSTEM" AS A REGIONAIL CMAQ PROJECT
PRIORITY (10-14-93). Final action approving the Round 2 CMAQ project priovities; see
above for project descriptions.

ENDORSED ODOT REGION 1 PRIORITY FY 95, FY 96 AND FY 97 TRANSPORTA-
TION ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS FOR INCLUSION IN THE 1995-1998 TRANSPOR-
TATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (10-28-93). See above for project descriptions.

PERMISSION FOR TRI-MET TO APPLY FOR SECTION 3 FUNDS IN THE REDI-
RECTED PROJECT BREAKEVEN ACCOUNT (12-23-93). Transferred three Banfield
System Completion projects into the newly created "Section 3: Westside Systems Completion
Program” account together with $13.901 million of appropriated Section 3 Discretionary funds
previously allocated to Project Breakeven. Deleted Project Breakeven from the TIP and left
the Gresham Park & Ride facility as an unfunded system completion need in the TIP.

Allocated approximately $3.9 million of "Section 3: Rail Modernization" program funds to one
Banfield System Completion project.

RECOMMENDED A PACKAGE OF PROGRAM REDUCTIONS AND ADDITIONS TO
THE OREGON TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR INCORPORATION IN THE
1995 THROUGH 1998 STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (01-27-
94). This approved Metro’s recommendation for OTC approval of approximately $173 million
of STIP construction program deferrals and reprogramming of $36.19 million for implemen-
tation of alternative mode project additions. The current status of

ENDORSED THE NW 112TH LINEAR PARK FOR FUNDING AS PART OF ODOT
REGION 1 PRIORITIES FOR TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT FUNDING IN THE
1995-1998 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (02-24-94). This finalized
approval of the Round 2 Transportation Enhancement program funds.

ALLOCATED FUNDS TO SUPPORT THE OREGON TRANSPORTATION FINANCE
COMMITTEE PUBLIC OUTREACH PROGRAM (02-24-94). This allocated $8,700 for
continuation of work on the Oregon Transportation Finance Study (formerly the Oregon Roads
Finance Study.)

11



94-1916: APPROVED ADOPTION OF THE FY 95 UNIFIED WORK PROGRAM (3/10/94, This

action also allocated $70,000 of Regional STP funds as partial support of a study to assess
commodity goods movement relative to the anticipated 2040 transportation network.

94- 1937: ALLOCATED FUNDS TO SUPPORT THE EXTENSION OF WESTSIDE LIGHT RAIL TO

IT.

THE CITY OF HILLSBORO (final adoption pending). This resolution allocated an additional
38 million of Section 9 revenue to the Hillsboro Extension in FY 96 ($30 million total :
allocation) and programmed $75 million of Section 3 revenue anticipated as an amendment of
the Westside Full Funding Grant Agreement. ' '

OTHER ITEMS OF NOTE

A.

FUND BALANCES

Revised fiscal data was made available in March 1994 which
affects several regionally significant fund balances. These
are discussed below: '

Regional STP.

Appropriation of regional STP funds fell below expectation
in both FY 93 and 94. The current unallocated reserve now
stands at $18.517 million, down $2.448 million from the
projected reserve of approximately $21 million.

Interstate Transfer.

.As of November, 1994, the region has appropriated all but

$1.740 million of the total $517,750,507 Interstate Transfer
authorization that resulted from withdrawal of three
approved Interstate freeway projects in the '70s and '80s.
Unless additional appropriation is made by Congress, this
shortfall will leave the I-205 Buslane Withdrawal project
(Metro ID #907) at a balance of approximately $12.601
million (plus as much as $1.6 million of Tri-Met General
Revenue bonds pledged as repayment to the account in the
event it is determined by the region that the ultimate scope
of this project will require the funding).

Section 9.

The 1994 appropriation of Section 9 revenue was approxi-
mately $450,000 higher than previously anticipated. This
increase has been assumed through the remainder of ISTEA,
increasing the Section 9 program total by approximately $1.5
million.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT PROCESS
Resolution 93-1890, which adopted the Metro FY 94 TIP,

directed staff to work with members of the Metro Committee
for Citizen Involvement to improve public involvement.

12



procedures pertinent to TIP adoption. This coordination has
generated a draft public involvement program which is
nearing submission to TPAC prior to review and approval by
JPACT and Metro Council. These procedures will address the
required content of public involvement plans mandated in the
federal Metropolitan Planning Rule issued October 28, 1994
and will govern future TIP amendments and updates.

In the interim, public involvement associated with formu-
lation and adoption of Metro's Draft FY 1995 TIP has
revolved around four key processes. The first of these was
the state TIP reduction effort which commenced in August of
1993. To stimulate public input to this process, Metro held
two public hearings in October and December of 1993 that
were attended by over 200 persons and organizations. Metro
also solicited, received and responded to several hundred
written comments. Input from these hearings was instru-
mental in both developing and refining the project selection
.criteria, determining whether to cut more than needed to
balance the program so that alternative modes could receive
increased funding and in modifying two iterations of staff
recommendations as to which projects should be cut and by

. what amounts and in the identification of the types of
projects recommended to receive additional funding.

The second event focused on adoption of Resolutions No. 93-
1829A (CMAQ Round 2) and 93-1858B (Transportation Enhance-
ment Round 2) and Resolutions No. 93-1865 (Washington County
Highway 217 Corridor Bike Program CMAQ project process); and
94-1900 (112th Linear Park Enhancement funding) in the fall
and winter of 1993. These actions were preceded by broad
interest group participation in the project nomination and
ranking processes and additional citizen participation in
workshops and public hearlngs preceding adoptlon of the
resolutions.

The third event, was a series of four ODOT public hearings
held in the region throughout March 1994 to receive comment
on the Preliminary 1995 STIP. Metro intentionally delayed
formal incorporation of the Round 2 CMAQ and Enhancement
projects to afford additional opportunity at these hearings
to receive citizen and interest group comment on the pro-
grams. The ODOT hearings were also an additional oppor-
tunity to generate input on the STIP reduction recommenda-
tion approved by Metro in January, but for which Oregon
Transportation Commission approval remains pending.

Finally, the Draft Metro FY 1995 TIP is currently subject to
a 30-day comment period preceding review and adoption by
JPACT (June 9); an additional 14 days is also provided prior
to final adoption by the Metro Council (June 23). As part
of this review period, the TIP was presented at a public
workshop on Monday, May 16, 1994, in order to take testimony

13



IXII.

and to foster informed public comment during these hearings.
Timely notice of the public meeting was sent to over 1,200
persons and organizations and materials were freely avail-
able for review. JPACT and Metro Council resolution
adoption actions are noticed in a newspaper of general
circulation one week preceding such actions.

Sixteen people attended the meeting (exclusive of agency
representatives). One letter was submitted and nine people
testified. Staff response to the comments was distributed
as a handout at the May 27 TPAC session and is included in
this Staff Report as Attachment 1. The final response to -
comments will be included as an Appendix to the TIP.

Virtually all of the comments centered on the STIP reduction
package and split more or less evenly along two basic,
somewhat competing themes. Roughly, one group of commentors
favored changing the Metro recommendation to increase sup-
port of "urban core" transportation projects defined as
completion of all originally programmed Sunset Highway
improvements, including widening from 217 to Murray, as well
as the Margquam Interchange projects (i.e., Water Avenue
Ramps and the East Marguam/Grand Avenue/MLK Jr. Ramps). The
arguments centered on the need to reinforce and preserve
urban core vitality and economic competitiveness; the sig-
nificance of the Sunset corridor for goods and commuter
movement; and the importance of maintaining capacity within
the corridor in order to deliver automobile commuters to the
Sunset LRT park-and-ride facility.

A second group of comments favored the recommendation's
preservation of "periphery" improvements such as the I-
5/Stafford and I-5/Kruse Way Interchanges, recognizing that
significant economic activity has and will continue to move
to these locations.

One commentor suggested the road project reductions did not
go far enough and that Metro should recommend a moratorium
on all further highway and arterial expansion.

Again, a more comprehensive assessment of and response to
these comments will be provided at the TPAC meeting.

CONTENTS

'

The TIP is organized so that funds controlled by Region appear
first. State-controlled funds appear last. The funds include:

. The Regional Surface Transportation Program (STP); and
The Regional Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality (CMAQ) program.

These funds are allocated according to regional priorities and
are not subdivided by jurisdiction.

14



Following these two funds are the Interstate Transfer projects
which are organized according to the following:

. Regional Projects (Category I Projects)
City of Portland

Multnomah County

Clackamas County

Washington County

e e & e

The néxt section of the TIP is organized by funding sources

available through the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) which
consist of:

. FTA Section
. FTA Section
complete)
FTA Section 9 Program

FTA Section 3 Westside Light Rail Program

FTA Section 20 Human Resources Program

FTA Section 3 (Formula) Rail Capital Modernization Program
FTA Section 16 (b) Special Needs Transit Capital Program
FTA Section 3 Westside Systems Completion Program

(Discretionary) Capital Program.
(Trade) Capital Program (all projects

W W

Following the FTA projects are those projects forming the
remnant of the Federal-Aid Urban System (FAU) Program organized
by jurisdiction. The region's outstanding FAU balance of $8.25
million of FAU funds was used by ODOT at the close of the 1992
fiscal year to complete a state-sponsored project. In exchange,
ODOT will make available to the region an equal sum of state STP
funds to complete those projects which were originally programmed
to use the FAU funds. The resulting repayment program has been
dubbed the "FSTP" program and is included as a distinct program
in the TIP as a way of tracking the state's repayment of the
borrowed funds. The FAU program "history" of authorized and
obligated funds is also included for reference purposes.

The final section of the TIP consists of projects supported by
ODOT-controlled fund sources grouped by:

Highway Bridge Replacement (HBR)

Hazard Elimination System (HES)

Interstate Maintenance

State Modernization

State Operations

Bikeways

Access Oregon Highways

State Surface Transportation Program

. State Surface Transportation Program (Safety)
. National Highway System Program (NHS)

. State Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality Program
. - Transportation Enhancement Program (TE)

e & o o & & s o

15



IV. FISCAL CONSTRAINT

The list of projects contained in the TIP is "fiscally con-
strained to reasonably expected revenue," i.e., the region has
authorized projects to obligate only funds that are anticipated
to be allocated to the region. With respect to federal funds,
this expectation is based on consideration of funds received by
the region in the first three years of ISTEA as a benchmark for
projecting the funds that will be appropriated by Congress over
the remaining three years of ISTEA. The first three years of
appropriations have been less than authorized by the Act.
Therefore, the formula used to estimate future revenue is
conservative as it "discounts" the maximum amount ISTEA
authorizes for appropriation to reflect the reduced historical
trend. :

The TIP programs 100 percent of the discounted revenue projec-
tion. However, in any given year, the Federal Government may
authorize the region to obligate a percentage of the appropriated
funds (an "obligation ceiling”). Typically, this ceiling is
about 80-90 percent of the annual appropriation. Authority to
obligate all appropriations has historically occurred prior to
federal adoption of a new transportation assistance act (e.g., by
FY 1998 when the current assistance act lapses). Additional
information regarding anticipated revenues is provided in the
discussion of individual programs.

VY. PROJECT SELECTION

ODOT, in cooperation with Metro, selects projects that are funded
under the ISTEA Interstate Maintenance and Bridge Replacement
programs, or that are on the National Highway System. All other
projects are selected by Metro in consultation with ODOT.

The year a project is scheduled for funding, and thus the manner
in which its relative priority is established, is a function of
need, readiness and regional equity. The need for a project is
established by technical and administrative criteria established
by JPACT and Metro Council. Technical considerations include
congestion relief, correction of hazards, and ratios of benefit
to cost. Administrative considerations include project relation-
ships to regional goals identified in the RTP and the 15 planning
factors identified in ISTEA. '

If a high-priority project (e.g., a first year project) is not
ready to proceed, projects scheduled for later years may advance
"out of turn." For example, a high-priority project may have
delays in development of plans and specifications, or its right-
of-way acquisition may encounter legal obstacles. Under such
conditions, projects from the second or third years of the
Approved Program would be brought forward. This assures that the
region contributes its share to orderly statewide obligation of
available funds. ~

16



Although projects may be moved between years, fiscal constraint
in any given year must continue to be maintained. However, the
demonstration of fiscal constraint may rely upon availability of
.statewide funds. In other words, this region may be advanced
federal or state funds by ODOT so that more projects can be
completed than the region's TIP identifies revenues to afford in
a given year. When this occurs, ODOT draws upon statewide funds
available for obligation outside the region. When Metro and ODOT
agree to such arrangements, Metro reduces later-year regional
reserve funds identified in the TIP to reflect the dollar amounts
involved. Therefore, on a multi-year, total program basis, the
region constrains programming of federal funds to those reason-
ably anticipated to be available.

Should a project "slip" to a later year, either because it was
not ready to proceed or because less funding is made available
than expected, it would then share equal priority with all other
projects scheduled in that later year of the Approved Program.
Again, readiness to proceed is the main issue in deciding which
projects "go first" that year.

Finally, regional equity plays an important role in prioritiza-
tion of projects. In previous years, equity was ensured by the
requirement that certain classes of federal funds be suballocated
on the basis of population. ISTEA prohibits this practice in
order to increase the likelihood that important regional needs
will be addressed regardless of cost or geographic location.
However, equity is an approved long-term consideration. In the
Metro region, individual year allocations to jurisdictions are
not treated as annual entitlements to fixed amounts based on
population. Rather, the distribution of funds in an equitable
manner is a long-term objective of TIP programming founded in
public policy. Specifically, the desire to program funding to
the most "important" projects is tempered by the legitimate need
to maintain a balanced regional transportation system.

VI. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Private Enterprise Participation.

In accordance with UMTA (FTA) Circular 7005.1, recipients of FTA
funding are required to develop a process for considering the
capability of private prov1ders to perform mass transportation
and related support services. They are also required to provide
periodic documentation on the results of implementation of the
policy. This requirement falls both on Metro as the Metropolitan
Planning Organization (MPO) and Tri-Met as the principal provider
of transit services and FTA grant recipient. Specifically, Metro
is required to adopt a policy which provides for consideration of
private enterprises in local transit service planning, ensure a
fair resolution of disputes and certify at the time of submission
of the annual Transportation Improvement Program that the local
process is being followed. The policy is intended to respond to

17



the above requirements while recognizing that the principal
responsibility for involving the private sector should rest with
Tri-Met since it is the only operator in the Portland region. 1In
accordance with these requirements, Tri-Met's compliance with the
policy to ensure private sector participation has been determined
and is shown in Attachment 2.

Financial Capacity.

On March 30, 1987, UMTA (FTA) issued Circular 7008.1 which
requires transit agencies and MPOs to evaluate the financial
ability of transit agencies to construct and operate projects
proposed in the TIP. Tri-Met's Finance Administration has
conducted an analysis of the District's ability to fund the

capital improvements appearing in the TIP. The results are shown
in Attachment 3.

Air Quality.

Clean Air Act of 1990 -~ Transitional Conformity. The TIP has not
yet been found to comply with the Clean Air Act Amendments of
1990 and the Transitional Conformity requirements contained in 40
CFR Parts 51 and 93. The TIP must be found to be consistent with
the most recent estimates of mobile source emissions; provide for
the expeditious implementation of transportation control mea-
sures; and contribute to annual emission reductions. The TIP
conformity is YET TO BE DETERMINED.

Certification of the Urban Transportation Planning Process.

. ODOT and Metro have certified that the planning process
carried out by Metro is in conformance with requirements
established as a prerequisite for receipt of federal highway
and transit funding. This certification is documented in
Resolution No. 94-1917 and its attachments.

. ISTEA mandates that as part of compliance with federal metro-
politan planning requirements, the TIP is to explicitly
~ address 15 planning factors. This evaluation is included in
Appendix D of the Draft Metro FY 1995 TIP.

. Title 23 U.S.C. and the Federal Transit Act, as amended by
ISTEA, prohibits programming of federal funds for highway or
transit projects that provide a significant increase in SOV
capacity in TMAs that are in nonattainment for carbon
monoxide and/or ozone, unless the project results from an
approved Congestion Management System or unless it complies
with interim procedures established in 23 CFR Part 450.
Preliminary analysis of this question indicates that one
project allocated funding in the three-year approved progran
period will be required to comply with the interim procedures
before receipt of federal approval to obligate federal funds.

18



ATTACHMENT 1

RESPONSE TO SIGNIFICANT COMMENTS
"~ ON THE
DRAFT METRO FY 1995 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

RECEIVED AT THE PUBLIC HEARING
HELD MONDAY MAY 16, 1994
AT THE METRO COUNCIL CHAMBERS
7:00 - 9:00 P.M.

Peter Sato,
CrO 1

Mr. Sato stressed that the Westside combined light rail and US 26 improvement program has
been the subject of an extensive regional debate for nearly a decade. The current STIP
"cut/add" process is merely the latest round of negotiations. He pointed out that the original
_vision of a $1 billion package of improvements has been incrementally modified by a series
of decisions which have escalated the LRT cost and which have now begun to sacrifice the
integrity of the agreed-upon highway improvements. His principle concern is that the
suburban Westside stations are dependent upon road access and that this has always been an
intregal aspect of the Westside planning. If street/highway congestion is allowed to escalate,
especially within the US 26 corridor, to the point that access to the Sunset station park and
ride lot is significantly impeded, then the region risks throwing away significant benefits of
this $1 billion investment. He rejects any contention that an increase in congestion will in
fact "force" increased ridership by commuters seeking to avoid the highway congestion. -

Mr. Sato suggested that Metro transportation system planning should emphasize preservation
of access to the urban core employment centers (extending to Westside communities) and that
Washington County "edge" projects should be sacrificed in favor of completing the full
Westside highway improvement program. Specifically, Metro should recommend deletion of
the Farmington Road widening (167th to Murray); the 1-5/Stafford Road interchange
reconstruction; and the OR 47 Bypass (Council Creek to Quince). These savings would pay
for construction of the US 26 widening from 217 to Murray ($20 million).

Response:

The US 26 widening from Hwy 217 to Murray was not part of the Westside package of LRT
and highway improvements. The elements of the widening recommended by Metro for
construction within the 1998 timeframe were those that bear direct relationship to the LRT
program. Not even all of these projects can begin construction by 1998. Elements of both
the east and westbound widening between the Zoo and Hwy 217 interchanges have been
deferred. The deferrals are recommended both because of funding constraints and in order
that startup of LRT service can be used as one means of minimizing congestion impacts of
mainline reconstruction activity. Moreover, the Metro recommendation very firmly states



that completion of the full Westside package of LRT and highway projects is the region’s
number one system expansion priority and is to be addressed during the next STIP update.

Mr. Sato stated that more Westside highway work could be completed immediately if other
regional road projects were deferred. This would jeopardize Metro’s commitment to maintain
a balanced regional system. The Metro recommendation to include the other Washington
County road projects considered both technical and administrative criteria. The three projects
do not have higher technical rankings than Westside- related project elements that have been
deferred. However, the projects all enjoy very significant private/local funding commitments
that could be voided by delay of the projects. These political and economic administrative

criteria were approved by JPACT and the Metro Council for use in determining the projects
to defer. '

Natalié Bates

Ms. Bates expressed her concern that the commute route she relies upon, US 26, is a
significant facility and that everything possible should be done to maintain and improve its
capacity. She felt that other "edge" projects should be deferred (e.g., the 1-5/Stafford Road
interchange reconstruction) rather than limiting US 26 projects to a $50 million cap within the
FY 98 timeframe. Specifically, the Hwy 217 to Sylvan eastbound widening should proceed
as well as the LRT project.

Response:

Ms. Bates comments are noted. These issues are addressed in the previous response.

Terry Parker:

Mr. Parker suggested that the Draft TIP was not a regionally balanced document. He felt the
TIP only addresses movement of people to downtown Portland and provides "scatter-shot"
support of suburban projects. He felt the TIP needs to better address mobility across the
region, generally and that it should fund the Eastside Connector LRT proposal especially.
The flavor of Mr. Parker’s comments are somewhat aligned with Mr. Sato’s. Both

- individuals believe that Metro’s transportation planning should better support an urban-
centered land use orientation and deemphasize provision of greater access to suburban
population and employment centers.

Response:

Mr. Parker’s specific concern, the Eastside Connector project, was evaluated in the
‘South/North LRT Tier 1 scoping analysis (see the Central Eastside Connector Technical
Memorandum). It was concluded by the Steering Group that the concept not be advanced
into Tier I for further study because of the very strong household and employment dominance
of the Downtown relative to the Eastside, the minimal improvement or increase in travel
times to the Eastside, and the operational difficulties and the high costs associated with an



additional line and service parallel to an alignment through Downtown Portland.

The TIP is not an appropriate document to reassess these issues. Staff does note that the next
RTP update will mark the beginning of the process of integrating system development with -
the Region 2040 land form decision. This is a more appropriate forum to address the
planning related issues addressed by Mr. Parker, who is invited to participate in this RTP
update process. ‘

Mike Cook,
Mentor Graphics:

Mr. Cook restated his previous support for the Stafford Road Interchange and the I-5/Kruse
Way Interchange reconstruction projects. He also questioned Metro programming of Round 2
Transportation Enhancement funds to construct a southerly extension of the Lake Oswego
Trolley in light of the possibility that a portion of this corridor may be selected in the
South/North Alternatives Analysis for extension of light rail.

Response:

The Trolley serves transportation and recreational functions within the regional system and is
a project that is both eligible and very consistent with Transportation Enhancement program
funding objectives identified in ISTEA. The Trolley’s immediate utility is that it is providing
transportation service while preserving a significant rail corridor parallel to OR 43. Should
the South/North Alternatives Analysis adopt an alignment which uses some portion of this
corridor, the Trolley service may or may not remain viable within its current and planned
termini (Riverfront to south of Lake Oswego). However, continued marginal investment in
the Trolley’s operation and in improvement and extension of the tracks is justified at this time
given the balance of current utility, uncertainty regarding eventual South/North alignment
issues, greater uncertainty regarding the timing of financing, construction and startup of an
LRT extension in this corridor and the impact of any such operation on viability of continued
Trolley operation.

Gary Coe,
Central Eastside Industrial Council

Mr. Coe expressed his concern that the Water Avenue southbound on-ramp to I-5 has been
deferred. He indicated that the project would improve air quality as it would eliminate

circuitous, stop-and-go truck movement into and through the congested downtown area
currently required to access the freeway. ‘

Response:

Metro’s recommendation to defer this project to post-1998 was effectively dictated by the
City of Portland’s announced rejection of the proposed Water Ramps configuration, together
with its stated long-term desire to study relocation of the entire I-5 facility eastward of its



present alignment. In light of these decisions, the prospect of implementing the project within
the 1998 timeframe was considered remote, and thus the funding allocation enjoyed by the
project was reallocated. However, Metro has left the Water Ramp project within the Regional -
Transportation Plan and has allocated funding within the 1998 timeframe to continue project

- development. The proposed Water Ramps will remain a regionally approved project until

such time as it is constructed or an alternative southbound alignment is approved for -
construction by all parties, including the City of Portland.

Jack Burns,
Central Eastside Industrial Council

Mr. Burns reiterated support for the Water Ramps and the associated (northbound) Marquam
auxiliary braids which would bypass the current weave/merge congestion which now occurs
between Water Street and the Coliseumn exit. Mr. Burns remarked that increased access to the
Central Eastside would consolidate the area and lead to an increase of up to 40,000 family
wage production jobs in a "close in" portion of the central city. ' '

Response:
This issue is addressed in the previous Response.

Fred Nussbaum,
Association of Oregon Rail Transportation Advocates

(See written comments, attached). Mr. Nussbaum notes AORTA’s support for highway
cutbacks programmed in the TIP. He notes that these cuts are consistent with the Clean Air
Act Amendments of 1990 and with ISTEA. However, he states AORTA’s desire for deeper
cuts and requested a moratorium on new highway construction where viable alternatives to
vehicular travel modes exist, including bike, pedestrian, and transit modes. Savings should be
used to improve such alternative travel options.

Response:

Mr. Nussbaum’s request is noted. Although the moratorium suggested by Mr. Nussbaum is
not under active consideration, it is worth noting that approximately 60 percent of funds
previously allocated to system expansion have either been cut or transferred to support
construction of projects of benefit to alternative modes as a result of the "STIP cut/add"
package reflected in the Draft Metro 1995 TIP. Excluding nearly $700 million of federal
funds allocated to construction of the Westside LRT system, nearly 68 percent of all funds
reported in the Draft Metro FY 1995 TIP are allocated to other than highway system
expansion projects between FY 1995 and FY 1998.

Over 60 percent of "new" state STP controlled funds expended within the region are allocated
to direct support of transit. Approximately 56 percent of regionally controlled STP funds are
allocated to direct support of transit and an additional 20 percent is being held in reserve to
fund yet to be determined projects that will be consistent with the upcoming Region 2040



land form decision.

Peter Fry _
Eastside Industrial Council Consultant

Mr. Fry also expressed concern that urban core concerns are under-represented in the Draft
TIP. He expressed concern that subarea circulation deficiencies are being slighted due to
overemphasis of intra-regional connectivity. The lack of progress on the Water Ramps project
is one example of this deficiency. In addition to access impacts, the failure of the TIP to
~advance this project is also leading to interrelated impacts on pedestrian/bike elements of
Central Eastside Industrial Area Transportation Plan. Deficiencies of the multi-modal
infrastructure in this part of the city, and elsewhere in the region are creating serious safety
impacts that are not being addressed.

Response:

Mr. Fry’s concerns point out the difficulty in managing the interface of regional transportation
system planning and local system interaction with the regional system. Through the 2040
process, Metro has become increasingly aware of the importance of local system management
to encourage regional goals of increased pedestrian and bicycle travel and reduced reliance on
automobile travel. The LCDC mandated Transportation Planning Rule (Goal 12), the
associated Transportation and Growth Management Grants program, the Westside Station
Area design program now in process and the Transit Oriented Development program which
will soon begin project screening, are all Metro sponsored initiatives that will generate

increased regional programming to help resolve the types of local system needs addressed by
Mr. Fry.]] :



PRIVATE ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION POLICY

ATTACHMENT 2
_ . TRI-MET ‘
- PRIVATE ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION POLICY

Purpose

~ The Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon (Tri-Met) shall comply with

the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) policy regarding private sector participation (FTA
Circular 9030.1A). That FTA policy dictates that recipients of FTA funds need to develop a

process for involving the private sector in planning new transit services and projects.

Tri-Met has a history of private sector contributions to transit service. At present, several
services are operated under contract with private providers. Additionally, Tri-Met has used
private providers for a portion of maintenance work.

Tri-Met wants to integrate private sector participation as paft of the District’s overall work
program addressing improvements in transit efficiency and effectiveness. Tri-Met’s specific
objectives and plan to implement the federal policy are as follows.

Objectives
1. Tri-Met will involve the private sector in transit planning and operation.
2. Tri-Met will facilitate communication and coordination of service opportunities

between itself and private transit operators.

3. Tri-Met will provide technical assistance, as available and appropriate, to privéte
transit operators as they seek to implement the provisions of the federal policy.

4. Tri-Met will work cooperatively with the bargaining unit to clarify options for using
private sector resources in appropriate areas of service delivery, maintenance, and
administration.



Process
1. Involve the Privaté Sector in Transit Planhing and Prqgramming

- Solicit advance input and comments from the private sector in the planning
process for the Transit Development Plan (TDP). The TDP is the basis for .
developfng transportation improvement program annual elements, FTA Section
9 program of projects, and the annual Service Plan. The TDP is developed in
coordination with the long-range chlonal Transportation Plan for the Portland
Metropolitan Area.

- Consult with private sector providers early in Tri-Met's public participation

process for service changes.
. : ),

- Mall notices of opportumty for public hearing on proposcd capital projects
before grant application to FTA.

- Coordinate with the MPO (METRO) in the involvement of private providers.
- ~ Review major capital project site plans to assess joint development potential.
- As appropriate, modify proposed program of projects based on comments
received from private transportation providers.
© 2. Facilitate Communication Between Tri-Met and Private Providers

- Establish and maintain a directory of private sector transit operators and
- support services. ‘ '

- Publish, and disseminate to parties listed in the directory, notices of meetings
and public hearings, describing transit service modifications which may

provide reasonable opportunities for private sector contracting.

- Coordinate regional efforts with any private sector provider organizations.

PRIVATE ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION POLICY - ) ) 2



- Hold workshops for private providers to discuss service and fare changes prior
" to general public workshops.

3. Provide Technical Assistance to Private Transit Operators

- Maintain information regarding contracting, specifications, bidding cost
analyses, and other related actions. '

- Coordinate private sector participation activities with other regional programs
to enhance transit efficiency and effectiveness, including coordination and
productivity improvements.

- Provide other technical assistance as requested by transit operators; including
identification of any existing impediments to policy implementation.

4. Service Contracting

5

- Tri-Met shall describe the issues related to contracting for service and the
measures taken to address the impact of such issues. '

5. - Dispute Resolution Process

- A protest based upon Tri-Met’s Private Enterprise Participation Policy must be
received in writing by the Executive Director of Finance & Administration (or
his designee) no later than 10 working days following any decision or
recommendation.

- ‘The decision of the Executive Director of Finance & Administration can be
appealed by written communication to the Deputy General Manager (or his
designee) within 10 working days of receiving the Executive Director’s
decision. Tri-Met must in each case render a decision within 10 working days
of receipt of the protest or appeal.

PRIVATE ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION POLICY 3



- The protest or appeal must be in writing, include a detailed explanation of the
basis of the protest or !appeal, and state the course of action that the pro'testing
party thinks Tri-Met should take. Any interpretation of the FTA regulations
can be appealed to FTA following the Tri-Met steps.

- This dispﬁtc resolution process ‘is not applicable to RFQ/RFP or bid protests.
which have their own procedures. ’

CAWPTXT\ZATARAIN\PRIVENT.POL

PRIVATE ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION POLICY -



TR-COUNTY
METROPOUITAN
TRANSPORTATION
DISTRICT

R EON 'ATTACHMENT 3

REMET &
4012 SE.77TH AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON 97202

May 18, 1994

Mr. Andrew Cotugno

Director; Transportation Planning
Metro ‘
600 NE Grand Avenue
Portland, OR 97232-2736"

Subject: Certification of Financial Capacity on Behalf of Tri-Met
' For Transit Projects in the FY 1995
Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)

Dear Andy: -
The purpose of this letter is to certify that Tri-Met has conducted a financial analysis and the

results show that the District is financially capable of funding the capital elements programmed
for FY 1995 in the regional TIP. ,

Please call me at 238-4842 if you require additional information.
Sincerely,

Drecclloso -

" Bruce Harder
Executive Director -
Finance & Administration



BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING THE

FY 1995 TO POST-1998 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND THE FY 1995
THROUGH 1997 THREE-YEAR APPROVED
PROGRAM ’

RESOLUTION NO. 94-1964

Introduced by the
Planning Committee

— e e

WHEREAS, Projects using federal funds must be specified in
the Transportation Improyement Program by the fiscal year in
which obligation of those funds is to take place; and

WHEREAS, In accordance with the Metro Council/Southwest
Washington Regional Transportation Council Memorandum of Agree- -
ment, the Transportation Improvement Program will be submitted to
the Southwest Washington Regional Transportation Council for
review andlcomment; and

WHEREAS, The Métro Council must certify compliance with the
proposed policy on priVate enterpfise participation in the
Federal Transit Administration Program; and

WHEREAS, The Metro Council must evaluate the program of
transit projects included in the Transportation Improvement
Program to ensure financial capacity to fund the capital improve-
ments; and

WHEREAS, The 1995 Air Quality Conformity Determination is
not yet complete and is not expected to be approved by federal
authorities until the end of September 1994; and ‘

WHEREAS, Some 1994 AnnuallElement projecté may not be
obligated by the end of FY 1994 and the exact time for their

obligation is indeterminate; and



WHEREAS, Metro staff have worked with TPAC members and the
ﬁetro Committee for Citizen Involvement and have defined a draft
public ihvolvement process for TIP development as directed at
adoption of the Metro FY 1994 Transportation Improvement Progfam}
and

WHEREAS, Tri-Met has proposed to substitute local funds for
Transit;Oriented Development (TOD) activity previously funded
under the FY 95 CMAQ program in exchange for using the CMAQ funds
to purchase additional buses and to'complete fﬁnding of the
Tigard Park-and-Ride; now therefore

BE'IT RESOLVED:

1. That the Metro Council adopts the FY 1995 through post-
1998 Transportation Improvemeﬁt Program.for the urban area and
the FY 1995~1997 Three-Year Appfoved Program as contained in the
attachment to this Resolution marked Exhibit A.

2. That projects that are not obligated by September 30,
1994 be automatically reprogrammed for FY 1995 for‘éll funding
sources.

3. That the Metro Council allows funds to be transferred
among projects consistent with the Transportation Improvement
Program Project Management Guidelines adopted by Résolution No.
85-592,

4. That"the Transportation Improvement Program is in
conformance with the Regional Transportation Plan, and that the

planning process meets all requiremehts of Title 23 -- Highways



and Title 49>-— Transportation of the Code of Federal Regula-
tions, including those provisions that have been added by the
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA).

5. That the Metro Council finds that Tri-Met has complied
with the requiremenfs of the reqion's Private Enterprise Partici-
pation Policy, adopted in August 1987. Documentation is shown in
the Attachment to the Staff Report.

6. That the Metro Council finds sufficient financial
capacity, as certified by Tri-Met and as demonstrated in the
adopted Transit Deveiopment Plan, to ccmplete the prcjects
programmed for FY 1995 and incorporated in the Transportation
Improvement Program.

7. That the Transportation Improvement Program is presumed
to conform with the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 and 40 CFR
Parts 51 and 93 (the federal Final Air Quality Conformity Rule)
and the 1982 Air Quality State Implementatioh Plan (Ozone and
Carbon Mohoxide).

8. That Metro will provide final certification of the
" Transportation Improvement Progfam's conformance with all perti-
nent air quaiity requirements at such time as the 1995 Conformity
Determination is complete.

9. That Metro staff have complied with the resolve attached
to adoption of the Metro FY 1994 Transportation Improvement
Program respecting development of public involvement procedures.

10. That the Metro Council hereby gives affirmative Inter-
governmental Project Review approval.

11. That Tri-Met use of TOD-related CMAQ funds for other



than TOD-related activities is contingent upon receipt from Tri-
Met of a letter committing an equal amount of Tri-Met local funds

to support the TOD project.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this day of | ,

1994.

Judy Wyers, Presiding Officer
TPAC Recommendation .
TW:lmk

94-1964.RES/5-31-94



DRAFT -
(REVISIONS THROUGH 5/04/94)
PORTLAND METROPOLITAN AREA
FISCAL YEAR 1995 THROUGH POST-1998
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

METRO

Effective October 1, 1994



Metro was created by voters in 1978 to handle
regional concerns in the urban areas of Clackamas,
Multnomah and Washington counties. Metro is
responsible for solid waste management, operation
of the Metro Washington Park Zoo and the Oregon
. Convention Center, transportaion and land-use

planning, urban growth boundary management and
technical services to local governments.

Metro is located at 600 NE Grand Avenue,
Portland, OR 97232-2736. For more information,
call the Planning Department at 797-1700.

Execu!:ive Officer
Rena Cusma

Councilors by district are:

District 1 Susan McLain
District 2 John Kvistad
District 3 Jim Gardner
District 4 Richard Devlin
District 5 Mike Gates
District 6 George Van Bergen
District 7 Ruth McFarland
District 8 Judy Wyers
District 9 Rod Monroe
District 10 Roger Buchanan
District 11 Ed Washington
District 12 Sandi Hansen

District 13 Terry Moore



Contributors

Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation

George Van Bergen, Chair, Metro Council

Roger Buchanan, Metro Council

John Kvistad, Metro Council

Gary Hansen, Multnomah County

~ Bernie Giusto, Cities of Multnomah County

Roy Rogers, Washington County

Rob Drake, Cities of Washington County

Ed Lindquist, Clackamas County

Craig Lomnicki, Cities of Clackamas County

David Sturdevant, Clark County

Bruce Hagensen, City of Vancouver

Earl Blumenauer, City of Portland

Bruce Warner, Oregon Department of Transportation
Gerry Smith, Washington Department of Transportation
Mike Thorne, Port of Portland

Tom Walsh, Tri-Met

Fred Hansen, Department of Environmental Quality

Transportation Policy Alternatives Committee

Andrew Cotugno, Chair, Metro
Rod Sandoz, Clackamas County

Transportation Im]irovement Program Subcommittee

Andrew Cotungo, Chair, Metro
Kathy Busse, Multnomah County
Vic Rhodes, City of Pertland
Joe Walsh, Tri-Met ]
, Washington County
Ron Weinman, Clackamas County
Susie Lahsene, Port of Portland
Dave Robbins, Regional Transportation Council

Metro Staff

Andrew Cotugno, Transportation Director
Richard Brandman, Assistant Planning Director
Mike Hoglund, Transportation Manager

Terry Whisler, Project Manager

Jenny Kirk, Associate Management Analyst
Lois Kaplan, Administrative Secretary

Berthe' Carroll, Administrative Secretary
Marlon Warren, Graphics

John Wiliworth, Offset Printing

Mark Bosworth, Associate Regional Planner

The preparation of this report has been financed in part by funds
from the United States Department of Transportation, Urban
Mass Transportation Administration, under the Urban Mass
Transportation Act of 1964 as amended; and by funds from the
Oregon Department of Transportation in cooperation with the
Federal Highway Administration USDOT.

Maggie Collins, Cities of Clackamas County

Brent Curtis, Washington County )

Roy Gibson, Cities of Washington County

Kathy Busse, Multnomah County .

Richard Ross, Cities of Multnomah Count

Steve Dotterrer, City of Portland

Dave Williams, Oregon Department of Transportation
Steve Jacobson, Washington Department of Transportation
G.B. Arrington, Tri-Met

Howard Harris, Department of Environsmiental Quality
Fred Patron, Federal Highway Administration

Susie Lahsene, Port of Portiand ‘

Dean Lookingbill, Clark County

Molly O'Reilly, Citizen

Michael Robinson, Citizen

Ronald Correnti, Citizen

Gordon Hunter, Citizen

Sterling Wiltiams, Citizen

Rex Burkholder, Citizen

Patrick Bonin, C-TRAN (Associate Member)






TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

L

II.

II1.

V.

" DOCUMENT PURPOSE AND RELATIONSHIP TO KEY ELEMENTS OF

THE FEDERAL METROPOLITAN PLANNING RULE

A.  PURPOSE | PAGE 1
B. CONTENTS PAGE 2
C.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION | PAGE 5
D.  FISCAL CONSTRAINT PAGE 7
E.  PROJECT PRIORITIZATION PAGE 7
F.

PROJECT SELECTION ’ PAGE 7
NEW PROJECT APPROVED IN THE 1995 TIP

ODOT SIX- YEAR PROGRAM REDUCTIONS -~ PAGE 9

A

B. . ROUND 2 CMAQ PROJECTS ' PAGE 12
C. ROUND 2 TRANSPORATION ENHANCEMENT PRO]ECTS PAGE 14
D. TRANSIT PROGRAMMING , PAGE 15
E. PROJECTS ADDED BY FY 94 RESOLUTION ACTIONS PAGE 16
F. ADMINSTRATIVE AMENDMENTS PAGE 16
G. PREVIOUS PROJECTS PAGE 17

STATUS OF FUNDING PROGRAMS

A. INTERMODAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION EFFICIENCY ACT

OF 1991 PAGE 19
B. REGIONALLY CONTROLLED HIGHWAY PRGROMS PAGE 21
C. STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PAGE 25
D. FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINSTRATION PROGRAMS PAGE 28

THE QUARERLY TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PAGE 33

GENERAL COMMENTS PAGE 35



SECTION 2: SIX-YEAR PROGRAM SUMMARY TABLES
SECTION 3: APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: CONSOLIDATED PROJECT FUNDING BY METRO ID #
APPENDIX B: PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS BY METRO ID # :
APPENDIX C: PROJECT LOCATION MAPS BY METRO ID #
APPENDIX D: DISCUSSION OF 15 ISTEA PLANNING FACTORS
APPENDIX E: ATTACHMENTS OF THE METRO PLANNING SELF-

' CERTIFICATION ‘

'APPENDIX F: DRAFT CONFORMITY N ETWORK TABLE '

APPENDIX G: DRAFT TABLE OF REGIONALLY SIGNIFICANT LOCAL
PROJECTS

WESTSIDE LRT FUNDING HISTORY

METRO STIP CUT/ADD RECOMMENDATION



SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION






METRO FY 1995 THROUGH POST-1997
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

INTRODUCTION

L DOCUMENT PURPOSE AND RELATIONSHIP TO KEY ELEMENTS OF
THE FEDERAL METROPOLITAN PLANNING RULE

A. PURPOSE

United States Department of Transpdrtation (USDOT) regulations require that no less
than every two years, the region’s Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), which
~ is Metro, must develop a program which lists:

.a. highway and transit projects which use federal funds, and

b.  State or locally funded that have a potential to affect regional
attainment and/or maintenance of Federal air quality standards.

In practice, the TIP describes how federal and State funds for highway and transit
projects in the Portland Urbanized Area will be spent during the three-year period of
October 1, 1994, through September 30, 1997 (the FY 1995-97 Approved Program).
The TIP shows cost estimates for projects scheduled for completion during the three-
year Approved Program period and provides other descriptive information about
projects. For perspective, projects completed prior to FY 1995 and those programmed
for years subsequent to FY 1997 are also indicated.

New federal guidance also stresses the TIP’s role as a tool for tracking how the
capital improvement component of the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) is being
implemented. Although no project may receive federal funds that is not approved in
the RTP, the RTP approves more projects than can be afforded by the region in any
given year. The TIP programming process determines which projects will be given
funding priority by balancing a broad range of local and regional priorities, which
range from correcting deficiencies unique to a local street to advancing major
long-range projects.

The program reflected in this document is a mid-step in establishing actual priorities
for FY 1995 through 1997. Many projects identified in this TIP have been carried
“over from previously approved TIPs. (Each Resolution which adopts a TIP states that
if the approved projects do not receive or spend their authorized funding in the year
expected, they are automatically brought forward to the current fiscal year. These
projects remain approved to spend available funds unless spec1f1ca11y removed from



the Approved Program at the request of the sponsoring jurisdiction, or by action of
JPACT and the Metro Council.) :

Administrative adjustments and Metro Council amendments to the TIP have also ,
been adopted throughout FY 1994. Approval of the 1995 TIP consolidates these past
project approvals into the current document. Amendments adopted throughout 1995
will then alter the program of projects currently approved.

B.  CONTENTS

Six-Year Summary Tables
The core of the TIP consists of the Six-Year Summary Tables Wthh appear after this
Introduction. The Summary Tables display all of the region’s approved projects in all
programs and the total amount of federal, or state funding they are authorized to
spend. Project authorization occurs when JPACT and the Metro Council adopt
Resolutions which approve of a project receiving and spending Federal and State
transportation funding; these Metro actions must then be approved by the Oregon
Transportation Commission for amendment into the State TIP.

The Summary Tables also show the amount each project is expected to obligate
during the three-year Approved Program period (FY 95-97) and ensuing years,
through post-1998. (An "obligation" is a commitment by federal agencies to reimburse
State and local entities for "up front" project expenditures.) The Tables show past
federal obligations for active and completed projects. Projects with funds shown in
'FY 94 were expected to obligate that amount of money in that fiscal year (by the
September 30, 1994 deadline).

The Summary Tables are organized so that funds controlled by Region appear first.
State-controlled funds appear last. The funds include:

the Regional Surface Transportation Program (STP),
the Regional Congestion Mltlgatlon/ Air Quahty (CMAQ)
program.

These funds are allocated according to regional priorities and are not subdividedbby
jurisdiction, although sponsoring agencies are indicated.

Following these two funds are the Interstate Transfer projects which are organized
according to the following:

Regional Projects (Category I Projects)
City of Portland



- Multnomah County
Clackamas County
Washington County

The next section of the TIP is organized by funding sources available through the
Federal Transit Adrmmstratlon (FTA) which consist of:

. FTA Section 3 (Discretionary) Capital Program

. FTA Section 3 (Trade) Capital Program (all projects complete)
. FTA Section 9 Program

. FTA Section 3 Westside Light Rail Program

. FTA Section 20 Human Resources Program

. FTA Section 3 (Formula) Rail Capital Modernization Program

. FTA Section 16 (b) Special Needs Transit Capital Program

. FTA Section 3 Westside Systems Completion Program

Following the FTA projects are those projects forming the remnant of the Federal-Aid
Urban System (FAU) Program organized by jurisdiction. The region’s outstanding
FAU balance of $8.25 million of FAU funds was used by ODOT at the close of the
1992 fiscal year to complete a state-sponsored project. In exchange, ODOT will make

- available to the region an equal sum of state STP funds to complete those projects
which were originally programmed to use the FAU funds. The resulting repayment
program has been dubbed the "FSTP" program and is included as a distinct program
in the TIP as a way of tracking the state’s repayment of the borrowed funds. The
FAU program "history" of authorized and obligated funds is also included for
reference purposes.

The final section of the TIP consists of projects sﬁpported by ODOT-controlled fund
sources grouped by:

Highway Bridge Replacement (HBR)
Hazard Elimination System (HES)

State Modernization

State Operations

Bikeways

Access Oregon Highways

Interstate Maintenance

State Surface Transportation Program
Transportation Enhancement Program (TE)
National Highway System Program (NHS)

Appendix A: Consolidated Funding History
Many projects receive funding from more than one source. While the Six-Year
Summary Tables do show these funds, it is difficult to use the Tables to identify all




funds allocated to a given project. This consolidated information is provided in
Appendix A for those project scheduled to receive significant 1mplementat10n funding
in the three-year approved program period (i.e., small reserves and funding in FY 94
or post-1997 are mostly not shown). The projects are listed by Metro Identification
Number (Metro ID #) in ascending order. The Metro ID # can be found in the Six-
 Year Summary Tables as the three digit number which follows each project title (in

line with the third, right-hand "Approved Program Years" arrow at the bottom of
each Table page). For instance: \

Sample Six-Year Sixirtmary Table
With Metro ID # Location Noted

Metropolitan Service District

: Transportation Improvement Program

Fiscal Years 1994 to Post 1997 Portland Urbanized Area
: ) In Federal Dollars ’
Effective October 1., 1993

Regional Surface Transportation Program
Project. Description

Estimated BExpenditures by Federal Flscal Year .
obligated 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 Post 1998 Authorized

[Metro 1D n]
**83 BEAVERCREEK RD EXT(RED SOILS) - BEAVERCREEK RD TO WARNER - MILNE*****¥s%x#gh§ ‘10249""02375'FA09742 TO3rarevrraganne
Pre Eng 140, 0 0 0

140,046
Constr 0 316,219 0 . 0 0 0 0 316,219
Total 140,046 s 316,219 0 0 0 0 . 0 456,265
[} L] L]
LLE] LAL ] (1]]
LEE2 L] LAERE] L1230 ]

Approved Program Years

Appendix B: Project Descriptions
Each project scheduled to receive significant implementation funding in the three-
year approved program period is briefly summarized.

Appendix C: Project Location Maps

Each page of this appendix contains four quarter page pr0)ect location maps
(ascendmg Metro ID #).




C. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Federal guidance and State regulations require active outreach to broad segments of
the both the transportation-related and general community, reasonable opportunity
for public comment on this TIP and demonstration of responsiveness. At least one
formial public meeting must be held during the TIP development process.

Local Projects.

Projects included in the TIP were identified through cooperative participation of the
Oregon Department of Transportation, the cities and counties in the region, and
special districts such as Tri-Met. Projects contained in the TIP, that were submitted
by local jurisdictions, were drawn from local Capital Improvement Programs (CIP)
and from recommendations of County Transportation Coordinating Committees in
each of the three Counties in the Region. Metro has taken steps over the past year to
assure that local CIP development includes outreach to members of the general
public and to representatives of local Community Planning Organizations (CPOs)
formed under authority of O.R.S. Chapter 197.. Metro expects local jurisdictions to
assure that public comment on CIP project lists is obtained both during the initial list

formulation process and as a part of hearings held prior to CIP adoption by local
ordinance.

State TIP

Projects nominated by ODOT have undergone State-level hearings preceding their
adoption into the Six-Year Plan (now called the State TIP, or STIF); adoption into the
State TIP is a pre-requisite for mclusmn in the Metro TIP.

During FY 94, ODOT and Metro cooperated in a process which produced a joint
recommendation to the Oregon Transportation Commission to balance the STIP by

- reducing the FY 1995-98 construction program by approximately $136 million and to-
reprogram an additional $36 million from previously approved road-related
construction projects to projects of benefit to alternative travel modes. Metro initiated
a public process to both refine the technical and administrative project selection
criteria used in this process and to determine whether there was sufficient support in
the region for cutting more roadway construction funds than needed so that alterna-
tive mode projects could receive additional funding.

Metro held two public hearings in October and December of 1993 that were attended
by over 200 persons and organizations. Metro also solicited, received and responded
“to several hundred written comments. Input from these hearings was instrumental in
both developing and refining the selection criteria and in modifying two iterations of
staff recommendations as to which projects should be cut and by what amounts and



in the identification of the types of projects recommended to receive additional
fu.ndmg

Regional (20 Year) Transportation Plan (RTP

No project may be included in the Metro TIP that has not also been included in the
Metro RTP as either a specific project, or as an element of a corridor concept or
system study. The formal RTP revision schedule encompasses a complete public
outreach and comment process. Interim, or single project RTP amendments also
include opportunities for public input during debate of Metro’s Joint Policy
Alternatives Committee on Transportation, or JPACT and the elective Metro Council
which together constitute the federally designated MPO. Projects are also identified
through sub-area and corridor studies; through formation of Technical and Citizen
Advisory Committees, these studies involve affected local jurisdictions and the public
in all phases of the planmng process. : ‘

Metro TIP Adonnon

Projects nominated from these sources for inclusion in the Metro TIP are then sub]ect
‘to public comment during a 30 day comment period precedmg review and adoption
by JPACT; an additional 14 days is also provided prior to final adoption by the
Metro Council. The TIP was presented at a public workshop held on May 16, 1994 in
order to foster informed public comment during these hearings. Timely notice of the
public meetings was sent to over 1,200 persons and organizations and materials were
freely available for review. JPACT and Metro Council Resolution adoption actions
are noticed in paper of general circulation one week preceding such actions.



D.  FISCAL CONSTRAINT

The list of projects contained in the TIP is "fiscally constrained to reasonably expected
revenue”, i.e., the region has authorized projects to obligate only funds that are
anticipated to be allocated to the region. With respect to federal funds, this
expectation is based on consideration of funds received by the region in the first three
years of the ISTEA as a benchmark for projecting the funds that will be appropriated
by Congress over the remaining three years of the ISTEA. The first three years of
appropriations have been less than authorized by the Act. Therefore, the formula
used to estimate future revenue is conservative as it "discounts" the maximum
amount ISTEA authorizes for appropriation to reflect the reduced historical trend.

The TIP programs 100 percent of the discounted revenue projection. However, in
any given year, the federal government may authorize the region to obligate a
percentage of the appropriated funds (an "obligation "ceiling"). Typically, this ceiling
is about 80 to 90 percent of the annual appropriation. Authority to obligate all
appropriations has historically occurred prior to federal adoption of a new
transportation assistance act (e.g., by FY 1998 when the current assistance act lapses).
Additional information regarding anticipated revenues is provided in the discussion -
of individual programs.

E. PROJECT PRIORITIZATION

The year a project is scheduled for funding, and thus the manner in which its relative
priority is established, is a function of need, readiness and regional equity. The need
for a project is established by technical and administrative criteria established by
ODOT, JPACT and Metro Council. Administrative considerations include project
relatlonshlps to significant policy documents, including:

regional goals identified in the RTP; :

the 15 planning factors identified in ISTEA (see Appendix D);
the Transportatlon Planning Rule (Goal 12); and

provisions of the Clean Air Act Amendments (CAAA) of 1990

Technical considerations include congestion relief, correction of hazards, and ratios of
benefit to cost. Individual programs are governed by other more specific criteria.
(These are addressed in later sections of this Introduction under the individual
program discussions.)

F.  PROJECT SELECTION

ODOT, in cooperation with Metro, selects projects that are funded under the ISTEA
Interstate Maintenance and Bridge Replacement programs, or that are on the National



Highway System. All other prO)ects are selected by Metro in consultation with
- ODOT. .

If a high-priority project (e.g., a first year project) is not ready to proceed, projects
scheduled for later years may advance "out of turn". For example, a high-priority
project may have delays in development of plans and specifications, or its right-of-
~ way acquisition may encounter legal obstacles. Under such conditions, projects from
the second or third years of the Approved Program would be brought forward. This
assures that the region contributes its share to orderly statewide obligation of
available funds.

Although projects may be moved between years, fiscal constraint in any given year
must continue to be maintained. However, the demonstration of fiscal constraint -
may rely upon availability of statewide funds. In other words, this region may be
advanced federal or state funds by ODOT so that more projects can be completed
than the region’s TIP identifies revenues to afford in a given year. When this occurs,
ODOT draws upon statewide funds available for obligation outside the region.

When Metro and ODOT agree to such arrangements, Metro reduces later-year
regional reserve funds identified in the TIP to reflect the dollar amounts involved.
Therefore, on a multi-year, total program basis, the region constrains programming of
federal funds to those reasonably anticipated to be available.

Should a project "slip" to a later year, either because it was not ready to proceed or
because less funding is made available than expected, it would then share equal
priority with all other projects scheduled in that later year of the Approved Program.
Again, readiness to proceed is the main issue in deciding which projects "go first"
that year. : |

Finally, regional equity plays an important role in prioritization of projects. In
previous years, equity was ensured by the requirement that certain classes of federal
- funds be suballocated on the basis of population. ISTEA prohibits this practice in
order to increase the likelihood that important regional needs will be addressed
regardless of cost or geographic location. However, equity is an approved long-term
- consideration. In the Metro region, individual year allocations to jurisdictions are not
treated as annual entitlements to fixed amounts based on population. Rather, the
distribution of funds in an equitable manner is a long-term objective of TIP
programmmg founded in pub1c policy. Specifically, the desire to program fundmg to

the most "important" projects is tempered by the legitimate need to maintain a
balanced regional transportation system.



IL NEW PROJECTS APPROVED IN THE 1995 TIP
A.  ODOT SIX-YEAR PROGRAM REDUCTIONS

In summer of 1993, ODOT Region 1 staff advised the region that the State’s FY 1993
through 1998 Six-Year Program was some $400 million out of balance and that a
reduction of approximately $136 million from the Region 1 urban construction
program would be required. The Oregon Transportation Commission (OTC) invited
the region to recommend the needed cuts and to also identify cuts in excess of those
needed to balance the program. These additional savings would be considered by
the OTC for reallocation to projects of benefit to alternative travel modes
recommended by the region. Metro initiated a two-fold program to address these
issues which included development of pro;ect selection criteria and an extensive
public involvement process.

Metro Recommendat_ion.

In January 1994, Metro adopted Resolution No. 94-1890A which recommended a
package of construction program cuts and deferrals totalling approximately $173
million and reallocation of approximately $34 million to projects of benefit to
alternative transportation modes.

Program Reduction Highlights.

Although 17 different projects were either eliminated, deferred or down- scoped, the
bulk of Metro’s reductions to the State Construcuon program come from six
recommendations which include:

Deferral of $36 million of work related to reconstruction of the
Sunset Highway between the Zoo Interchange and Highway 217
originally programmed to occur during construction of the

Westside LRT, reducing the project allocation to a first phase of :
$50 million.

Down-scoping of the I- 5\217\I<ruse Way Interchange from $43
million to a first phase project of $13.5 million.

Deferral of $7 million to widen I-84 to six lanes from the 238th
Interchange to Troutdale.



Deferral of $50 million associated with the I-5: E.
Marquam/Grand Ave/MLK Jr. Ramps to post-1998.

Deferral of $17.2 million associated with the I-5: Water Street
Ramps project to post-1998.

" Down-scoping of the US 26: Hwy 217 to Murray project ($20
million) to the Development program (EIS authorization only).

The "STIP CUT/ADD APPENDIX" at the end of this TIP contains a Table which
summarizes the complete Metro recommendation.

Alternative Mode Recommendation.

Metro also recommended allocation of $36 million to a set of alternative mode pro-

grams including $29 million to Tri-Met’s Core Capital Program and $7 million to an
Alternative Mode Construction Program.

Program Revisions Since January Adoption.

ODOT has continued to refine engineering of several of the larger projects addressed
in the Metro recommendation in order to obtain better cost, scheduling and
transportation system impact estimates. This work has produced two significant
modifications to the January recommendation.

1. 1-84: Widening to Six lanes between 223 and Troutdale.

Metro recommended saving $7 million from this project by eliminating
continuation of the proposed widening beyond the 238th Interchange.
However, it now appears that $5.5 million of this savings would have come
from deferral of a railroad bridge crossing that cannot be deferred. The
current estimate to complete this project is $24.1 million, an approximate $2
million increase. This would include reconstruction of the 238th Interchange to
address significant safety problems, and reconstruction of the deficient railroad
bridge. Widening from 223 to Troutdale would be deférred. The cost increase
of $2 million would reduce the Tri-Met Core Capital Program allocation
discussed above, from $29 million to $27 million.

2. US 26 Reconstruction. |
The ability to defer $36 million of this work was achieved in part by delaying,
until after 1998, the $14.3 million cost of constructing a westbound truck climb-

ing lane between the Zoo and Sylvan interchanges. This deferral was contin-
gent on continued availability after 1998 of $14.3 million earmarked for this

10



project in the ISTEA Demonstration Grants program. In spring, the Office of
Management and Budget recommended rescinding all such funds not
obligated by the end of FY 94. ODOT has therefore proceeded with plans to
construct this project in FY 1994.

- This change did not, however, effect Metro’s recommended "budget". A .
second element of the $36 million savings assumed that $50 million would be
needed to both reconstruct the Sylvan overcrossing of US 26 and to construct
an off-system collector\ distributor system needed to alleviate significant
westbound weave and merge safety problems. ODOT has engineered a
solution to these problems costing only $35 million. Thus the climbing lane

and the westbound safety problems can both be accommodated within Metro’s
]anuary fiscal cap. :

However, Metro had stipulated that should the "Sylvan Interchange” project
cost less than $50 million, the difference was to be allocated to increased
support of alternative mode projects. In effect, this savings has now been
allocated to building the climbing lane. To do otherwise would result in the
region both losing $14.3 million of ISTEA grant funds and needing to
eventually fund the cost of the climbing lane with local resources. Therefore,
Metro staff concur with ODOT’s dec151on to advance construction of the
chmbmg lane.

Tri-Met Core Capital Program Funds (Metro ID #154).

ODOT has allocated $18 million of State STP funds and Metro has allocated $9
million of Regional STP funds to purchase 144 buses (a mixture of 40-foot standard .
and articulated buses for mostly replacement and some service increase) and 20
Special Needs Transit minibuses.

. Metro’s original recommendation was to allocate $29 million of State STP dollars to
fund these Tri-Met Core Capltal Program needs. This figure was reduced to $27
million in response to cost increases on the I-84: 223 to Troutdale project. (Tri-Met's
need for the additional funds relates largely to the updated Hillsboro Extension
financial plan; Tri-Met was required to allocate an additional $18 million to the
Extension project. This money was taken from resources previously allocated by Tri-

Met to purchase buses that were to meet service demands associated with startup of
Hillsboro rail service.)

ODOT countered Metro’s January recommendation with a proposal to allocate $18

million of State STP dollars to purchase buses for Tri-Met; nine million dollars of

which would directly make up for the funding that Tri-Met shifted to Hillsboro. The -
- other $9 million of "Hillsboro related" bus purchases is funded by allocation of

11



Regional STP Reserve dollars. Between these two fund pools, the full $27 million bus |
purchase can be made. .

Regg'on 2040 Reserve Account (Metro ID #381). '
ODOT has allocated the "freed” $9 million to a Region 2040 Reserve account that will
be allocated, in cooperation with Metro, to implement both roadway and alternative
mode projects consistent with the development form that will be recommended for
adoption by the Region 2040 process (Summer, 1994). This ODOT contribution is
matched by allocation of the remaining $11.2 million balance of Regional STP Reserve
dollars, thus creatmg a $20.2 mxlhon "Region 2040 Reserve Account"

Alternative Mode Construction Program Account (Metro ID #382)

"A $7.16 million Alternative Mode Construction Program account is approved in the
FY 95 TIP to fund construction of projects related to TODs, bicycle and pedestrian
projects of regional significance, and projects recommended for construction from the
Congestion Management and Intermodal Management Systems, including up to $1.05
million of Port of Portland recommended projects. '

B. "ROUND 2" CONGESTION 'I\HTIGATTON /AIR QUALITY PRO]ECTS

‘The Metro FY 95 TIP formally allocates anticipated FY 95, 96 and 97 CMAQ and
funds to fifteen "Round 2" Congesuon Nhngatlon/ Air Quality (CMAQ) projects
previously approved as the region’s priorities in Metro Resolution No. 93-1829A. By
agreement with ODOT, the region did not program these projects until public
comment was concluded on the Preliminary 1995 through 1998 State Transportation
Improvement Program in March 1994. The 15 projects were included in the .
Preliminary STIP which provided for additional review beyond that provided as part -
of Metro’s project selection and Resolution adoption process. The projects will not be

formally approved by the Oregon Transportation Cormmssmn until July 1994. The
projects are shown in Table 1 below:

TABLE 1
FY 95 - 97 CMAQ PROJECTS

Metro
ID No. Project Description and Lead Agency

609  Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) - Phase |l - The TOD will subsidize infrastructure costs
associated with private development land use designs which increase density, mixed uses, and
transit, bike, and pedestrian-friendly amenities and access. (DEQ)

- 613  Regional TDM - An expanded Transportation Demand Management (TDM) program would

include programs to attract new participants to ridesharing and other alternatives to the single-
occupant vehicle mode. (Tri-Met)

12



635

154

452

606

615
641

629

628

604

633

TABLE 1 -
FY 95 - 97 CMAQ PROJECTS (cont’d)

Columbia Slough Intermodal Expansion Bridge - This intermodal expansion rail bridge would
span the Columbia Slough waterway and connect North and South Rivergate, allowing rail
movement to terminals without going through congested inner-city rail yards and neighbor-
hoods. (Port of Portland)

Buses for service expansion - New, cleaner buses would be purchased to provide expanded
transrt service and moblllty in the: reglon (Tn-Met)

Gresham Traffic Sign_al Coordination & Optimization Prdiect - Development and installation of
an integrated traffic signal interconnection and operation system. The system would coordinate

traffic signal phasing to reduce travel times, improve traffic fiow and reduce emissions.
(Gresham)

Mini-buses - Community based demand-responsive transit vehicles would be purchased for
operation in areas which currently have no service. (Tri-Met)

Pedestrian to Transit: Phase Il - Funds for the study, design and construction of capnal
improvements to the public right-of-way that will enhance pedestrian access to transit facilities.
Phases | and Il (CMAQ Round 1) study and design activities were funded with prior year
grants; actual construction is to occur during Phase ili. (PDOT)

Pedestrian to MAX Capital Program - Construction of pri'oﬁty capital improvements for pedestri-
an/bicycle access and amenities around eight Gresham MAX stations. (Gresham) .

Portland Area Telecommuting Project - Funds to assist public'agenc'ies and private employers

- in the Portland area to de'velop and implement telecommuting programs. (ODOE)

Eastside Bikeway/Trail Loop (OMSI- -Springwater) - Construction of a major urban bike-
way/pedestnan trail in four segments. This segment would connect the Springwater Corridor
trail to the Eastbank Esplanade. (Metro/Portland Parks)

Eastside Bikeway/Trail Loop (Springwater-Milwaukie) - Construction of a major urban bike-
way/pedestrian trail in four segments. This segment would complete the Willamette -
Greenway/Eastside Trail link to Milwaukie. (Metro/City of Milwaukie)

Willamette River Bridges Improvement Package - bike lanes, sidewalks and wheelchair ramps -
Funds for improvements to the Willamette River bridges to enhance access by bicyclists,
pedestrians and disabled persons. Specitic projects could include reconstruction of bridge-
heads to provide sidewalks and bike lanes, and construction of wheelchair/bicycle ramps from
the bridges to the street system. (Multnomah.Co.)

Strawberry Lane: Webster to 1-205 - bike lanes - Construction of bike lanes on Strawberry Lane
from Webster Road to I-205. The project would connect existing bike lanes on Webster to the
bike path paralleling 1-205. (Clack. Co.)

13



TABLE 1"
FY 95 - 97 CMAQ PROJECTS (cont'd)

612  Sunset Transit Center pedestrian/bike bridge - This project would provide a bicycle/pedestrian
connection between the Sunset Transit Center and the Cedar Hills shopping center. The
bridge would span the Sunset Highway, a distance of 320 feet. (Tri-Met)

637  Highway 217 Corridor Bike Lanes - Phase | would focus on evaluation and prioritization of links
needed to complete a continuous bike route parallel to Highway 217 in Washington County.
The bike route generally follows Cedar Hills Bivd. and Hall Bivd. from the Sunset Highway to
the 1-6/1-205 interchange. Phase Il would involve construction of high priority bike lanes
identified in Phase 1. (Washington Co,)

C. "ROUND 2" TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS

The Metro FY 95 TIP formally incorporates six "Round 2" Transportatic')n
Enhancement projects previously approved as the region’s priorities in Metro Resolu-
tion No. 93-1858B and No. 94-1900. By agreement with ODOT, the region did not
program these projects until public comment was concluded on the Preliminary 1995
through 1998 State Transportation Improvement Program in March 1994. The six
projects were included in the Preliminary STIP which provided for additional review
beyond that provided as part of Metro’s project selection and Resolution adoption
process. The projects will not be formally approved by the Oregon Transportation
Commission until July 1994. The projects are shown in Table 2 below.

TABLE 2
FY 95.- 97 TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS

~ Metro )
1D No. Project Description and Lead Agency

621 112th Linear Park. Funding for 10-foot bicycle/pedestrian path, with small bridge, within a
linear park paralleling NW 112th south of Cornell Road. (Washington Co.)

306  Eastbank Trail: Steel Bridge/OMSI. One of four trail segments providing Eastbank trall
~ connection to the Springwater Corridor trail. (City of Ponland)

- 31 Cedar Creek Trail. Completes a 3,550 foot bicycle/pedestrian trail in a heavily developed
portion of the City of Sherwood. (City of Sherwood).

14



TABLE 2
FY 95 - 97 TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS

312  Springwater - Boring Connection. Acquisition of on-half mile segment of Spnngwater Corridor
near Boring. (Clackamas Co.) '

316 Rock Creek Bike/Pedestrian Path). Constructlon of a path parallel to Rock Creek between
Rock Creek Park (just north of Sunset Highway) to Evergreen. (City of Hillsboro)

318 Intermodal Transfer Park. Reconstruct Troutdale Community Park to include bicycle/pedestrian
access; construct a bus shelter; provide interpretive information and kiosk. (City of Troutdale)

D. TRANSIT'PROGRAM:MING

‘The Metro FY 95 TIP incorporates several recent changes to the reglon s transit
programming. These include:

Section 3 Programming Activity. FTA has authorized Tri-Met to
allocate $75 million of Section 3 funds as a Contingent -
Commitment of post-1997 revenues. This represents an $8 nulhon-
increase from prevmusly authorized amounts. The funds will
awarded to the region as an amendment of the Westside Light
Rail Project Full Funding Grant Agreement to support extension
of the system to Hillsboro. The funds are allocated within the

" new "Integrated Westside\Hillsboro LRT Project" (Metro ID
#206) which combines previously separate Hillsboro Extension
and Westside Full Funding Grant Agreement funds into a single
program of expenditures across all fund categories.

Section 9 Programming Activity. Tri-Met has proposed
comprehensive reprogramming of appropriated and projected
Section 9 revenue to a number of previously approved projects.
Technically, most of these changes fall within the parameters of
administrative TIP amendments. However, in aggregate, the
proposal is substantial and several high-points are discussed in
Table 3 below: '

15



TABLE 3
TRI-MET SECTION 9 PROGRAM RECOMMENDATION

Draws down the entire $15 million reserve balance previously identified in FY 97.

Eliminates $800,000 of Section 9 revenue previously allocated in FY 97 to "Banfield Park and
Rides™ (Metro ID #675).

Reduces Section 9 Operatmg Program from $4 396 million in FY 95 and 96 to $3.51 million
annually in FY 95 through 97.

Increases a planned bus purchase from $13. 53 million to $14.70 million (net increase of $1.17
million). Defers $8.85 million of the total bus purchase to FY 97 rather than expending $13.5
million in FY 96 as previously programmed:

Allocates an addmonal $8 million of Section 9 revenue in FY 96 to'the Hillsboro Extension of
Westside LRT ($30 million total Section 9 allocation).

Consolidates Section 9 funding for the Hillsboro Extension of Westside LRT into a new
"Integrated Westside\Hillsboro LRT Prolect" (Metro iD #206).

Allocates first time Section 9 funding to purchase Spec:al Needs Transit Vehicles (Metro Id
#897)

PROJECTS ADDED BY FY 94 RESOLUTION ACTIONS

The bulk of "new" programming in the 1995 TIP consists of complete integration of
programming actions approved by resolutions adopted throughout FY 94. Table 4
below shows all resolution actions taken in FY 1994 which approved new program-
ming now reflected in the draft TIP. Many of these actions have been discussed in
‘greater detail, above.

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENTS

Transfer of $106,000 of Regional STP funds allocated to
Clackamas County to the state in exchange for an equivalent
amount of state Gas Tax funds ($0.96 on the dollar).

Allocation of $30,000 of Regional STP funds previously allocated
to Clackamas County to conduct an EIS on widening of
Sunnyside Avenue from 1I-205 to 172nd, to conformance of the
East Sunnyside Village traffic plan to multi-modal criteria of the
community master plan. This work is directly pertinent to the

16



proposed EIS and the County has agreed to hold harmless the
EIS up to the original project estimate of $600,000.

G.  PREVIOUS PROJECTS

Past policy endorsement of projects identified in the TIP. Previous programming of
Surface Transportation Program, Transportation Enhancement, Congestion
Mitigation/Air Quality, Interstate Maintenance, Interstate Transfer, Federal-Aid
Urban, National Highway System and Federal Transit Administration (FTA) program
funds are reaffirmed. Previous programming of ODOT highway funds scheduled for
expenditure in the region is reaffirmed as modified by the STIP reduction process.

METRO

RES. NO.

93-1845A:

93-1865:

93-1858B:

93-1874:

TABLE 4
FY 94 METRO RESOLUTION ACTIONS
AFFECTING TIP PROGRAMMING

RESOLUTION TITLE AND EFFECT

ALLOCATED 1-205 INTERSTATE TRANSFER FUNDS TO THE SOUTH/NORTH
ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS AND COMMITTED LRT BOND MEASURE FUNDS AS

REPLACEMENT FUNDS (09-23-93). Allocated approx:mataly $1.6 million for this
purpose.

'ESTABLISHED A FUNDING POOL IN 'fHE AMOUNT OF $896,000 TO WASHINGTON

COUNTY FOR COMPLETION OF THE CEDAR HILLS/HALL BOULEVARD "ALTER- -
NATE TO HIGHWAY 217 BIKE LANE SYSTEM" AS A REGIONAL CMAQ PROJECT

PRIORITY (10-14-93). Final action approving the Round 2 CMAQ pro;ect priorities;
see ‘above for project descnptlons

ENDORSED ODOT REGION 1 PRIORITY FY 95, FY 96 AND FY 97 TRANSPORTA-
TION ENHANCEMENT PROJECTS FOR INCLUSION IN THE 1995-1998 TRANSPOR-
TATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (10-28-93). See above for project descriptions.

PERMISSION FOR TRI-MET TO APPLY FOR SECTION 3 FUNDS IN THE REDI-
RECTED PROJECT BREAKEVEN ACCOUNT (12-23-93). Transferred three Banfield
System Completion projects into the newly created "Section 3: Westside Systems Com-
pletion Program™ account together with $13.901 million of appropriated Section 3
Discretionary funds previously allocated to Project Breakeven. Deleted Project
Breakeven from the TIP and left the Gresham Park & Ride facility as an unfunded
system completion need in the TIP. Allocated approximately $3.9 million of "Section 3:
Rail Modernization” program funds to one Banfield System Completion project.

17



94-1890A:

94-1900:

94-1905:

'94-1916:

94- 1937:

‘TABLE 4 '
'FY 94 METRO RESOLUTION ACTIONS
AFFECTING TIP PROGRAMMING (cont’d)

RECOMMENDED A PACKAGE OF PROGRAM REDUCTIONS AND ADDITIONS TO
THE OREGON TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR INCORPORATION IN THE

- 1995 THROUGH 1998 STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (01-

27-94). This approved Metro’s recommendation for OTC approval of approximately
$173 million of STIP construction program deferrals and reprogramming of $36.19 -
million for implementation of alternative mode project additions. The current status of

ENDORSED THE NW 112TH LINEAR PARK FOR FUNDING AS PART OF ODOT
REGION 1 PRIORITIES FOR TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT FUNDING IN THE
1995-1998 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (02-24-94). This flnal:zed
approval of the Round 2 Transportation Enhancement program funds.

ALLOCATED FUNDS TO SUPPORT THE OREGON TRANSPORTATION FINANCE
COMMITTEE PUBLIC OUTREACH PROGRAM (02-24-94). This allocated $8,700 for
continuation of work on the Oregon Transportation Flnance Study (formerly the Oregon
Roads Finance Study.)

APPROVED ADOPTION OF THE FY 95 UNIFIED WORK PROGRAM (3/10/94. This

_ action also allocated $70,000 of Regional STP funds as partial support of a study to

assess commodity goods movement relative to the anticipated 2040 transportation
network.

| ALLOCATED FUNDS TO SUPPORT THE EXTENSION OF WESTSIDE LIGHT RAIL

TO THE CITY OF HILLSBORO (final adoption pending). This resolution allocated an
additional $8 million of Section 9 revenue to the Hillsboro Extension in FY 96 ($30
million total allocation) and programmed $75 million of Section 3 revenue anticipated as
an amendment of the Westside Full Funding Grant Agreement.

. .

18



III. STATUS OF. FUNbING PROGRAMS

The TIP encompasses Federal-Aid programs relating to highways and transit. . In
addition, it includes transportation projects funded from state and local sources.
Some $228 million is being sought from the Federal Government this year for
improving our region’s transportation system. The money, however, comes through
various mechanisms - each with different requirements and local funding
responsibilities and with varying policies concerning match fundmg These are
discussed below.

A. INTERMODAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION EFFICIENCY ACT OF 1991
(ISTEA)

The policy declaration which begins this relatively new Act states that its purpose is

“to develop a National Intermodal Transportation System that is economically
efficient, environmentally sound, provides the foundation for the Nation to compete
in the global economy and will move people and goods in an energy-eff1c1ent
manner." The Act contains major new features mcludmg

De-emphasis of highway construction and maintenance as denoted by the
title - "Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991" (emphasis
added). _

Authorization is for a six-year period from FY 1992 through FY 1997.

Changes name of "Urban Mass Transportanon Administration" to "Federal
Transit Administration.”

Transit match ratios for Section 3 and Section 9 are increased to 80%;
operating assistance is 50% as in the past.

Interstate Transfer and Federal-Ald Urban funding currently programmed
in the TIP will remain available until the funds are expended.

Funding Programs Added in FY 92.

The ISTEA created several new program categories. They include the following;
National nghway System Program

State Surface Transportation Program
State Surface Transportation Program (Safety)

19



‘Regional Surface Transportation Program
Regional Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality Program (CMAQ)
State Transportation Enhancement(TE) Program :

National Hig' hway System (NHS)

Provides funding for a new National Highway System, composed of Interstate
highways and other primary roads. Interstate maintenance is considered part of the
program funding total. The NHS will become the new focus of the Federal-Aid
Program following the completion of the Interstate Highway System. Up to 50% of
program funds can be transferred by the state to the more flexible Surface
Transportation Program, or 100% if approved by the U.S. Secretary of Transportation.

Surface Transportation Program (STP)

STP funds derive from a new flexible block grant-type program category which
provides funds for a broad range of transportation uses and which consolidates the
former functions of the Federal Aid Interstate Secondary, Urban, and Prithary
programs. STP funds are allocated both to ODOT and to Metropolitan Planning
Organizations (MPO). A portion of the state’s funds are taken "off the top" for safety
projects. The 1995 TIP tracks projects funded by:

The Regional Surface Transportation Program and §
The State Surface Transportatxon Program (includes safety-related projects);

Congestion Mmgatlon/ Air Quality Program
CMAQ funded projects are intended to help urban areas achieve air quahty
standards mandated by the 1990 Clear Air Act and to reduce urban congestion. For
practical purposes the program has been interpreted by federal authorities to direct
funds toward transportation projects in Clean Air Act non-attainment areas (as in the
Portland area) for ozone and carbon monoxide. Funds are used for projects which

- will contribute to meeting the attainment of national ambient area air quality
standards; the federal share is approximately 90 percent with 10 percent state or local

for all eligible projects except for pedestrian and bicycle projects which enjoy only an -
80/20 match ratio.

Transit and ISTEA

As a result of ISTE’A all activities are now allocated by formula with the exception of
1) Section 3 Capital Grants for new rail or fixed guideway systems; 2) Section 3
Caprtal Grants for bus and bus-related projects, and 3) the national portion of the

20



Planning and Research Program. Approximately 76 percent of the FTA program
resource is now delivered by formula apportionment.

The Sectlon 3 Program at the federal level provides 40 percent of funds for
fixed-guideway modernization, 40 percent for new fixed-guideway systems and
extensions, and 20 percent for buses and bus-related equipment and facilities. The
program is funded for six years with a federal share of project costs of 80 percent.
However, negotiations with FTA in this region have resulted in funding agreements
with a variety of federal participation ratios ranging from 75 percent for the Westside
LRT project and 66 percent for the Hillsboro Extension project.

Other programs include:

Section 9 for capital and operating expenses with federal shares of 80
percent and 50 percent respectively. Section 9 funds may be applied for
highway projects in Transportation Management Areas (TMA) if all needs
related to the Americans with Disabilities Act are met, the MPO approves
and there is a balanced local approach to funding highways and transit (no
Section 9 funds are allocated to road purposes in the region).

~ Section 16(b)(2) funds for elderly and disabled persons may go to private,
nonprofit organizations or to public bodies to provide for capital costs or
for capital costs of contracting for services. Allocation of Section 16(b)(2)
funds are overseen by Tri-Met in cooperation with ODOT in the Portland
metropolitan area.

B. REGION ALLY CONTROLLED HIGHWAY PROGRAMS

Regional STP Program

The current six-year pfojection of Regio’nal‘STP funding is $58.551 million. This
projection is based actual FY 92-94 appropriations and assumption of a percentage
increase of FY 95 - 97 appropriations equal to total annual STP authorization

increases mandated in the ISTEA. This yields the following schedule of program
increases:

Regional STP. Funding Assumptions:

FY 92 (Appropriated) $8.72 mil.
FY 93 (Appropriated) $8.70 mil.
FY 94 (Appropriated) $9.76 mil.

FY 95 (est.) $10.45 mil. 19.84% above base yr.
FY 96 (est.) $10.46 mil. 19.87% above base yr.
FY 97 (est.) $10.46 mil. 19.87% above base yr.
Six-Year Total $58.55 mil.

21



McLoughlin PE $ 920,721
223rd Connector (207th) 2,637,581
Johnson Creek Boulevard 897,150
Misc./Reserves Under $500,000 -

3,255,702
Total ' $ 7,711,154
And those using remaining funds on the transit side are:

~

I-205 Buslane Withdrawal 15,941,283

The fiscal year 94 appropriation of transit/highway funds did not account for a
transfer of funds between accounts. The highway "side" thus has a positive balance
that should be allocated to transit purposes. The transfer is as follows: :

Transit to Highway Transfers:

Metro Planning (Transit) ‘ -543,305
Metro Planning (Highway) ' $43,305

Federal-Aid Urban (FAU) System Program

The FAU program has been eliminated under ISTEA and replaced by the STP
‘program through which the Metro region receives annual allocations. Resolution No.
'92-1644 established administrative procedures between Metro and ODOT for use and
exchange of remaining FAU funds for an equal amount of State STP funds having an
availability of four years. Highlights of the Resolution provide for the following:

‘1. Metro may request of ODOT that FAU fund balances be
exchanged for STP funds and that any remaining amounts
currently programmed for FAU projects in the TIP be allocated
to corresponding projects under the STP program.

2. Metro and ODOT’s Salem Program Section will mutually
establish the Metro areas annual authority and six-year-
obligation authority in order to assure compatibility between
Metro and statewide program ceiling limitations.

3. Annual programmed amounts may vary from annual
allocations by mutual agreement of ODOT and Metro subject to
ODOT ability to accommodate shifts relative to the statewide
program and subject to the region’s assurance that future
authority will be available ona one-for-one basis.

- There still remain FAU balances amounting to some $600,000 which must be

obligated by the end of FY 94. Approximately $8.25 million of FAU appropriations
were converted to State STP funds in FY 93 to avoid their lapse. The combined total

24



of these funds are tracked in the FY 95 TIP as the FAU/STP Replacement Program
with a control total of $8.8 million. Approximately $3.3 million has been obligated
since FY 93. About $2.5 is anticipated to be obligated by the end of FY 94. Another
$1.7 million of mostly miscellaneous reserve funds remains to be obligated by the
City of Portland and $1.2 million more in the rest of the region. The largest
shareholder for the region is Clackamas County with $933,000 retained for the
McLoughlin Boulevard - Harrison Street through Milwaukie CBD project which is
remains largely undefined at this time. The precise mix of residual FAU funds and

traded STP funds was being determined by ODOT Headquarters staff at the time of
this pubhcatlons

C. STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

The Highway Division in the past has biennially published a Six-Year Highway
Improvement program which has essentially targeted highway improvements. That
publication has now been replaced in keeping with the broad interest of ODOT and
the multi-modal policy emphasis that has occurred at the national level. The current
publication (1995-1998 Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program) lists major
activities expected to be under way over the next four years of the Aeronautics,
Highway, Public Transit, and Rail programs. The state highway projects listed in
Metro’s TIP were extracted from ODOT's proposed TIP (August 1993) and comprise
the "State Highway Program Section" section.

As has been prevmusly dlscussed the State’s FY 1993 through 1998 Six-Year Program
was some $400 million out of balance. ODOT Region 1 staff and Metro cooperated to
identify a recommended package of construction program cuts and deferrals totalling
approximately $173 million and reallocation of approximately $34 million to projects
of benefit to alternative transportation modes. This agreement is reflected in the
Metro FY 95 TIP although it will not be finalized until adoption by the Oregon
Transportation Commission in July 1994. If the OTC amends the recommendation,
the Metro TIP will be amended accordingly.

Criteria

The guiding ob)ectlves of the recommendations are to craft an ODOT Program that -
strengthens consistency with federal and state directives contained in ISTEA, the
Clean Air Act, the OTP and the Transportation Planning Rule, to reduce reliance on
Smgle Occupant Vehicle travel, increase multi-modal transportation options and
improve air quahty The recommendation creates a program that:

Maintains and. preserves existing transportation infrastructure investment;
Funds critical safety projects; and :

Funds those regionally significant highway projects that are:

25



a. . of critical need to the multi-modal transportation system

b.  substantially supported by local overmatch made in anticipation of
state completion;

¢ likely to proceed on schedule,

d. linked to construction and enhanced operation of the Westsxde LRT; -
e. important to the flow ofvcommodmesvand goods; and
f.  justified by high technical ranking. |

The recommended Program allocates no funding to highway projects not currently in
the TIP and defers to the Development element those projects prev1ously identified
for construction now left unfunded

Program Highlights.

Interstate Maintenance. The Interstate 4R Program has been replaced with the 3R
Program which is mostly referred to as the Interstate Maintenance Program (IM). It
provides funds for resurfacing, restoring, and rehabilitating Interstate highways.
Reconstruction is eligible but cannot add capacity unless primary use is "

hlgh-occupancy lanes, Projects classed as Interstate Maintenance by the state have
been included in this section.

Highway Bridge Replacement

This program was established to replace or repair bridges that have structural
deficiencies and physical deterioration. Funding for HBR projects is 80 percent
federal and 20 percent state or local. The program (ISTEA) is basically unchanged
from previous years in its formula and requirements.

Hazard Elimination System

The Hazard Elimination System (HES) funds safety pro]ects under $500,000 and
which are categorically exempt from NEPA review (1 e., they cannot generate
environmental impacts of any sort).

State Highway Funds Financing. This TIP update incorporates categories devoted to
state funding - State Modernization, State Operations, and Access Oregon Highways

wherein the state participates in part or in whole in the development of a project and
its funding. The projects use funds generated by the Fuel and Equivalent Truck
taxes. The Modernization projects would generally create new highway capacity.

The Operations projects are essentiall safety oriented and are limited to elimination of
operatmnal deficiencies with provision of only 1nc1dental capac1ty expansion. The

26



- Access Oregon Highways program consists of funding for EIS complehon only on
several large highway expansion proposals

Bicycle Transportation and Pedestrian Walkways . ORS Chapter 366 requires that
bicycle trails and footpaths be considered on all state and federally funded highway,
road or street construction, reconstruction or relocation projects, with certain
exceptions: where establishment would be contrary to public safety; where cost ‘
would be disproportionate to need or probable use; and where sparsity of population
or other factors indicate an absence of any need. Sources of bikeway funds include
the Oregon State Highway fund and, when approved by FHWA, federal highway
funds. Federal funds are matched at the same ratio as for the highway to which the
bikeway is accessory. Other bikeway projects are funded by state and local revenues.

State Surface Transportation Program. The Surface Transportation Program (STP) is a
new block grant-type program that may be used by the states and localities for any
roads (including NHS) that are not functionally classified as local or rural minor
collectors. Transit capital projects are also eligible under this program. Funding is
approximately 90 percent federal and 10 percent state or local. ISTEA mandates that
a portion of the Oregon s entire STP allocation be suballocated to metropolitan areas
with population in excess of 200,000. These funds support the Regional STP program
- discussed previously. Another portion is allocated to the state to expend anywhere
within the state. The portion of these funds that ODOT has allocated to the Portland
reg10n are reported in the Metro TIP as the State STP Program.

ODOT and Metro have cooperated in an agreement to "flex" nearly $41 million, or
‘almost 60 percent of the total of $69 million of State controlled STP funds allocated to
the Portland region to directly support transit, including:

construction of the Hillsboro LRT Extension project ($22 million);

improved ground transportation connections to the LRT system ($9
million);

miscellaneous transit capital needs ($9 million); and

1-84: Gateway Park & Ride Lot ($861,000).
An additional $7.16 million is being reserved to construct projects of benefit to
alternative modes including support of transit oriented development projects, bike

and pedestrian facilities and other right of way projects recommended as part of the

Congestion Management System and up to $1.05 million of Port of Portland related
- Intermodal facility nnprovements

27



Finally, another $9 million is being reserved to implement yet to be determined right
of way and/or alternative mode projects that respond to the Region 2040 land form
decision expected in summer of FY 95. :

Approximately $5.4 million has been obligated to reconstruct the Sunset/185th
- Interchange. The balance of approximately $7 million is either obligated or allocated
to highway safety and preservanon projects.

National nghwav System Program . This includes Interstate routes, a large

- percentage of urban and rural principal arterials, the defense strategic highway
network, and strategic highway connectors. Funding is 90 percent federal and 10
percent state; if used on Interstate facilities, 92 percent. federal and 8 percent state.

D. FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION PROGRAMS -

The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) carries out the federal mandate to improve
urban mass transportation. It is the principal source of federal financial assistance to
help urban areas (and, to some extent, non-urban areas) plan, develop and improve
comprehensive mass transportation systems. The FTA’s programs of financial aid
include, but are not limited to, the following:

Section 9 formula grant program covering capital and operating

expenses at 80 percent federal, 20 percent local for capital funding,

and 50 percent federal for operating expenses. For FY 1994, some
© $14.5 million is programmed.

Section 3 discretionary and formula capital granf program at 80
-percent federal, 20 percent local funding.

Secti_on 9 Program

Section 9 funds are committed to the region by formula allocation of annual
congressional appropriations. Appropriations for FY 92, 93 and 94 are known.
Appropriations for FY 95 through 97 are estimates. Federal Section 9 appropriations
over the last ten years have averaged only 85 percent of authorizations. Therefore,
Section 9 revenue during FY 95 through 97 is assumed to be only 85 percent of the
legislatively authorized funds. The FY 93 appropriation was even lower and this
trend has been factored. However, FY 94 exceeded the prc)]ecuon by approx1mately

$550,000. The resulting projection of annual Section 9 revenue is shown in the
Section 9 Revenue table, below:

28



Projected Section 9 Revenue:

Prior Year Grants $118.110 mil. (obligations)

FY 93 .7.225 mil. (actual carryover)
- FY 94 14.824 mil. (actual approp.)
FY 95 14.824 mil. (projected auth.)
FY 96 14.824 mil. (projected auth.)
FY 97 17.048 mil. (projected auth.)
TOTAL : $186.855 mil. :

The FY 95 TIP programs approximately $64 million of revenue from FY 95 though FY
98. One item of note concerns changes in the allocation of funds to work phases of
the Westside LRT Extension to Hillsboro. The Hillsboro Extension Locally Preferred
Alternative was selected in April 1993. Section 9 and Section 3 funds were allocated
to conclude the Final EIS, including approximately $875,000 of $22 million
programmed in FY 93 for construction activity scheduled for 1994. A Letter of No
Prejudice was obtained so that the funds transferred to complete the EIS would
continue to be counted toward the "1/3-1/3-1/3" Local-Federal-Discretionary funding
package agreed to in 1993 for the Extension project. In FY 94, an additional $8
million of Section 9 funding authority was approved for FY 96 ($30 million total
Section 9 allocation) to reflect estimated system cost increases. This increase was
necessary to secure FTA approval of the Hillsboro EIS and issuance of a Letter of No
Pre]udlce for advancmg the Extension project using local funds. This programming
action is addressed in greater detail in the Westside Program discussion, below.

. Another $24 million is spread to three other capital projects including bus purchases
and retrofitting Banfield LRT vehicles with air conditioning. Tri-Met has also
included annual allocation of $3.5 million of operating funds in FY 95, 96 and 97
($10.5 million total operating) compared to previous years which averaged $4-$5
million annually. No assumption is made regarding operating revenue in FY 98. Tri-
Met thus continues to decrease reliance of Section 9 revenue for operational costs,
following the trend of decreasing federal support for transit operating assistance.

_federal is continuing a trend of reduced allocation of Section 9 . These programming
changes eliminate the substantial unallocated reserves that have been carried over the
previous two years. In total, the Section 9 program described in the FY 95 TIP is
fiscally constrained to revenue appropriated through FY 94 and federal revenues
reasonably anticipated in future years.

Section 3 Programs

The regions’s Section 3 Program is currently composed of four major subd1v151ons
These are:

Section 3: Dlscrenonary Capital

Section 3: Rail Modernization Formula Funds
Section 3: Westside Light Rail Program (FFGA)

29



Section 3: Westside Systems Compl.etion projects

Section 3: Discretionary Capital. Projects proposed for FY 1995 Section 3
Discretionary Capital program funding include:

City of Gresham Park & Ride: $4,500,000
Banfield Station Low-Floor Vehicle Retrofit:  $5,925,000

Section 3: Rail Modernization Formula Funds. Fiscal year 1994 marks the seventh
year of Banfield LRT revenue service and thus, the first year of regional eligibility for
Rail Modernization funds. Based on projection of first year appropriation levels, Tri-
‘Met anticipates the following revenue stream through completion of the ISTEA
authorization: A '

Rail- Modernization Revenue:

Prior Year Grants: 50
Obligations to date: ‘
Firm Carryover: 639,809 (BLRT Reserve transfer)

FY 94 Appropriationi, 043,553
FY 95 Projection: 1,190,000
FY 96 Projection: 1,190,000
FY 97 Projection:

1,190,000

TOTAL: 7,633,362

First year funds of $1,683,362 were allocated to final engineering, support services
and contingencies for three Banfield system completlon projects needed to optimize
integration of Banfield and Westside LRT service. An additional $3.9 million has
been allocated to construction of Banfield System Operation Control improvements.

Approximately $2.4 million is held in reserve pending additional prioritization of
projects. .

Westside Corridor Light Rail Project (Section 3 Statutory Authorization). Over the
last five years, the Region has been heavily engaged in planning the Westside Light
Rail program, an extension of the MAX light rail system from Downtown Portland to
Hillsboro. This project represents the region’s top transit priority.

In December 1991, Congress authorized the expenditure of up to $515.995 million of
Section 3 funds to support the Westside extension. In April 1992, Resolution No.
92-1598 amended the TIP and endorsed an overall Westside Light Rail Transit
funding package. The Resolution recognized two elements of the project: extension
of light rail from Downtown Portland to SW 185th, and extension from SW 185th to

~ Hillsboro. In July 1992, Tri-Met submitted a revised grant application to the Federal
Transit Administration (FTA) for constructing the first program phase: a construction
of the Westside Light Rail to SW 185th. The Full Funding Grant Agreement

30



subsequently approved by FTA authorized a multi-year award of $515.995 million for
this project. The extension to SW 185th will be 75 percent funded with federal
Section 3 program funds and 25 percent funded with a state/local share. (Additional
detail regarding the Westside to 185th fundmg agreement is contained in the

Westside Appendlx of this TIP.)

Section 7 of the Full Funding Grant Agreement authorized an amendment to include
extension of the project to downtown Hillsboro upon conclusion of the project EIS
and appropriation of federal funds by Congress. It was agreed that the Extension
would be funded with one-third state/regional funds, one-third Section 3
Discretionary funds, and one-third flexible federal funds; Metro Resolution No. 92-
1598 committed $22 million of Regional STP funds, $22 million of State STP funds
and $22 million of Tri-Met Section 9 funds for the Hillsboro extension.

In FY 94 the Hillsboro Final EIS identified construction costs totalling $27 million in
excess of previous estimates. In order to secure FTA approval of the EIS and a Letter
of No Prejudice needed to advance the project, an additional $8 million of Section 9
Reserve funds were allocated to the Extension project by Tri-Met/Metro action ($30
million total Section 9). Tri-Met also allocated an additional $10 million of general
revenue funds. This $19 million was composed of funds previously earmarked to
purchase new buses directly related to increased service demands expected with
startup of Hillsboro LRT service. Therefore, in the FY 95 TIP, the state and Metro
commit an additional $9 million each of STP funds ($18 million total) to assure that
these service demands are met. On the federal side, FTA has authorized Contingent
‘Commitment of an additional $8 million of Section 3 funds by FTA. This represents
an earmark against Section 3 Discretionary funds anticipated in the FY 1998 federal
transxt authorization bill.

Three years into the Full Funding Grant Agreement schedule (through the Federal FY
94) $175 million of Section 3 FFGA funds have been awarded by FTA, which is $28.4
million less than anticipated by the schedule. These "short funds" have been
rescheduled to FY 95 ($6 million), FY 96 ($6 million) and FY 97 ($16.4 million). To

-~ date, this reduced pace of Westside obligations has not required expenditure of
Hillsboro local funds to maintain the Westside to 185th construction schedule.

With approval of the Hillsboro Letter of No Prejudice, FTA has authorized blending
of the two projects for purposes of cash flow accounting into the Integrated
Westside/Hillsboro LRT Project (Metro ID #206). This account programs a total of
$590,995,000 of Section 3 Discretionary funds: $515.995 million towards the Westside
to 185th project and $75 million toward the Hillsboro Extension segment, (an increase

- of $8 million above funds previously authorized). The entire "Hillsboro" component
of this funding package is scheduled after FY 97 which denotes that these funds are
recogmzed by FTA only as a contingent commitment against funds as yet

31



unauthorized by Congress. However, again, this does not preclude the region from
using the blended program funds to advance both projects prior to FY 98.

Section 3: Westside Systems Completion Projects. This is a program created in FY
94. It contains a set of project which are necessary to efficient functioning of a
combined Banfield and Westside LRT system. It currently contains three projects
which were deferred dunng Banfield construction.

Section 3 "Trade" Funding. These are funds committed through a $76.8 million

Section 3 Letter of Intent issued May 14, 1982. The funds are restricted to bus capital

purposes but are flexible as to the particular bus capital purpose. With the exception

of final auditing, this program is closed and is included in the TIP only for hlstoncal
- reference. It will be deleted from the TIP in FY 1996. :

Miscellaneous L1ght Rail Act1v1_ty

Low Floor Vehicles. In April 1992, the Tr1~Met Board of Directors authonzed the ~

' acquisition of 29 "low-floor" light rail vehicles in the Westside Project and the grant
application. This decision was made in part to comply with the 1990 Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA); the low floor vehicles are a superior alternative to Banfield-
style mechanical lifts. In FY 1995, Tri-Met is seeking Section 3 Discretionary funds to
retrofit Banfield system loadmg platforms to accommodate the new vehicle floor
heights. ~

Sunset Highway Improvements. In‘addition to the Westside LRT, over $100 million
in highway/transit-related construction improvements are planned in the Sunset
Highway Corridor between the Zoo and Highway 217. These changes will be
managed by ODOT. Construction of highway improvements will be coordinated
with construction of the light rail program. The original schedule and scope of these
projects was a central focus of the STIP reduction process concluded in FY 94. These
-highway improvements are expected to use a blend of federal and state funds in a
package approved by the Oregon Transportation Commission. The FY 95 TIP has
been revised to reflect the following schedule of projects on US-26: -

Cedar Hills Blvd. Interchange to SW 76th Avenue (concluded)
- SW 82nd Place (Golf Creek Access Road) (concluded) .
- Highlands (Zoo) Interchange (concluded):
- Sylvan Interchange to Highlands Interchange (anticipated "94)
- Camelot Interchange to Sylvan Interchange ("96)
- Beaverton/Tigard Highway to Camelot Interchange (post-FY 98)

32



IV. THE QUARTERLY TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

‘In 1985, by Resolution No. 85-592, the Metro Council amended procedures governing
the TIP management process. These revisions were precipitated by a desire to
streamline the process for routine amendments to the TIP while ensuring proper
attention is paid by TPAC, JPACT and the Metro Council for amendments of
significance. In this manner, the time of various committees can be used more
productively and response to jurisdictions for routine amendments can be expedited.
The changes accelerate the TIP process while maintaining compliance with federal,
state and local requirements in preparation and maintenance of the TIP. The
procedures provide for administratively adding to the TIP, at the option of Metro
~ staff, new projects not significantly affecting roadway capacity:

Safety improvements; '

Bridge replacements not exceeding $2 million; ~

Interstate 3R (formerly 4R) resurfacing/ rehablhtauon unprovements«not
exceeding $2 million;

State Priority 3 (along state hlghways) and Pnonty 4 (local routes) Bike
funds;

Emergency projects involving imminent public safety hazards; and
Additions to previously approved projects (such as Parts and Equipment,
Signal programs, Overlay programs, etc.).

The procedures require that monthly notification be provided to TPAC and quarterly
notification to JPACT of all TIP additions noted above. All other project additions to
the TIP require an adopting resolution (policy action) approving a specific new
project as a priority for use of a particular category of federal funds. The procedures
- also provide for amendments to the TIP for previously approved projects on the

- following basis:

Administrative Adjustments:

1. Transfer of funds between different phases of a project and different
program years within previously approved funding levels.

2. Transfer of funds between projects within a jurisdiction and within
previously approved funding levels; transfers between jurisdictions
require the approval of each affected jurisdiction; must be
accompanied by a statement as to the impact on the project
relinquishing funds; and requires monthly report to TPAC and
quarterly report to JPACT for all transfers in excess of $100,000.

Adjustments by Resolution:

1. Funding transfers between pfojects resulting in an increase or
decrease in funding allocation greater than 50 percent.

33



2. Increased allocation of funds to a jurisdiction in excess of the
level previously authorized.

In preparation of this report - the FY 1995 TIP - information in the Quarterly TIP |
(where applicable) served as its basis with unobligated balances and federal
_ obhgauons (where available) bemg processed through April, 1994.

- Information to process Interstate Withdrawal funds in the Quarterly TIP is provided
by the USDOT in the form of summary reports (HNG-13) which describe the fiscal
status, and ledger reports which detail obligations by specific project. Information to
process weekly project updates for FAU and Interstate Transfer programs is
furnished by the Program Section of ODOT. The procedures outlined above require
revision to account for the cessation of suballocation of fundmg to 1nd1v1dual '
: ]unsd1ct10ns resulting from ISTEA.

34



V. GENERAL COMMENTS
Private Ehterprise Participation.

In accordance with UMTA (FTA) Circular 7005.1, recipients of FTA funding are
required to develop a process for considering the capability of private providers to
_perform mass transportation and related support services. They are also required to
‘provide periodic documentation on the results of implementation of the policy. This
requirement falls both on Metro as the Metropohtan Planning Organization (MPO)

and Tri-Met as the principal provider of transit services and FTA grant recipient.
Specxflcally, Metro is required to adopt a policy which provides for consideration of
private enterprises in local transit service planning, ensure a fair resolution of
disputes and certify at the time of submission of the annual Transportation
Improvement Program that the local process is being followed. The policy is

- intended to respond to the above requirements while recognizing that the prmc1pal
responsibility for involving the private sector should rest with Tri-Met since it is the
only operator in the Portland region. In accordance with these requirements,

Tri-Met's compliance w1th the policy to ensure private sector participation is YET TO
BE DETERMINED.

'Financial Capacity.

On March 30, 1987, UMTA (FTA) issued Circular 7008.1 which requires transit
agencies and MPOs to evaluate the financial ability of transit agencies to construct
and operate projects proposed in the TIP. Tri-Met’s Finance Administration has
conducted an analysis of the District’s ability to fund the capital improvements
appearing in the TIP. The results ARE YET TO BE DETERMINED.

Certification of the Urban Transportation Planning Process.

ISTEA mandates that as part of compliance with federal metropolitan planning

reqmrements, the TIP is to explicitly address 15 planmng factors. This evaluation is
included in the TIP at Appendix D.

ODOT and Metro have certified that the planning process carried out by Metro is in
conformance with requirements established as a prerequisite for receipt of federal

highway and transit funding. This certification is documented in Resolution No. 94-
1917 and its attachments (Appendix E).

35



Title 23 U.S.C. and the Federal Transit Act, as amended by ISTEA, prohibits

programming of federal funds for highway or transit projects that provide a signifi-

cant increase in SOV capacity in TMAs that are nonattainment for carbon monoxide

and/or ozone, unless the project results from an approved Congestion Management

System. The preliminary analysis of this issue indicates that only one project is

currently programined that has yet to comply with this requirement: Metro ID #855
. Beavercreek Rd Extension (Red Soils - Beavercreek Rd. to Warner-Milne.

Air Quality.

Clean Air Act of 1990 - Transitional Conformity. The TIP has not yet been found to
comply with the Transitional Conformity Determination Rule finalized in November
of 1993 pursuant to the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990. The TIP has been found
to be consistent with the most recent estimates of mobile source emissions (the 1994
Conformity Determination); provides for the expeditious nnplementatlon of
transportation control measures; and contributes to annual emission reductions
consistent with Section 182(b)(1) and 187(a)(7) of the Act.

The preliminary Conformity Network Table which will be used as the basis for
quantitative modeling of the air quality effects of the FY 95 TIP is included in
‘Appendix F. NOTE: This table has not been updated to reflect current expectations
of probable project slippages from FY 95 to FY 96 (two milepost years). In addition,
several projects are not yet included because system impacts have not yet been
determined for modeling purposes (including I-5/Kruse Way Interchang_phase 1

and 2; and the I- 205[Sunnybrook Split Diamond Interchange project. These projects
‘will be included in the final Conformity Determination Analysxs which will be
concluded prior to October 1, 1995.

This incomplete table is included at this time to afford the maximum possible public
review of the Conformity process. Additional information regarding the Conformity
Determination will be made available as the analysis gets underway in June.

Local Projects of Regional Significance. The federal Metropolitan Planning Rule
finalized in October 1993 reqmres the Metro TIP to identify locally funded projects of
regional significance. The primary intent of this requirement is to assure
documentation of projects which do not receive federal funds but which have a
potential to effect regional attainment and/or maintenance of federal air quahty
standards. The desired documentation is two-fold: 1) calculation of emissions which
may result from such projects so that they will be quantified in the Conformity
Determination process discussed above, and 2) identification of committed funding
so that "proof" that the modelled air quality impacts (either positive or negative) will
~occur. Appendix F contains a Draft Table which lists these projects as they are
known to Metro as of May 1994. The Table also shows the capacity effects that will
be used in the Conformity Determination modeling process. Metro does not yet have

36



in place a system for tracking local projeét cost data. However, the Draft Table
represents those projects considered by their local sponsors to be "legitimate" and
which have a high probability of implementation within the identified schedule.

37






- SECTION 2: SIX-YEAR PROGRAM SUMMARY TABLES






METRO

Fiscal Years 1955 to Post 1998

In Federal Dollars

Rffective October 1, 1994

Project Description
Estimated Expenditures by r.dcrnl rioul Year
Obligated 1994

1996 13897

Transportation Improvement Program

Portland Urbanized Area

Regional Surface Transportation Program

1998 Post 1996 Authorized

REGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM PROJECTS

“st3 LOWER BOONERS FERRY RD - MADROMA TO SW JEAN (CLACKAMAS)eesvecesesssssanccscege

Constr 0 300,000 [ [] []
Total 0’ 300,000 0 [ 0
*#92 REGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PIOGRAI usxnvz"--"'-"-----"----------100
Reserve o . ] ]
Total 0 0 ﬂ ] 0
ee*3 ORERGON TRANSPORTATION PINANCE STUDY; SYSTEM STUDY "4"""""""""‘."111
Sys Study 125,447 8,700 [} 0 0
Total 125,447 8,700 [} 0 0
...‘ " 93 9‘ sxam u,m“e (CI“ or Ponm,'."..'.'....".l.l'...'....".123
Pre Eng 125,000 .0 . 0 0
Total 0 125,000 o 0 0
ases METRO Pmus.tll'-lI.l't'l.'."."l'l'.I'."OQ.OQ..".tl‘l'.ll"'.t.."t.tlzs
Pre Eng 3,146,822 o 335,000 0 0
Total 3,148,812 Q0 335,000 ] ]
s¢eg FY $3-94 ROAD REHABILITATION ({(CITY OF POR'IWD)"""""""""""""'1‘1
Constr 575,948 1,718,516 0 0
Total 575,94¢ 1,718,516 0 0 0
ee*7 BURGARD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT ( CITY OF PORTLAND)""'""""""""'1‘2
Pre Eng . 100,000 [} [}
Total 0 100,000 D [} o
"'"B COLUMBIA BLV'D FRASIBILTY STUDY (CITY OF PORTLAND)""""""""""""'143

sSys Study 0 150,000 Qo
Total [ 150 000 0 0 0 .

esr9 TRANSIT pnzrznzurxnx CORRIDOR STUDY (CITY OF ponrnann)-"""""""'-"-145

Pre Eng 80,000 X [ [
Total 0 80,000 0 [] []
#*10 SCUTH PORTLAND CIRCULATION STUDY (CITY OF PORMD)"""""""""""‘146

8ys Study 120,000 [} 0
Total ] 120,000 o 0 0

«*31 SOUTHERN TRIANGLE srunx (CITY OF PORTLAND)®v®evessasasvusasesovrssanvannnviyg
Pre Eng . 32,000 0 [ [
Total o 32,000 - 0 [ [}

**12 FY 93-94 SIGNAL SAFETY REMODELS (CITY OF PORTLA.ND)"""‘"""""""""1(9
0

Pre Eng 30,000 ] 0
Constr o 215,000 . 0 o 0
Total ., o 245,000 o 0 0

*#313 BUS PURCHASES (TRI_“T)Q.I'Ot-l.t-I-i-‘t'-..'lll'tt.tt!t.'tt'tlt.t'tt'tt'tt‘ls‘

Non-Hwy Cp 0 [ [} 0 9,000,000
Total [ . [ 0o ‘o 9,000,000
*e14 S2ND AVENUE -~ IDLEMAND TO COUNTY LINE (CLACKAMAS)®®t*esuanncsasccansssnese](Q
Pre Eng . .0 150,000 . [+] V]
Total 0 4 150,000 [ ]
.'15 SmYSIDB ROAD -~ 1_205 ™ 172ND (Cucms).‘..'".'...".'...'........".161
Bnv Study ] 570,000 [} 0 o
Total o 570,000 [} .0 . o
*%1¢6 RAST SUNNYSIDE VILLAGE CIBCULRTIO!‘I SYSTEM (CLACKAMAS)*eetstsanrtsnanssrsenic)
Pre Eng 1) 30,000 4] [} 0
Tatal 0 30,000 o [} 0

Cs

*+17 CORNELL RD. - CORNELIUS PASS RD TO JOHN OLSEN AVE (WASHINGTON)teteeeesensen1y]
Pre Rng 0 0 . 0 0 o
constr 1,115,463 0 . 0 4 0
Total 1,115,463 0 0 ¢ (4
* [ ] *

L (13 R 1

[ 15144 L1320 L2122

Approved Program Years

*00-000¢**00000* PAUSL7I* 700 stesugerese

0 (4 300,000
0 0 300,000
too_gon-c-oooog-ucn.'onomtvttntannoanoo
[ 0 o
° o o
*00- 000"'00000'5’!‘?""‘n.""""'o""
o 134, 147
B 0 134,147
*93. 05t"'06973'811’""'111"""'“0"“,
] 0 125,000
0 -0 125,000
*H0-404*“200000 " VARVATr**natstrarseegacay
] 0 3,473,812
0 -0 3,473,812

291-013A*(06971°STP essopgeecevenesguane
[ [*] 2,294,462

¢ 0 2,294,464

4930550206974 *STPesewapanresrssssgaten
o o 100,000
[ o 100,000

R00-000* 2800000 ST s stpoetnsansessanse
0 o 150,000

] 0 150,000

93050020697 ESTPYtsnppitanncavegeonn
o 0 80,000
0 0 80,000

193-19009008042°STPaessenaressssoregeene
¢

o 120,000

o 0 120,000
*93_(0SEVRR0EGTSYSTPe e s enavaennsnnagtann

° 0 32,000

0 o 32,000
0930534906972 STPR s tnatessnsnanperar

0 30,000

0 0 215,000

0 [ 245,000

*00-000***00000*OR*VAr® *nat s ssesasageuns

] 0
] 0

9,000,000
9,000,000

*93. 134--.07137-51p.-'o'o---ott-nn-o-n-t

] 150,000
0 o 150,000

eg3. OBG-"07051'51‘?""'na""""'o""

0 570,000
0 [} 570,000

SRsaTNsesEREERNTESIDrATENSEIOTISNSRIIOeSRTY

0 o 30,000
0 0 30,000
*00-000%92074{34°STPesseanptacecaseganny
o o o
0 o 1,115,463
o 0 1,115,463



Fiscal Years 1595 to Post 1988

Rffective October 1, 1994

METRO
Transportation Improvement Program

‘ Portland Urbanized Area
In rederal Dollars .

Regiocnal surfnc; Transportation Program

Project Description
Eetimated Expenditures by Federal Piscal Year
1994

1998 Post 1998 Authorized

gy g g Y

*00-000"** 06595 TRA S ssepantecsssespaces
] o 22,000,000

0 o 42,000,000

'0"‘""‘0""'I‘AUSQGZ'IIO"" redueve
o Q 1,700,000
0 0 1 700,000
€00-000"**00000*STDPetecsstnanesevrnQoses
0 0 11,217,092
Q 0 - 11,217,092
--n--n-'--n--.-cplggssin’zsoa-o-.-no.'on
o ¢ 4,358,078
0 L] 4,358,878
€00-000"e* 00000 tSTPesert2¢uneassnseguane
o 0 5,516,779
] 0 5,516,779
"00- ooo-c.gooootsorp-t't-n---.n:--'onnnt
0 o -5,516,779
L [} ~5,516,779

400-000"*% 00000 *STPYteecannsasennangeens
0 o 106, 000
0 0 106,000

*00- 000"'00000'PAUS704'703""""0""

Obligated 1996 1997
REGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAI PROJECTS
(COntinuod)
"‘10 INTRGRATRD WESTSIDE/HILLSBORO LRT PROJ!CT‘""""""""""""""""206

Non-Rwy Cp o 131,000,000 11,000,000 ] .

Total . ° 11,000,000 11,000,000 . o o
%19 MARINE DR WIDENING TO FOUR LANE - I-5 TO RIVERGATE (COP)etevesesntnteaseeegg
Conestr ] 1,700,000 0 0 0

Total ] 01,700,000 0 . 0 [
%20 REGIONAL 2040 usnn.-cttna'ttcn.t--t'-ncn-.o-..'n.n-'t.nto.nnn.ao-otto.n;gl
Reserve 0 ] 0 11,217,092 0

Total 0 ] -0 11, 217,092 0
*#21 NE SANDY BY TO NE GLISAN ST - 223RD CONNECTOR/207TR (MULTNOMAH)*seweseessreggy
Constr [ 1,825,257 2,533,831 ] 0

Total [ 1,825,257 2,533,621 . ¢ ]
*n23 539 20 33C msmi-----n--..-_v---’n'-a'-n'------n-n-uoc-'--'-onc--.vt-ac-ggg
Consty 0 5,516,779 e ] [}

Total 0 5,516,778 0 ] ]
023 33C TO 33D TRANSFRRS ' T 0t 4 0 2 4 A A e A e s A NN ISR AN S QR IN RN RRRANRANCENRIRENSDG(()
Other Q -5,516,779 0 0 o

Total [ -5,516,77% 0 . 0 0
024 33C TO STATE GAS TAXSO PP a0 aa AR E AR A R AS R A SR EEANESESRANRRNURAINERERRRIERGQ]
Other a 106,000 [} [ Q

Total o 106,000 [ [ °
**2S5 JOHNSON CREEX BV - LINWCOD AV TO B2ND AV {(CLACKAMAS)®t"sveassetsvresntstriagQf
Conetr 0 0 249,219 o 0

Total 0 0 245,218 [ )
*¢26 OR208 -~ 209TH AVENUE TO 167TH (WASHINGTON)"""""""""""'""'""934
Pre Eng. o 1,000,000 0 [}

Total’ [} 0 1,000,000 [} L]

Total REGYONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM

4,965,670 18,110,473 15,257,838 11,217,092 9,000,000
J
* # *
win L (34
LAl L3222 L1222

Approved Program Years

249,218
° [ 249,218

€00~ ooo---oocoo'rAusos4'1Az--'-'---e-"-
o 1,000,000

'0 [ 1,900,000

0 0 56,551,074



DRAFT
Regional CMAQ Program

. Fiscal Year 1995



METRO
Transportation Improvement Program

Fiscal Years 1994 to Post 1997
In Federal Dollars
Effective October 1, 1993 .

’ Regional CMAQ Program .
Project Description :

Estimated Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year

Portland Urbanized Area

Obligated 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 Post 1997 Authorized
Total Program
Pre Eng 1,246,025 -511,068 1,951,351 745, 319 0 0 0 3,431, 626
Rt-of-Way 646,020 . 0 374,000 1, 640,000 1,651,600 0 0 4,311, 620
Constr 0 0 297,725 1,226,839 4,905,454 2,886,000 0 9,316,018
Non-Ewy Cp 3,768,000 450 4,226,048 0 .0 0 0 7,994,498
Reserve 0 0 0 0 ~1,446,344 1,475,434 0 29,090
Total 5,660,045 -510,619 6,849,124 3,612,138 5,110,710 4,361,434 0 25,082,852
L4 4 L
LEL i1 i
LAAE 2] 443 HHERd

Approved Pregram Years



Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1998
Effective October 1, 1954

Project Description

METRO

Transportation Improvement Program

In Fedaral bDollars

nogicnnl CMAQ Program

fstimated Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1994

1996 1997

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM PROJIC*S

*+e3 BUS PURCHASES (an_nxr).-.n'o-'t-t.--nn--nc-cw---'-onontttt.-o..n.--no-o.-ls‘

Non-Hwy Cp 3,768,000 3,589,450 4] ¢ ]
Total 3,760,000 3,509,450 o 0 0
.'.2 nnws!s POR qum snnc' (“I-n‘ri..'."'..".I.I'.'.".".I'.l"...‘sz
Non-Hwy Cp 1] 538,350 [} o ¢
Total [} 538,350 [ ] 0
0823 RESERVEY S 002 #0042 0t st aa it it e addnstaantedassntantstdsndsddttdsanttessanigy
Reserve 0 .0 ] -1,446,344¢ 1,475,434
Total 0 . 0 . [} ~1,446,344 1,475,434
..-‘ TIGARD PARK & RIDR LOT (om).'I"..."'lll'."'.l'. l!.."..'..'t'.l...6°1
Rt-of -Way 646,020 [ ] [} [
Total 646,020 0 0 [ L]
l..s Bms ON ms:, (Tnx-ar).'-.'."..t'.'..."."....I'......'t......'.'l..soz
Non-Bwy Cp | 98,698 [ o . 0
Total 0 98,698 [ 0 . [
*%¢§ NEIGHBORHCOD RIDE SHARE (CITY OF PORTLA&D)""""""‘"""""'f"""'503
Pre Rng [ 35,890 35,890 [ [}
Total [ 35,890 35,890 o o
*+47 WILLAMETTE RIVER BRIDGES ACCESS STUDY (lULTﬂOHAH)""""""""""""'604
Pre Eng . o e0,000 0 4
Rt-of -Way [} ] [} $00,000 ]
Constr . o ] -0 [} 500,000
Total o 80,000 ] 500,000 500,000
**sg§ COURTNEY AVE BIKE/PEDESTRIAN LINR (CLACKAMAS)t*¢evasvadneanntsssuannsacnnrf(s
Constr 160,000 - 4] . 0 - 0
Total O 160,000 o [ [
*¢¢9 PEDESTRIAN TO TRANSIT ACCESS STUDY (CITY OF PORTLAND)*thesasscssansctancsragff
Pre Eng 0 . 80,000 0 < [}
Rt-of-Way 9 0 e0,000 ) 0
Constr Q o 0 1,000,000 ©
Total L] 80,000 . 80,000 1,000,000 [}
©*410 PORTLAND REGIONAL TRANSPORATION MNGT ASSOC (DEQ)*ettetsnsccnctnanncnnnanecon
Pre Bng : o 397,150 500,000 o [
Total . o 397,280 500,000 o 0
®*]11 TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (DEQ)"**tte¢srvsasvnnenvaisavanancsansngQ)y
Pre Bng [ 565,889 34,111 [} 0
Rt-of -Way 0 ] 1,450,000 0 0
Conatr 0 0 0 1,431,454 0
Total 0 565,089 1,484,111 1,431,454 [
*%12 PEDESTRIAN ENHANC!HENT FAC/TRANSIT ACCESS STUDY (WASHRINGTON)®**¢retvsxwrmeeng]lQ
Pre Hng 30,000 0 ] o
Conetr 0 0 170,000 [} 0
Total [} 30,000 170,000 [} ]
®¢13 SUNSET T.C. PEDESTRIAN & BICYCLE BRIDGE (TRI-MET)**¢vvecrancescsancarcaveegi
Pre Eng ] 1] 85,400 [ 0
Rt-of-Way 0 ] 0 20, 000 0
Consty ] o 0 395,000
Total o 0 55,400 20, 000 335,000
®*314 PORTLAND REGIONAL RIDESHARE/TDN FPROGRAN (TRI-MET)®*ef*ssssasacscansesnsavansgyy
Pre Bng 535, 000 1,556 [ 0 ]
Constr L] 0 700,000 . [}
Total 535, 000 1,556 1] 700,000 1]

**1S MB KILLINGSWORTH - SR FLAVEL (CITY OF PORTLAND)"""""""""""""'614

Pre Eang 0 49,492 [}
Conetr [} 4] 51,000 [} 0
Total L] 49,492 51,000 [ ]
[ ] * L]
L12] “He LS
[ 2.1.2.2] HRUAN L1114

Approved Program Years

Portland Urbanized Area

1998 Post 1998 Authorized

*93-030%¢406904*OR* varstnattesessengonns

¢ 0. 7,357,450

N ] 0 7,357,450
€93-1439200 7974 CMAVArt* natstesseanfasee
[ ° 538,350

° . 0 $36,1350

000008t " Q00O Y CUMAN A s stREINIRRYRI NS
o [] 29,090

] ] 29,090
*8B-0287°"04B21CMAS T Iorassvavasnegenss
[ ° 646,020

] o 646,020
¥93-0649**06B9T*CMAS s ¢t aancansannnegenne
o 0 96,698

] 0 98,698
*93.039FPC0EBIEPCHAI T ISITIEISISITEEIGORES
o 4 73,780

0 o 71,760
930344 20EEI9CCHA* SIS T SO E IO ERRRO(RunN
Y ° 80,000

o ] 500,000

[} ] 500,000

] 0 1,080,000

€93 0499406900 CHAR* #eeanscasananngrnny

o 0 160,000
o 0 160,000
*93-051*20G6901*CAR T I eseNEREICOSI(usny
o 0 90,000
o ] 80,000
0 [ 1,000,000
0 L] 1,160,000

©93-04222 05096 CHAC*essEncsesantnn(rons
0 '] ’ 897,250
¢ 0 897,250

"G3. 0‘1-.-0€9°2.cu‘t1l"'n‘.ltt....o..-.

(1] [} 600,000

[} 0 1,450,000

0 ] 1,431,454

] 0 3,481,454
2930339080690 *CMAR T asesnaresssanganan
[} [+] 30,000

/] Q 170,000

0 1] 200,000

$93.167%% 20796 CHA Yo seneasenTesssaann
0 o 55,400

o 0 20,000

o ] 395,000

0 0 470,400
'93-031"'DGSOS'CH)"'"';""""'0""
o [ 536,556

o 1] 700,000

0 ] 1,236,556

e93- 037'-105906ncxhne.--.n-otott.taotnoc
-0 49,492

0 0 51,000

] [ 100,433



METRO
Tran tion Imp

Fiscal Years 19%5 to Post 1998

. In Federal Dollars
Effective October 1, 1954

Regional CMAQ Program
Project D..cripﬂ.on

Estimated Expenditures by Federal Piscal Year

Program

Portland Urbanized Area

Approved Program Years

Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 Post 19590 Authorized
REGIOMAL CMAQ PROGRAM PROJECTS
(Continued)
.'16 Pmmla:u mcgss FOR MAX (m“om)"l..'..'.t""..'.. ".'.'."15 ',3 °‘."'°69Q7.Cn'."..'.""'..‘o"'.
Pre Eng 64,000 o ° [ K Q 64,000
Rt-of-Way ¢ [ I . 9 500,000 0 0 [} 500,000
Consty o [ ] . ¢ 500,000 Q o 500,000
Total 64,000 [N o $00,000 - 500,000 (-] L] 1,064,000
*%17 CENTRAL CITY BIKEWAY PACILITIES (CITY OF PQRMHD)""""""""""""617 *93.-03B8**+ 05900 CUAR A2 RRETEAIARTRIguE s
Pre Bng ] 20,000 [ o . L] o 20,000
Rt-of ~-Way [} 1] 10,000 . (] ] 0 o 70,000
Constr (4] o 180,000 [] [ ] -190,000
Total o 20,000 790,000 190,000 o 0 o 280,000
**18 KELLY PT PK RD - N. RIVRRGATE BLVD/N LOMBARD . BXKEWAY (POP)arswesennsnasenrgly '93‘-035"'06910'(:!!'""""“"‘"0""'
Pre Eng ] [ 20,000 0 X ] 0 o 10,000
Constr 0 ] 300,000 ) ] [} 0 300,000
Total ] [ 320,000 . o 0 0 0 320,000
wely PED!ST&IARIBIK! XING ON STEEL BRIDGE (CITY OF PORTMHD)"""""""""‘620 *93-040°**06911*CMAIIGL INwseravneognene
Pre Rog 198,400 §1,600 [ ‘0 [} 0 0 250,000
Rt-of-Way 0 [} 40,000 [ 0 [ [} 40,000
Constr 0 0 . 0 [ 1,070,000 . 0 [ 1,070,000
Total 198,400 51,600 40,000 o 1,070,000 [} ° 1,360,000
**20 COLUMBIA SOUTH SHORE TRANSIT DENO (PORT OF PTLD, TRI-MET)®eteseatoctseenesfr] ¢93- 035"'05912'(:!(!'"""""""'0""
Conwstr 89,728 o 0 0 4] 89,725
Total o 89,725 o »0 [} . 0 0 89,725
"31 ouao“ CITY m Pux & RIDg (OREGON CITY)"'.‘.'..'....."'......'.‘..622 '93_032.t.os’lz.cmitt..t.'.t..l.l.o.".
‘Pre Rng 4] 25,405 [:] [} 0 [} [} 25,408
Rt-of-Way o 370,000 0 @ 0 o 0 370,000
Constr o ] 125,000 o [ 0 0 125,000
Total ] 395,405 125,000 [ L 0 0 520,405
.'22 RLBCTRIC vEHIcw Duo (Dm)‘!.t‘i...t.'t'.tl'tl.-Q'...'."i.’tt.!.l".'!!'sza .93-0‘3...069i"cm!....-'.';.l'...o-'.'
© Pre Eng 0 0 26,918 [} 0 0 26,918
Conetxy 0 [1] 40,376 ] O 0 o 40,376
Total 0 .0 67,294 [} 4 [} 1] 67,294
«823 REGIOMAL mLIc EDUCATION (DBQ)'.tl...'ll'tt'.ll.n.'t.'lltlt"‘.l"'..'.'!szs LE k2N o“l.'ossls.m.t'tttititl.'.'.o...l .
Pre Eng 448,625 0 [+] o 4] 448,625
Total 448,625 0 0 L] 0 0 [} 446,625
**24 MAX BIKE LOCKERS/BUS SHELTERS (MULTNOMAH, CITY OF GRESHAN] S*¢4eateaceradsng27 #93.060%**06F L7 CANS A tasatssssnanatee
Pre Eng [} 12,000 [} [} [} 0 [} 12,000
Rt-of -Way [ 4,000 )] 0 -0 [} 0 4,000
Constr 0 48,000 [} o [ [ 0 48,000
Total ] 64,000 o 0 [} ] [} 4,000
**25 EASTSIDE BIKEWAY/TMIL LOOP (SPRINGWATER-MILWAUKIE) (MILW/METRO)*®*sresnesg 3y w93 147" "207260 CMAT et ansunrnnugeece
Pre Eng 91,200 [1] ] ° [ ] 91,200
Total o 81,200 +] 0 Y 0 [} 91,200
'.2‘ nsTsIDE BImAY Tmn wOP (O“I’SPRI“GNATBR).........'..".'."""'...'629 .'t.!.l'.'.-"..m".t"'t""..l.‘o.l.'
Constr 0 584,000 L] [} 584,000
Total 0 0 0 584,000 0 [} o 584,000
'.27 ST}\AWB!’.RRY m BI“ m (cucms)'t"-‘l.l..'.....ﬁ.'ttl.'."‘.t-.'-¢.533 'tn'..'..lI'..‘tcu.t.."'....l..t‘o'.l.
Pre Eng 20, 000 0 0 o 0 20,000
Rt-~of-Way 0 _0 ] 209,600 0 0 . 0 209,600
Total 0 L] 20,000 209,-600 [} 0 o 229,600
**28 COLUMBIA SLOUGH INTERMODAL EXPANSION BRIDGE (PORT OF PORTLAND)#strdéssnsereg3s """“"""""'DE&O""""""O""'
Constr Q. 1,000,000 o 0 ] 1,000,000
Total o 0 ] . * 1,000,000 ) ] o - 1,000,000
'.z’ nIGm’ 217 CO“INR nx“/Pm m (muzmm“).'....'..‘l..'l'.-..'ll".l637 ."......."‘.-‘m.".l.'.t'.".l.ol..q
Pre Eng 0 ] 53,000 -0 ) [} L] 53,000
Rt -of -May 0 0 [ 422,000 0 [} 0 422,000
Constry [} 0 L] [} 421,000 T 0 ] ‘421,000
Total ] 0 53,000 422,000 421,000 0 o 896,000
* [ *
LiL (11} Hie
L1332 LI LLi31]



WEBTRQ
) Transportation Improvement Program
fimcal Years 1995 to Poet 1998 - Portland Uzrbanized Area
. In Federal Dollars
Rffactive October 1, 1394 ’
Ragional CMAQ Program
Project Description
Estimsated Rxpendituras by Federal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1994 1995 1896 1887 1998 Post 1998 Authorized
REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM PROJECTS ’
{continued)
*#30 PORTLAND ARBA TELECOMMUTING PROJECT T ## et s adtd o nd st oo ettt adddratadote@y] 00000000 needsnaCy\osstotstnsstasea(eten
Constr .0 o 240,463 0 [} [} [ 240,463
Total 0 ° 240,463 0 0 0 0 340,463
*s3] GRESHAM TRAPFIC SIGN COORDINATION & OPTIMIZATION PROJECTS®00¢ecatastuttag( oo rtenusttssssC )t tetntanseeensregeces
constr [ 300,000 0 0 . ¢ ] 300,000
Total 0 o 300,000 0 [+ [} ] 300,000
Total REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
5,660,045 6,330,505 3,612,158 5,110,710 4,363,434 0 ] 25,002,852
\
¢ ’ . *
(12 (114 - *i#
(13123 L1311 (1222

Approved Program Years






DRAFT
Interstate Transfer Program

Fiscal Year 1995 |



Fiscal Years 1994 to Post 1997

Effective October 1, 1993

Project Description

METRO

Transportation Improvement Program

In Federal Dollars-

Interstate Transfer Program

Estimated Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year

Obligated

1993

Portland Urbanized Area

1994 1995 1996 1997 Post 1897 Authorized
Total Program
Pre Eng 50,397, 643 ~92,615 274,135 0 0 88,298 0 50,667,461
Rt-of-Way 75,290,092 -1,779,214 [o} 0 0 66,696 0 73,577,574
Constr 362,782,558 -2B6, 844 586, 528 1,435,677 o} 158,243 o 364,676,162
Non-Hwy Cp 2,863,490 . 0 3,000,000 0 0 0 0 5,863,490
Operating 2,188,124 -190, 527 226,527 0 0 0 0 2,224,125
Reserve 0. 631,374 0 0 0 16,525,321 0 17,156, 695
Sys Study 0 4] 0 0 0 o] 0 0
Pre AR 997,050 0 0 0 0 0 0 997,050
Alt Anal : 0 987, 950 1,600,000 0 0 [o] 0 2,587,950
Pending [¢] 0 o] 0 0 0 0 0
Total 494, 518, 958 -729,876 5,687,190 . 1,435,677 0 16,838,558 0 517,750,507
# # . ¥
(224 (22 ' Ex2)
(22321 REke4 (2211

Approired Program Years



Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1998
Rffective October 1, 1954

Project Description

Bstimated Expenditures by Federal Piscal Year
199

Obligated

1994

METRO
run-porta.:ion Improvemsnt Program

Portland Urbanized Area
In Pederal Dollars

Interstate Transfer Program

1996 1997 1998 Post 19960 Authorized

Category I Projects

eee] Pinaled Vouchared Ptoj.et.g.--n'-----.aaq-n-o-.on.av-.-o-t--n-a----a-n---o«--o 0000000'00000""""'*""""""""

Pre Eng 447,648 9 0 o o 0 0 447,648
Rec-of ~-Way 1,339,429 0 0 ° 0 [ o 1,339,429
Constr 5,879,344 0 o 0 o 0 Q 5,079,244
Non-Hwy Cp ] 1] ] L] 0 0 0. 0
Operating 155,015 [] 0 o 0 [ © 155,015
Reserve 0 0 ] o 0 o 0 0
Sys Scudy ] [ ] ] ] 0 o [}
Pre AA 0 o [} o o 0 e o
Total 7,021,336 0 [} o ] 0 ] 7,021,336
"'zccuplgg.dproj.cclnotVouch‘r.dtl'l't.iil.t"..l.';l'l!.tt'l.!ttttttl"'.tiilooooooo'oooootllﬁltl'I'tl'!!l"'lttll"l".'t
Pre Kng 18,828,607 0 [ o [} [ [ 18,820,607
Rt-of-Way 20,259,158 0 o o o 0 o 20,259,158
Constr 128,367,199 0 Q 0 0 0 ¢ 128,367,198
Non-Hwy Cp 2,863,490 0 ] ] 0 0 0 2,663,450
Ressrve 4 0 [ o ] 0 0 0o
Pre AA . 997,050 ] 0 o 0 0 0 997,050
Total 171,315,583 0 ] o 0 o ] 171,315,583
*¢*3 RESERVE FOR OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ODQT)tetesecasctcscssrant](] 200-000"**00000VARvar* *nastseccssegrense
Rasarve 0 0 [] [} 1,333,006 ¢ 0 1,323,006
Total L] N 0 0 [} 1,323,006 [ o 1,323,006
a*¢4 BANPIELD TRANSITWAY - HIGHWAY PUNDS"""‘""""""'"""""""""'115 +80-900%*2 00000 FAPGE 2% s ncrassaapstns
Pre Eng 5,506,103 ] 0 0 [ ] 5,506,103
Rt-of-Way 7,929,650 0 o [} 0 : o (] 7,929,650
Constr 14,194,021 42 ] o o ] ° 14,194,064
Total 27,629,774 42 0 0 o ] o 27,629,817
wees ITNCIDENT RESPONS! quxmtt"tl"tt.-ttt.....-ttlt..-t'..t.t-t'-!!ttﬁlttlzz ®93_02B**R0ETIBPAI TR TEIISIIRNCRRSRRIRRS
Constx §95,000 ] 0 ] [ 0 535,000
Total 0 595,000 0 e o . © 0 0 595,000
CPeE METRO PLANNING 40 404t o n et tenoatat ettt thaateauatartuteenetessstasrneasnnnel2f 2604049200000 *VARVAr s natssssssnegranse
Pre Eng 2,314,004 44,075 o ] 0 0 o 2,358,079
Total 2,314,004 44,075 o -0 ] o 0 2,359,079
**&7 MCLOUGHLIN BOULEVARD LRT ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS AND DEIS(T)we*testavswnnensig *00-000%¢*000C0FAP26* "a JEn"entanvsgerns
Alt Anal 0 2,587,850 Q ] o ] 2,587,950
Total ¢ 2,587,950 0 -0 0 o Q 2,587,950
**¢8 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD PHASE I - TACOMA OVERPASS AND HARRISON/RIVER RD*#saserawrnlig 477-159a%"046724FAP2G B vtennetatanse
Rt-of-Way 8,296,000 394,825 ] 0 Q 0. 8,690,825
Total- 8,296,000 394,825 (] ] o [ o 8,690,825
**t9 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD PHASE II - TACOMA TO HIGHWAY 224"""" ¢htacatduttenavdn]lE €77 -159D*Y04BTICFAP26 T * R ARt RRaaGunay
Constr 9,675,867 633,133 . 0 9 0 0 10,305,000
Total 9,675,867 633,133 0 0 [ 0 0 10,309,000
®e¢310 BUS PURCHASES (TRI-KET)"'i""‘"“'""'""""""'""""""""""'154 *00-000"**00000*OR"VAr tnatssssenseesan
Non-Bwy Cp ¢ 3,000,000 [ ¢ 7 ] ] ] 3,000,000
Total o 3,000,000 0 ] 0 [ ] 3,000,000
®e1]1 FREEWAY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS czm“.i......t.t-.tt.."tt"t.'.t'l.t.'-.-'262 *90-006A**06662¢na*nadtryartrensnengraes
: Conaty 98,658 -12,408 0 [ 0 86,250
Total 98,658 -12,4080 0 0 o o 0 86,250
%12 YRON/ VAUGHN/ NICOLAI/ WARDWAY AND ST HELENS ROAD RECONSTRUCTION****##a«¢*#269 %79-036°%~00129*VARvAr**726%sccsnangesas
Pre Bng 1,985,482 o 0 ] 9 ] 1,985,482
constr 44,322 o o L] [ 4 o 44,322
Regerve 0 0 0 0 4 ¢ 0 o
Tocll . 2,029,804 o ] 0 ] Q 0 2,029,804
«213 TRI-MET RIDESHARE pgoquxt----o-nn-t"n-n-------.-n.--.--n--an--a--a------zgs €B0-313%**02151%VARVAr* tnAT ettt e
Operating 1,708,185 226,527 ] [} ] ] 1,934,713
Total 1,708,185 226,527 . ] ] 0 0 o 1,934,713
L4 #* *
L1 #4N 4R
(22315 HHAR. LA

Approved Program Years



m' ‘RO
Transportation Improvement Program
Fiscal Years 1935 to Post 1998

In Pedaral Dollars
BRffective October 1, 19954
Interstate Transfer Program
Project Description

Estimated Rxpenditures by Federal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1997
Category I Projscta
(Continued)
**14 BANFIRLD LRT CAPITAL GRANT - (FFA) 0000ttt eaceatonstinctceoststivesresntceqiyy
Ressrve 0 0 0 0 ]
Total . o ° ) 0 0 o
$415 METRO TRCHNICAL ASSISTANCR® St 1000000t ennterestrsasiectursnverintnantnnesgyQ
Operating 65,078 36,000 ] 0 0
Total 65,678 36,000 [} 0 . [}
®*23€6 WW YEONK AVE ~ MW ST HELENS RD TO NW NICOLAJt*#esescansascsscseesssssssceone73]y
Rt-af-Way 760,217 X [] 0 0 -]
Constyr 9,639,200 211,544 . 0 0 [}
Reserve .o [ - 0 [} [
Total 10,599,417 211,544 Q 0 [}
€*17 VAUGHN ST / WARDWAY - NW 31ST AVE TO NW 24TH sz'------'--'----'---'0-"--735
Conetr 1,000,912 763 [} . o
Total 1,000,912 763 ] Q 0

ve18 FRONT ~ YEON CONNECTION®OSERIIseaRe s s et aneseuesnnessstntananrenvinrnerealg

Rt-of-Way 1,003,071 [ 0 L] [}
Consty 4,452,733 -0 [{] ] ]
Reserve o 0 0 9 0

Total 5,455,804 -0 ] [ 4

. #9319 REGIOMAL usmvzo'cc:-'tt.-'t--tn--tt'.--not't-t-'o-c----'ttonn'i----'c'tn755

Reserve ] [} -0 [} 11,6802
Total -0 [} [ : [} 11,802
**20 NW TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS MANAGENMENT PROGRAMTettstsvttucsviavnsseattanacesgpy
Pre Bng . 83,027 59,007 [ ] 0
Total e3,027 59,007 ) . o 0

*221 TRANSIT MALL EXTENSION NORTHE - W BURNSIDE ST TO NW IRVING®®e*attsaasaccaneg)

Pre Eng 270,300 [} o o 1]
Constr 3,146,025 ] [} [ 0
Total 3,416,325 0 [} 0 [}
1.22 SUNSET HIG"A‘ RAMP IxTERINO"““‘"""""""""""‘"""""""""827
Pre Eng 32,8498 7,152 0 [ o
Constr 693,105 36,0895 4 [ [
Total 725,953 44,047 0 o . [

%%23 I-205 BUSLANES WITHDRAWAL RESERVE(T)"""""""""""'""""""""907
Reserve 0 0 /] Q 14,341,283
Total 0 Q [+] i o 14,341,283

Total Category I

252,236,529 7,020,506 o 0 15,676,091
. o# “ ]

(11] 112 #ie

L1320 (122 1] (12284

Approved Program Years

Portland Urbanized Area

1998 Post 1998 Authorized

*30-025***00000* PAPGA S e vanessanagonne
o o

°
° 0 °

'00-40"'"Ooooo'mﬁt"ul'""""0""
0 © 101,878 -
o ° 101,876

‘1’_03"‘.003“.'”1...'2“."....'.0.‘..
° 0 760,217
° ] 10,050,745
° 0 0
0 0 10,010,962

*79- 038‘"00307'FA09296'726""““3'"'
0

1,001,675
o 0 1,001,675

#79-038%**00S06* FAUIIO0T2E 4 evencegrnny
° ° 1,003,071
o 0 4,452,733
° 0 °
° o 5,455,804

*00-000"**00000 " VARvVATre*naT "eeresasgesns

0 0 11,802

[ 0 11,002
*04-016***02350*VARvar* *726%eevresgutns
0 142,035

[} [} 142,035

*91~ oos---osass-rnnss41-1ze-'------o-'--
270,300

0 [ 3,146,025

0 0 3,416,325
%102314%¢902235%PAP27 ¢ 0{T e vnnacangTenns
0 0 40,000

° 0 730,000

0 [} 770,000
*00-000***00000*TRA205°%6 o srsnn)genee
0 ] 314,341,283

0 [} 14,341,283

° o 275,733,127



METRO

Transportation Improvement Program

Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1938 Portland Urbanized Araa

. In Pederal Dollars
Effective October 1, 1954

Interstate Transfer Program
Projsct Description )
Estimated Rxpenditures by Pederal Piscal Year
Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998

Post 1398 Authorized

city of Portland Projects

0 2 Pinaled VoUuCheTad Projoc ettt t e ettt et ettt tnatet et nattettsteatetttenteetese(0000000%00000 " Pansesrassnirssnie

seersCLOSED

Pre Eng 1,246,823 0 0 0 0 [} [ 2 1,346,023
Rr-of~Way 1,111,420 -1 0 [} 0 ° [ 1,111,409
Constr 24,613,209 L) 0 ¢ 0 0 ] 24,612,309
Reserve o L ‘0 0 0 ] 0 .
Total 26,971,442 -1 0 o [ o 0 26,971,441
.OZSCwl.t.d proj.cc-netv“ch.:.dtt.t'......'t'i.tﬁt.tQ‘tl..‘t..'!t..tt‘..!'l.loooqoootooooo'.t.t'l"t".-.'.'."tt"...."'
Pre Eng 1,327,693 ] .0 o [ 0 0 1,327,693
Rt-of -Way 708,133 ] [ 1 [ 0 0 708,132
Conetr 20,783,695 [ 0 0 0 0 0 20,783,695
Operating . 32,519 0 [ 0 o [ 0 32,519
Total 22,852,040 [} o [} 0 [ o 22,852,040

Coustr
Total

®%26 I-5 - GREELEY/X-5 CONNECTION - Lnxnscapzno---------------------------------21
°

*¥27 MCLOUGHLIN NEIGHBOREOOD TRAFPIC CIRCULATION®*tsesecessestaarsatesoncenesnn]sy
°

Pre Eng

s2,8%8
92,8%8

0
0 0 ' ]

[} o

0
0

*76- 009"'00305'!A0v‘t"726""""0""
0 92,0899
0 : o 92,899

*80- 081"'02345'lev1r"726""""0""

19,043 0. [} 19,043

Constr [1] [} L] ] [} o 0 o
Total 19,043 0 [} [ 0 0 [} 19,043
**2¢ BEAVERTON HILLSDALE KWY( OR10) - CAPITOL HWY TO SCHOLLS FY RDe*tseserasvsnl (3 270.050¢*+00303 FPAUI220%40 s rorevenisnss
Pre Bng 259,044 [} (] 0 0 0 [ 298,044
Rt-of-Way 476,620 [ [ 0 [} 0 [ 476,620
Constr 1,646,619 0 [ [ [ 0 0 1,646,620
Total 2,421,283 0 [} 0 [ 0 0 2,421,284

*e29 ST HELENS
Prs Eng

ROAD RECONSTRUCTION -

62,165

WEST CITY LIMITS TO NW KITTRIDGE"""""271

®79-067*¢¢02107 " FAPLruss | nresransaSeese

-11,012 1) 0 0 ) 51,153
Rt-of-Way 0 256 0 0 ° 0 256
Constr 156,182 ~147,649 ) 0 0 0 0 e,533
- Total 218,347 -156,40S o 0 ) 0 0 59,942

..30 xonms’ Ponrm TNSPOETATION STUDY"""""""""""""""“"'265 .79 035I"oloas.mvnrl'726..'.....0.".
Pre Eng 26,804 0 ) ° 28,804

Total 28,804 ] . o 4] 0 0 O 28,604

*231 MARINE DR WIDENING TO FOUR LANE - I-S TO RIVERGATE (COP)®evwvessancaransse2g) 079 05694¢00456¢FAUIIE2 1204 sevesenzenns
Pre Eng 2,394,082 18 -0 [ o 0 . ) 2,394,098
Rt-of-Way 5,525,000 -2,380,000 a 0 0 o 0 3,145,000
Conetr 8,079,313 -2,678,903 0 0 0 0 0 5,400,410
 Total 15,998,395 -5,058, 887 0 0 0 o - 0 10,939,508

*¢32 NE PORTLAND HWY IMPROVEMENT TO FOUR LANES - NE 60TH AVE TO I-205¢e4%4%444s301 ¢79-055¢= 400801 FAUIIEE®123vesmnnvoguene
Pre Eng 298,577 0 ° 0 0 ° 0 298,577
Rt-of-Nay 225,649 o 0 0 0 0 0 225,649
Constr 2,462,096 20,054 0 0 0 0 0 2,482,191

Total 2,986,322 20,094 0 0 0 ° 0 3,006,417

**33 SW TERWILLIGER BLVD

Pre Eng

525,897

218 0 0

- BARBUR BLVD TO TAYLORS FERRY RD***sevennnnsnansasannljy

*80-0159%%00709* PAUSIIE1 4726 v enesnajeses

5 o 0 526,115
Rt-of-Way 23,477 o 0 o 0 o 23,477
Constr 1,598,900 -58,312 o -0 0 0 0 1,540,586

Total 2,148,274 -56,094 [ ° 0 ° ° 2,090,180
®¢34 SW BERTHA BLVD - SW VERMONT TO BARBUR BLVD? €28 004tattstttneattantsestssvtessis «0(-078* 025354 FAUSC20eT269 0% eveagunse
Pre Eng - 183,080 ~1,537 0 0 [ : ) 182,353
Rt-of-Way 16,150 [ ] 0 ) [ 0 16,150
Conetr 1,334,549 6,501 0 ° 0 0 0 1,343,130
Total 1,534,579 ° 5,054 ° 0 0 0 [ 1,539,633

*e3% NW 23RD AVE / BmsIDB'""""""""""'"‘""""“""""""""‘526 .10093.."00733."“9326.126.".'.l.o.."
Pre Eng 168,500 92,767 0 0 0 0 0 201,267
Rt-of-Way 206,125 -94,681 0 0 0 ° ° 1311, 644
Constr 0 443,079 0 ° 0 0 0 443,079

Total 394,625 441,165 0 ° 0 ° [} 835,790
L4 * *
L1 e (1.0
LE12 2] L2 Ll

Approved Program



METRO
Tranep jon Imp Program
Fiscal Years 1595 to Post 1598 Portland Urbanized Area
In Pedersl Dollars

Effective October 1, 1994

Interstate ‘l'fuufc: Program
Project Description

Estimated Expsnditures by Federal Piscal Year

Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 Post 1998 Authorized
’ city of Portland Projects
{Continued)

.l35 151 zls‘t,zzm W ™ nom.-..l'ltiiitil.....l'.".'."t'!.l.tl'l"'.sao '1012‘..|'o°7‘3.'Avg:l‘]l"zs...t.t..o"t.
Pre Bng - 54,230 o [ 0 54,230
Total 54,230 0 [} [} 0 1] 0 54,330

%37 MW INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS ~ 22 LOCATIONSE®steesttsatastsestentstrtactengy] 100172200545 VARVAT**726% evasnegisee
Pre Eng 33,000 67,117 [ 0 ] 0 0 100,117
Consty 137,253 12,3082 ¢ 1] o [} [ 149,636
Total 170,253 79,499 [ 0 [} ] -] 249,753

..3. czm‘ sxam s'sm AIILYSIS"""".'""""'"'""'""""""""'GGO .‘s-02"."oslz.'m“r'.7z‘."..'..o.'.'
Pre Eng 1,039,073 46,143 [ 0 0 ° 1,086,016
Constr 2,849,392 -41,882 0 0 ] D o 2,807,510
Total 3,889,265 4,260 0 ] 0 , o [ 3,093,526

*439 COLUMBIA BLVD - DELAWARE TO CHAUTAUQUA RRXINGS*s#eessssusssvaverecsesscees7)) $10131¢4%400768*FAUIISE*T264sessesagrane
Pre Eng 116,423 [} [ [ 0 0 [] 116,429
Total 116,429 [ 0 [ [} 0 . [ 116,429

*h40 BANFIRLD FIRE Lz“'t...ttt.'t..-"t'..t."tt".'.III'..'.."'.I.'O"'t"t'?z‘ tgo_,oo;'tonooo.rusg..'z.'...!.'..o"..'
Pre Eng 15,042 -15,842 0 ] 0 [ [} o .
Total 15,042 ~15,0842 0 [} [} ) [} 0 [}

*e41 SW VERMONT STREET - 30TH AVENUR TC OLESON Rom---"-"--'--'-"'-""---"726 ©101339999020134FAUII9EeT2 640 cassageens
Pre Eng 123,318 -0 0 0 123,310
Total 123,318 -0 0 [ o o . [} 123,318

**42 MARQUAM RANP ST IMPROVEMENTS - sz WATER, YAMHILL, TAYLOR, CLAY®"#ewswaeews727 #]10132°¢**01412°FAUIICE*T26 4 nrursngenes
Pre EBng . 102,934 0 [} - 0 0 [} 102,034
Constr 871,736 o [ [ [ [} 0 871,736
Total 974,570 0 0 [} [} 0 [} 974,570

©443 82ND AVENUE - DIVISION TO CRYSTAL SPRINGS - UNITS 1 £ 29%eswectsesvacacesns]3g +75-043b*2007004 FAUIT1I¢ 680 avevavesqrenn

‘Pre Bng - 637,048 -158,481 [ [ [ 0 [ 478,567
Rt-of-May 830,003 31,372 0 [} ] Q 0 961,375
Constr 1,073,393 159,433 0 0 0 .0 0 1,232,827
Total 2,540,445 32,323 [} [] 0 0 0 2,572,769

**44 NW FRONT AVE ~ GLYSAN TO COUCH ( EVERETT-FRONT CONNECTOR )*4e#8sseesessess5] +10140¢%%¢01250*FAUII00# 726 nsesengrans
Pre Eng 291,123 -24,540 0 [ 0 0 [] 266,503
Conatr 2,024,513 0 0 ] © 0 0 D | 2,024,513
Total 2,315,636 -24,540 0 4 (4 [ ° 2,291,096

..‘5 mrxm mm’ - cITY BRXDG‘ REPAIR WORK"'""""""'""""""""'HOQ '80-900;"00000'?’1184"'2"""""0""
Conetr 149,405 -149,408 0 [} _ 0 [} 0 e
Total 149,405 ~149,405 [} [} (4 0 ’ 0 [}

**46 SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS(3) - NORTH PORTLAND®##ettctsscetcnusarasarssedstaatecgqd *64-00144*02362*VARVArs*T260eesassapenes
Pre Eng 53,850 -49,958 0 o 0 ° [ 3,892
Constr . A [ 49,958 0 [ 0 4 0 49,958
Total 53,850 0 0 : [ 0 [ [ 53,850

."'] szom nzpmms(zz)".'tt'.".l'ti."i‘..!".t!'.'....l.'-t"l'...'lt.a‘z .8‘_0021..oz;s"mnrt!?zs"t._ﬁ.t.o'll'
Pre Eng 32,689 0 [} 0 0 0 32,689
Constr 680,957 ' -300 [} 0 o [ : 0 . 680,657
Total 713,646 -300 [ [ [ [ [} 713,346

“*48 NB LOMBARD / COLUMBIA BLVD VIA NE G0TH AVENUER®**vasesevanretesvieesseaneseagEl *00-011%**00635*FAUIILTI*123%eurnenegencse
Pre Eng 212,925 -92,070 [} 0 0 0 [} 120,855
Total 212,925 © ~-93,070 [} [ 0 0 [} 120,855

#949 NE GERTZ/13TH - VANCOUVER WAY TO MERRITT/FAZIC CA*ACaceterennevnentncansegsy ¢4 051"-02464-n\usss1-126-----"-0'-"
Pre Eng 169,856 ' [} 0 0 [ 169,056
Conetr 1,084,681 [} [} [} [} o . [ 1,094,682
Total 1,264,537 0 [ [} ’ 0 [} 0 1,264,538

**50 ATRPORT WAY UNIT DESIGN - I-205 TO 101ST AVEr¢esaResantsaventtissndensncneysg gy~ 022'"02355'!109964'126"““"0"“
Pre Eng 1,005,245 -1 [ [} [ 1,005,344
Total 1,805,245 -1 o 0 [} 0 0 1,605,244

" * [ ]
N 21 [ 223
[ 22211 L1g 0] (111

Approved Program Years



METRO

Transportation Improvement Program

Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1598 Portland Urbanized Area

- In Pederal Dollars
Rffective Ocotober 1, 1994

Interstate Transfer Program
Project Description

Eetimated Expenditures by rodon.l Fiscal Year

19986 Post 1998 Authorized

Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1997
city of Portland Projects
{Continued)
'151 u!m" n‘ EMBANKMENT (2/5).l...-Q.lt.'....l".'."."-'t."'.'...l"....as’
Pre Eng 47,557 -47,557 0 0 [}
Consty 2,596,641 -201,520 [ 0 0

Total 2,644,198 -249,077 [} [ g 0
'.52 mmx‘r WAY -~ 1-205 0 1387TH Avm (1/5).i.l.t.tt"'t'.tl.t..!.tl.l.'.ll"so
Pre Eng 71,784 ~-71,784 ) o 0
Constr 4,605,646 66,562 o .0 0

Total . 4,757,430 ~5,222 . o [} ]
*#53 AIRPORT WAY UNITS II AND IIX - NE 1307TH AVE TO 1lO1ST AVE(S5/5)eeeevrsescescags)
Conetr 7,209,916 -255,772 [ L] [}
Pending : 0 - .0 0 : 0 0

Total 7,209,916 ~355,772 0 [ o
#e54 JOERSON CREEK BLVD ~ 33ND AVENUER TO 45TH AVEN&!"""""""‘""""""'902
Pre Bng 102,850 [ o [} (]
Constrx [+] 1] 897,150 [i] . 4]

'l‘o!:ll 103,650 ) 897,150 0 o
..55 ‘5“ AVENUE -~ HARNEY To GL!‘.N'OOD"""""""""""""""""""""906
Pre Eng ] 0 [} [}

Total [ (] [ [ o
“*56 AIRPORT WAY - THREE STRUCTURES - 158th AVE TO 181ST AVE(3/S5)=*cteewsesnnnngig
Conatx 1,762,655 -14,691 0 0 0

Total 1,762,658 -14,691 [ 0 [

**57 AIRPORT WAY WETLAND MITIGATION ~ NE 158TH AVE to 1515'1‘ AVB(A/S)"""""'SZO
Constr 600,660 0
Total 600,660 0 0 O O

Total City of Portland

107,143,362 -5,499,910 857,150 ] 0
“ * #

#ie e e

wea e e

Approved Program Years

10

*84-022b*"04112*FAUSIGL T 260 0nvnereguess
-} 0

0
° 0 2,395,121

0 0 2,395,121
*64-022a9%05001%FAUS 64 T 2600 asangeere
0 0 -0

° ° 4,752,208

° : ° 4,752,208

*84- 022."05002'PAU9’64‘726""""0""
° 6,954,144

o - : o i 0

0 ° 6,954,144
991-014%*%06357*FAUS7049703 v sneenagenss
0 ) 102,850

0 0 697,150

o . ° 1,000,000
991-015¢4%06358*FAUS7 089726 anesnganse
. [} [ 4]

° o °

*04- 0220"0338“?AU996('726""‘"'0""
[1] 1,747,964

o 0 1,747,964

*g4- Dzzd"05598'!AU9964'726""""o""
600,660

o o 600,660

o °© 102,540,602



METRO
ion. Improv t

Transp

Flecal Years 1995 to Post 1958 i Portland Urbanized Arsa

In Pederal Dollars

Bffective October 1, 1994

Intexrstate Transfer Program
Project Description

Eetimated Expenditures by Federal Pilal Yeur
1994

Cbligated 995 1896 1997 1s59e Post 1998

Authorized

Nultnomah County Projects

*tS 0 Pineled VouCherad Project st ettt teat ettt st iteea ettt tartserrsesettesnssderees(g00000002000002assesvssesovesansnsensnsseCLOSED

Pre Rag 184,980 [} 0 [} 0 0 0 184,900
Rt-of-Way 87,463 [} o [} 0 o [ 67,463
Constr 5,751,147 0 0 [} [] 4] [} 5,751,147
Reserve [} ] [ ] 0 0 [ [
Sys Study 0 0 ] ] ° 0 [ °
Total 6,023,590 0 ] [} o o [] 6,023,590
"sscml.t.dnpmj.c:.notv°“°h.r.d'..tl.".'l.'....l..'.'..l"."'l'I.""!l..'looooooo.‘ooooot..-l."'l."'l.C..t"".!!t"t'
Pre Rng 89,394 [ [ [} o [} 89,3%
Constr 601,458 [} [+] [} o 0 601,458
Resexrve ] ] o 0 0 o ] ]
Total 690,852 0 o 0 0 ] 0 690,852
**60 2S57THE AVE IMPROVEMENT & mgnsxon - COLUMBIA EWY TO STARK STerestétsacecve]3y *90- 0‘9"'00546'!”19883'726'"""'0""
Pre Eng 193,822 [ 0 [+] [} 0 193,822
Rt-of-Way 752,971 ] Q ] [} [} 0 7532 1871
Constr 2,325,237 0 0 [} [] 0 0 2,325,337
Reserve . [} [} 0 0 50,000 [} 0 Se,000
Total 3,272,030 0 0 [} 50,000 ] 0 3,322,030
*¢61 221ST/223RD ~ POWELL BLVD TO FARISS RD - UNITS 1 & 2¢tétsesdccancanceereesl(5 «77- 078"'01688'?A09667'125""""0""
Pre Eng 283,968 0 [} [} [ 203,968
Rt-of-Way 1,156,670 [ ° [ 0 [ [ 1,156,670
Conestyr 1,879,806 0 0 - [ : 0 [ o 1,879,806
Rassrve . ] 0 0 Q 27,637 [ 0 27,637
Total 3,320,444 [ [} [} 27,637 [ o 3,348,001
**62 2215T AVENUE - POWELL THROUGH JOHNSON CREEK BRIDGE - (1 & 2)=tseevsesexcendiq $78-012¢**00590*FAUIBET*T726 s evnanaguans
Pre Eng 274,787 Q 0 0 [ 274,707
Rt-of -Way 248,639 i} 0 0 Q [ 0 240,639
Cconstr - 2,275,366 ] [} 0 o [} [} 2,275,368
Reserve . o [ [} 0 40,457 1] [ 40,457
Total 2,798,732 [ 0 [} 40,457 D] 0 2,839,349
¢e§3 SANDY BLVD CORRIDOR ~ 99TH AVE TO 162ND AVES*¢ereatsataneearaieueteesenrss gy ¢78.049%*+00110*PAUIIEE*59avennennyjeeee
Pre Eng 77,415 [ [ [} [} o ) 0 77,415
Rt-of-Way 12,636 -790 0 0 0 ) 0 12,046
Conetr 471,622 0 [ L] [} o 0 471,623
Total 561,074 -7%0 ° [+] 4 ) [} 561,084
**64. MT HOOD AT BIRDSDALE( POWELL/ 190TH INTERSBCTION’IXPROVEKENT)"""'"""'293 *77-064*2*00366*FAPZ{""*26 e nencepunes
Pre Eng 361,918 o 0 [} ~3,248 a 0 358,670
Rt-of-Way 71,693 0 0 o -3, 043 0 [ 560,650
Conetr. 1,404,287 ] o ] 30,540 0 [} 1,434,827
Total 2,337,898 ] [ [} 24,249 L] o 2,362,347
**65 BURNSIDE ST - . STARK TO 223RD AVE{BANFIELD P'UNDEﬁx STARK TO 195TH®*twssasae29y «76.034***00132*FAUIRZ*T26 v esnannueas
Rt-of-Way 222,417 0 0 Q [} [} 222,417
Conastrx 1,754,683 ¢ - [} [ [} [1] 1,754,683
Reseaxve 1] [} [ [} 65,269 (1] o 65,269
Total 1,977,100 0 0 [ 65,269 [+ 0 2,042,369
**66 USIOB - NE PORTLAND HWY AT NE 156TH ~ SIGNAL/CHANNELIZE®*esewesesrvacnsnsnf0f *76-049C**02091%FAUISEE 123 ssvaenngenes
Constr 63,452 3,179 0 1] ’ o [} 66,631
Total 63,452 3,178 o 0 [ . 0 66,631
**§7 HAWTHORNE BRIDGE BAST APPROAC! RAMPS nxmcmwr(«z'lsn)---'-"----"'n-'sos S04-097*%202914*FAUIIEE*T26 > ‘V'O""
constr 1,707,525 293,475 0 [ 0 o 2,000,000
Total 1,707,525 291,475 0 [} 0 [} ] 2,000,000
*¢68 SCHOLLS/SKYLINE nn:novmm‘s - CANYON CT TO RAAB RD(I)ttwevressescnnavevnnngl] #g4- ouc'-ozses'nusaaswzs-"--"-o“"
Pre Bng 54,272 1] ] [ 54,272
Total 0 54,272 Q (] o 0 . [} 54,272
*e69 SE STARK STREET - 241ND Aﬂm TO 257TH Avm'n----u--"--"-""---"'337 *10206%*°**02036°FAUSBL0*726veeasaapunea
Pre Bng 16,594 0 [} 25, 906 [ o 42,500
Constr 1,306,401 10, 039 [} ] ] . 0 1,316,520
Total 1,323,075 10,039 L] [ 25,906 o ] 1,359,020
* [ ] ¢
e e e
12111 #uuen [3.2.2]

Approved Pregram

Yeare

11




METRO

‘4
on I
Imp Pr

o

Fiscal Years 1935 to Post 1398 ‘Portland Urbanized Area

In Federal Dollars
Effective Octcber 1, 1994
Interstate Transfer Program
Project Description '

Estimated Expenditures by Federal PFiscal Yaar
198

Obligated 1994 . 1996 . 1997 1998 Post 19%@ Authorized
Nultnomah County Projects
(Continued)

*27Q SR STARK STREET - 221ST AVENUR TO 242ND AVENUE®tvesesssceascasassrtonnanneg i *85-05470903666*FADSOL0T26s0nrasageense
Pre Eng 151,555 -18,700 Qo ] ] i ‘ o Q 132,855
Rt-of-Way 263,500 0 [ [ 7 o ° [ 263,500
Constr 1,348,202 18,538 0 ] ] . 0 ° 1,366,740
Reserve 0 ) ] 0 [} 137,704 (] [ 127,704

Total 1,783,256 -~161 0 [} 127,704 0 [ 1,890,799

**71 NR SANDY BV TO NE GLISAN 8T ~ 123RD CONNECTOR/207TH (mwonn)"""'""éu *89-025%**(0S149%PAUIBGT* TG0 rentaeranse
Pre Eng o ] 0 0 o [} [ [
Rt-of-Way . 106,250 -106,2350 [} o o ] [ []
Constr 931,476 1,182,113 o ] [} [} 0 2,123,589
Ressrve R [] 631,374 [ [} [} 0 0 . 631,374

Total 1,037,726 1,717,237 [} -] 0 ] -0 2,754,963
Total Multnomah County .
26,077,614 2,076,250 0 [+] 361,222 0 Q 29,315,087
# # #
(13 L1 (114
(1237 L1121 3 L2212

Approved Program Years

12



] METRO
T tion Imp t P

-Fiscal Years 1395 to Post 1998 Portland Urbanized Area

In 'rcd.za.l Dollars
Effective October 1, 1994 :

Interstate Transfey Program
Project Description

Estimated Expenditures by Poderal Fiscal Year
Obligated 1994 1995 T 1996 1997 1998

Post 1998

Authorized

Clackamas County Projects

-073'p1n.1.dv°u°h‘t.dho’.ot..-tt't-oo.'oﬁtot.tt'tttn----i-:o-.t-t-tnnt'to-.tﬂtooooooog-oooooa-.n----na-nt-c.n--t--'-tcwm
Pre Bng

311,539 [} [} [ ] o ] 311,528
Rt-of -Nay 184,790 [} Q o 0 0 ] 184,790
Constr 4,001,083 0 o 0 0 Q o 4,001,053
Reserve ° 0 [ 0 [} 0 [ 0
Pending o ] o o [ 0 Q [
Tot.‘l 4,497,372 ] [ o 0 ] ] 4,437,372
..73cwl.t.dFroj.ct.nocVO“Gh.x.dlﬁttﬂttﬁﬁti...."'.l'.'.'.-l'.'..ll..'."'."looocooo'ooooo"'.""l"..'...l..'l"".'....
Pre Eng 352,053 [ 0 0 0 [} 0 252,053
Rt-of-Way 829,173 ] [} [} [} o 4] 829,173
Constr 1,963,054 .0 [ 0 0 o ] 1,’!3,054
Reserve ] o [ [ 0 [} [} []
Total 3,064,280 [ [} [} o [ 0 3,064,200
ae7q sbmsmx ROAD - STmS ROAD TO 122ND UNIT I4t#eredses """""""""'77’ *77-1477**00127*FAUST18%703¢avenescpenes
Pre Rng 24,075 o 0 [ 0 4] 24,075
Rt-of-Way 121,950 [ ° 0 43,732 [ [} 165,682
Consty 338,292 o ] o ] . 0 [+] 338,292
Total 484,317 o o [J 43,732 ] [] . 528,049

*"75 uamr':u nn’noms {I-205

BEAST .TO HIGHWAY 23‘)'Q...tl'l"'t.!'lt'll‘ilz‘ -77-037---o°3vg‘-pm7‘---111110-10--o----
Pre BEng 487,891

0 9 0 ] [ [} 487,891

Rt-of-Way 2,076,114 0 0 ] 0 L] (] 2,878,114
Constr 4,994,657 [] [} o [} o [} 4,994,657
Reservs 0 [} [} [} 18,526 (1] ¢ 18,526
Total 8,360,662 ] [} ] 18,526 0 ] 8,379,188

**76 OREGOM CITY BYPASS - PARK PLACE TO COMMUNITY COLLEGE®*#retscastostssarsern]l’ ¢76-007***016 70 FAPTR*es 160 evnsenaprnce
Pre Eng 1,167,420 :

[ [} [ - 0 ° 4 1,167,420
. Rt-of~Way 5,077,369 [4 [ 0 0 0 o 5,077,369
Constr 16,303,423 13,325 [} [ [} 0 [} 16,396,748
Total 12,628,212 13,325 0 0 0 . [ 0 22,641,537
**77 STATE STREET CORRIDOR ( OR43) -~ TERWILLIGER TO LADD*#¢#dsdassssnanavesnesn]ll ¢77.068%**00359*FAUISSSeIsnwrentningonne
Pre Eng 247,612 [ (4 0 0 0 ] 247,612
Rt-of-Way 576,772 [ 0 [ [ 0 o’ 576,772
Constr 1,063,213 0 0 0 [ 0 0 1,063,213
Reperve L [+ [} 0 222,680 0 [ 222,080
Total 1,087,597 [} [ [ 222,880 0 [} 2,110,477
**78 JOHNSON CK BLVD IMPROVEMENT -~ CASCADE HWY N TO LESTER INTCHG#*tresvsuecatan((5 *§6- 076'"OJBSS'PAU9704'703""""o""
Conetr 903,860 -31,500 [ [ 0 0 872,360
Re@erve 0 L] o [} 29,650 0 ] 29,650
Total 903,860 -31,500 0 3 29,650 [ 0 902,010
**79 KING RD AND 42ND(PORTION) - 44TH TO Aznn/uonnoz SE OF 4zun-"-""'-------soo 85— 055'"03626'!A09714'703""""O""
Pre Eng 34,360 [ [ 15,640 50,000
Constr 170,331 19,481 o B [ o o 169,813
Total 204,651 19,481 . 0 0 15,640 0 [ 239,613

**80 RAILROAD AVENUE/HARMONY ROAD - 82ND TO MILWAUKIE CBD - UNIT Irtete¢stdscansSsy *10037%*%*007054*FAUS702%nav e essssapencs
Pre Eng 291,404 16,142

0 [ 0 0 0 307,546
Rt-of~Way 154,942 ~3,642 1] 1] 0 [ 0 151,200
Constr 1,404,758 ~-62,085 ] [} L) [ 0 1,341,873
Reserve [ 0 o o 0 ] o 0
Total 1,851,104 -50,3685 [} [} [ 0 0 1,800,719
**g1 82ND DRIVE - HWY 313 TO GLADSTONEII 205 INTERCEANGE®®®e«ssniscenssvenacens57g *10051A*200500 ¢ FAUIESIeT0Iesasansngrens
Pre Eng 645,999 0 ] [} o 645,959
Rt-of -Way 764,684 200,915 o 0 [} o 965,600
Constxr 2,768,074 25,494 ] ° ] [ [ 2 © 2,793,568
Total 4,178,757 . 226,409 - o ] 0 [] [} 4,405,167
e*82 THIESSEN/JENNINGS CORRIDOR, - OATPIELD RD TO JOHNSON RD(REVISED)®**trtecseces5g] =10052**¢¢03034*FAUIGIGTI0I*reesasnguasne
Pre Eng 134,517 30,000 [ o 0 .0 0 164,517
Total 134,517 30,000 [ 0o 0 0 0 164,517
* * #
[ 221 L 23] e
(12117 [ 2122 (23217

Approved Program Years

13



Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1999
Bffective October 1, 1994

Project Description

Estimated Expenditures by Pederal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1994

METRO
Transportation Improvement Program

In Federal Dollars

Interstats Transfer Program

1996

**83 RAILROAD AVENUR/HARMONY ROAD - 82ND/SUNNYSIDE REALIGNMENT - IItetossececceTgy

Pre Eng 69,937 [}
Rt-of-Way 454,074 0
Counstr 540,035 0
Reserve [} 0

Total 1,064,036 0

.1995 1997
Clackamas County Projects
{Continued)
) ] [}
[} "o 0
0 [ 0
0 4 €76
0 0 676

**84 RAILROAD AVENUE/HARMONY ROAD PHASE IV < SWRYBROOK umsxou'-'-"'-"--"‘lss

Pre BRng 130,549 311,451 [}
Total 136,549 311,451 . 0 0 : 0
*285 HIGHWAY 43 @ MCKILLICAN / HOOD AVENUR IIDIXING"""""""""“""""853
Pre Eng 70,762 0 ] 0 0
Rt-of-Way 25,173 0 ] o [}
Constr 225,547 e [+] [+] [
Raserve 0 . -] o o 7.082
Total 323,482 o o 4] 7,002
*+g6 BRAVERCREEK RD EXT(RED SOILS) - BEAVERCREEK RD TO WARNER - WILNE®®t®esestsgSs
Pre Bng 140,046 0 0 .0 [}
Constr o [ 316,219 o 0
Total 140,046 ] 316,219 [} 0 -
**87 HARRISON STREET - HIGHAWAY 224 TO 32ND AVENUR#**evsssscassntiasnctsntaceanenggf
Pre Eng ] [} [\ 50,000
Total [ 0 0 ] 50,000
*¢g8 JOHNSON CREEX BV - LINWOOD AV TQ 82ND AV (CLACKAMAS)®®**teeswnrsastesasasngy(s
Pre Eng 0 [ o
Constr [ 0 222,308 -0 [
Total 0 0 222,309 . 1] [

Total Clackamae County
-49,859,403 518,781 538,527 o 388,166
* * ]
111 e . 1
11111 ] L1222 [122.1]

Approved Program Years

14

Portland Urbanized Area

Post 1998 Authorized

*10037**9 200660 " FAUSTL8*T0Av ansuneprien

] 63,937
0 0 454,074
o 0 540,025
o [} 676
[] 0 1,064,712
*86-083*9904180°FAUIII6*70I ssvasneganns
[} 0. 450,000
[ 450,000
€10252%9**00976*FAUISES*3asvecsnse)eene
0 9 70,762
0 0 25,173
] L] 235,547
] 0 7,062
[ 0 328,564
'102‘9""02375'PAU9742'703"‘""'0""
0 0 140,046
Q o 316,219
0 o 456,265

*00-000***00000*FAUITL4*T7 03¢ evnnnguare
]

[ 50,000
0 ° 50,000

200-0009*¢00000*FAUITOL* 703 esvevengrans
0 [ [}
0 o 222,308
0 ° 222,308
[ [

51,304,978



METRO
rranupo:t‘tion Inp t ¥

Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1998

X . In Federal Dollars
Bffective Octobcr 1, 1594

Inters

te Transfer Program
Project Description
Estimated Expenditures by Faderal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1997

wWashington County Projects

Portland Urbanized Area

1998 Post 1998 Authorized

S PinaledVoucherad ProjeCt s e s a et r et tee st tanaartetateetestsoesasenensreeeesese0000000%00000%*essenesnctereeartessesssCLOSRD

Pre Rng 212,501 o Y 0 [} 0 -0 212,501
Rt~of -Way 329,293 [} [ (] [} [} ] .329,293
Constr 13,056,943 [} 4 ° ° [} [ 13,056,943
Reserve [} 0 o .0 ] 0 [} ‘o
Total 13,599,737 0 [} K] (] ° 0 13,598,737
.ﬁsocml.g.d proj.ct.notvouch‘r.dl"'l.'Q..'l..t".'.l‘"'ll.'l'...."l""."l oooooon'onooo-..t-'.'-.'.'...'.OQI"....QQQQQ
Pre Rng 2,063,600 [ 0 0 [} 0 [} 2,063,600
Rt-of-May 8,491,620 45,332 4 [ [} o 0 8,536,952
Constr 14,911,796 -45,332 [ [} [N} ] [} 14,066,464
Resérve [ [ 0 [ 0 [} [} [
Total 25,467,016 [ 0 [ [ o 0 25,467,016
**91 ALLEN BLVD RECONSTRUCTION - MURRAY BLVD TO HWY217®eeseesuvsascssencresresesgy eg0-08522+00306*FAUIOBB  naéeensesangenny
Constr -24,000 24,000 [ ] [ [ . [ [
Total -24,000 24,000 [ (] [ [ 0 Q
**92 HIGHWAY 217 AND SUNSET HIGHWAY INTERCHANGE"#*#¢¢Wautaituavetasusveersewses]2] «79-076%* 700376 FAP27 90144 0 onseggeany
Pre Eng 506,912 [} 0 [} [} [} 0 506,912
Rt-of-Way 1,934,681 0 0 [ 0 0 [ 1,934,681
constr 6,908,401 36,463 [ 0 0 [} [ 6,944,064
Total 9,349,994 36,463 0 0 [ o e 9,386,457
*¢93 CORNELL ROAD RECONSTRUCTION - E MAIN TO ELAM YOUNG PARKWAYR#®tweessswwesnsill ngQ-0387* 00139 FAUIO22 734 ennnsvapnase
Pre Eng 155,945 ‘ [} ] 0 [} [} [} 155,945
Rt-of -Way 159,293 0 ] 0 26,007 0 0’ . 185,300
constr 2,586,470 79,000 0 0 [} 0 [ 2,665,471
Total 2,901,708 79,000 0 [} 26,007 0 o 3,006,716
*$94 OR® - TUALATIN VALLEY HIGHWAY AT 185TH STREET**4asaearassnsatsssteatssenss(7 ¢76-0274*¢00350°FAPI2nes2gesnnsnanngetes
Pre Eng 183,477 0 [} 0 0 [ [] 163,477
Rt-of -May 994,432 [} 0 o 0 0 994,422
.constr 953,957 16,909 (4 0 [ 0 [} 970,066
Total 2,131,858 16,909 [ L] ] [} 0 2,148,765
**9S PFARMINGTON RD CORRIDOR({ OR208) TSM -~ 16STE AVE TO LOMBARD AVRe¢eweeteseeen23§ «7g. 057---02233-rnn9054-112~------'e----
Pre Eng 83,025 -2,108 [} N 0 [} 0 80,917
Constr 152,280 ~943 0 [ : [} o [ 151,337
Total 235,305 -3,051 [ 0 . 0 0 ° 332,254

**36 ORIIW -~ PACIPIC HIGHWAY “EST AT CANTERBURY LANE'"""*"""""""""'¢69
Constr 32,742 -1,615 Q 0
‘Total 32,741 -1,615 0 o [}

**97 CORNELL ROAD PHASE II - ECL TO CORNELIUS PASS ROAD""""""""""""535

Pre Eng 404,643 Q ¢ -0
constr 2,201,853 [ 0 (] 127,500
Total 2,686,436 ] 0 o 127,500

++98 MURRAY BLVD - JENKINS ROAD TO SUNSET HIGHWAY®+esvasessssvsncesseescceesssssos

Rt-of -Way 3s -39 0 Q Qo
constr -42,000 42,000 Q ] 4]
Total ~41,960 41,960 [} ) [ [}
*¢99 GREENBURG ROAD AT TIEDEMAN AVENUE - SIQGNALSS*sttetcasnctsctnucsstrtenrinne)y
Constr 3,270 ‘~3,270 4] [} 4]
Total 3,270 ~3,270 0 Q [/}
*100 HALL BOULEVARD AT BURNHAM STREET - SIGNAL“'"""'"""""""'""""720
constr 1,814 -1,014 ° [ [
Total 1,814 -1,814 0 0 o
®101 SCHOLLS FERRY ROAD / HALL BOULEVARD INTERSECTION*®w"éstesnccascsesnnecnnnaegyg
Pre Bng 131,632 0 ] L] 0
Rt-of -Way 234,422 80,220 0 [ [}
conetr 651,464 -599 [} 0 ]
Total 1,017,528 78,628 0 L] 1]

] [ [
L3113 (2.2 #i¥
133224 12224 L1117

Approved Program Years

15

"85-006%7202933*FAPvAr* s 1Necauvonuiounas
[ ' [ 31,126
[ [} 31,126

'10060'"'00738‘?!“9022'734""""0""

0 N | 404,643
0 0 2,409,353
[ 0 2,013,996
*10059+4*¢00549YFAUIOE7 4T3 evseseagosee
o : 0 : [
o 0 0
o o 0
*86-03774204 1154 FAUI20T 47340 svsnesvjunae
° 0 0
0 0 0
*85-033%2703913*PAUS0I1 141 s rsvuangrane
° 0 °
o ° °
"E5-0107* 02353 FAU9234?143sesacetnsgeans
0 [ 131,632
o 0 314,660
) 0 650,865
0 0 1,097,157



METRO .
Tran tion Imp: Program

Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1998 Portland Urbanized Area
In Pederal Dollars .
lgtoctivo October 1, 1994

Interstate Transfer Program
Projsct Deacription

Rstimated Expenditures by PFederal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1994 1995 1896 1997 1999 Post 1998 Authorized
w.-hinaton County Projects
{Continued) .
*102 HALL BOULEVARD ~ ALLEN TO GREENWAYSSS 08¢0 00¢00atstntacenenssanesenssnsensgl ¢102372¢0e(2354¢PATI0S107I40esecsencany
Pre Bng 53,260 -53,3260 0 ] ] [ o 0
Rt-of -Way -53,260 53,1260 o ] [} ¢ 0 0
Total -0 0 o 4 : Q 0 o [
€103 WASHINGTON COUNTY “snnaaﬁi.q---t.t-nt---ot"t-'---.'..ton'.'ttn-..-tttoggs 00~ 000"'00000'V“vlr"n."‘"""0""
Reaserve 0 0 0 -4 259,249 [ 259,349
Total 0 ] ] o 259,349 0 ] 259,349
*104 OR210 - SCHOLLS FRRRY RD -~ MURRAY BLVD TO FANNO CRERKe*eevsescrcncsccssncrgy5 vg6- 077---03290-r109234-143----'---7----
Conestr 814,937 [} ] 0 202 Lo o 815,140
Total 814,927 S0 (] [} 203 0 . 0 815, 140
Total Washington County . .
58,175,443 266,210 [} o 413,059 [ 0 58,856,713
# * #*
L1I B (113 (23]
[£122.2 L1 ils . HEREN

Approved Program Years

16



METRO
. Transportation Improvemsnt Program
Piscal Yeare 1995 to Post 1998 : Portland Urbanized Area
: . In Federal Dollars .
Bffective October 1, 1994
. Interstate Transfer Program
Project Description .
Estimated Expenditures by Fedéral Fiscal Year

Obligated 1994 1995 1996 . 1997 199e Post 1958 Authorized
Report Total R
494,292,431 5,183,840 1,435,677 o 16,838,558 . 0 0 517,750,507
“ # #*
(1] . (1.1 “ee
(122 1 E2E 1] #HEEN

Approved Program Years

17



x | , DRAFT
Federal Transit Administration Program

Fiscal Year 1995



METRO

Fiscal Years 1994 to Post 1997

o : In Federal
Effective October 1, 1993

Project Description
Estimated Grant Award by Federal Fiscal Year

Dollars

Transportation Improvement Program

Federal Transit Administration Program

Portland Urbanized Area

Obligated Anticipated 1994 1993 1996 1987 Post 1997 Authorized
Total Program
Pre Eng 4,618,037 -1 0 1,246, 520 0 0 0 5,864,556
Rt-of-Way 6,394, 602 - ¢ 0 0 0 0 0 6,394, 602
Constr 49,352,673 -0 0 0 3,000,000 0 0 52,352,672
Won-Hwy Cp 367,228,690 -93,254,049 110,513,050 127,243,480 135,526,578 137,764,174 76,672,000 861,693,923
Operating 45,711, 694 0 4, 388,000 3,510,000 3,510,000 3,510,000 0 60, 629,694
Reserve 0 0 0 : 0 0 1,190,000 1,190, 000 2,380,000
Other 7,735,976 0 75,000 0 0 0 °c 7,810,977
Supt Serv 190, 694 0 0 0 0 0 o 190,694
Alt Anal. 1,625,504 0 0 0 0 0 ) 1,625,504
Total 482,857,873  -93,254,051 114,976,050 132,000,000 142,036,578 142,464,174 77,862,000 998,942,624 -
¥ : ¥ ¥
kré Fhe Ty
FEERE PRI It

Approved Program Years



METRO
Tr P tion Improv t Program

Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1998 Portland Urbanizad Area

In Federal Dollars
Rffective October 1, 1954 AN

Federal Traneit Administration Program
Project Description

Zetimated Grant Award by Pederal Fiscal Year
Cbligated Anticipated 1995 1996 1997 1998 Post 1998 Authorized

Federal Transit Administration-Sect 3

"'lfinllod‘louch.:.dproj.ctl'"""""'""""""""""""""""""""00000000'0‘0000""'"""""' sesncoRsEsRRSERSE
Constr 381,772

| 4 [ [} [ 0 381,773
Mon-Ewy Cp 30,246,883 0 0 0 ] [] [] 30,248,803
Other 133,602 ° 0 ° [ [} ° 133,602

Total 30,764,259 [ [} ° ¢ [} [ 30,764,259

'.I:c”l.t.dproj.cc.notvoueh‘r.d."'. ..t..t..'t'.l-.‘t.'t...t.t.t't.ttt.t"'.l 0000000'00000"'""'"""""""""““"
Pre Bng 212,874 - 0 0 [ ] [} [} 212,074
Rt-of-Way . 200,57S [ [} [4 0 0 0 280,575
Constr 1,868,320 -0 ° [} [J [} [] 1,088,220
Hon-Hwy Cp 77,864,468 ] [ o [} [} 0 77,064,468
Other 118,220 [ [} 0 0 (] 0 11e, 221
Supt Serv 11,382 0 [ o [} [} [ 11,382

Total 80,375,869 - [} [} 0 [} [} 0

80,375,869

9IRS PURCHASES (TRI-MET) # o0ttt a et et a oot r et e R R PR NN AR E R RN RIS E AT ARSI AR ECRERR Ay arteetas (000 *OR*03. 0047 *00s0neny

Non~Hwy Cp [} 2,500,000 [ ° °

. 2,500,000
Total (1] 2,500,000 ] 0 0 . 0 ] 2,500,000
.tl‘ c:“ 0’ G“sm Pm& RIDBI.Q...."!Q".'I.t'."l-‘t..tt-w...t.ttt!tt't.'17‘ tvlttt.ttttltiﬁittitooooot‘oaltoooo'.'.....'l.'
Fre Rag : ° [ 375,000 [ 0 0 ] 375,000
Conwety [} 4 0 3,000,000 [] 0 [ 3,000,000
Total 3} 0 375,000 3,000,000 0 o [ 3,375,000
tee5 BANFIRLD STATIONS RETROPIT FOR LFLRVE 4 010000 e nt e s st aeteaassaaeanisiatnti]92 ROseeeeseaentstntsdsg0000 " TRATO N ISsansssansnny
Non-~Hwy Cp 0 [} 5,925,000 [ 0 0. 0 5,925,000
Total 0 0 5,925,000 0 [} [ [ 5,925,000
Total Pederal Transit Administration-Sect 3 .
111,140,128 2,500,000 6,300,000 3,000,000 [} 0 0 122,940,128
* # *
1133 L 13 (123
(11111 f2 310 2120

Approved Program Years

18



METRO
‘ Transportation Improvemsnt Program
Fiscal Years 1955 to Post 199¢ Portleand Urbanized Area

In Federal Dollars
Bffective October 1, 1954

Federsl Traneit Administration Program
Project Description

Estimated Grant Award by Federal Fiscal Year
Obligated Anticipated 199% 1996 1997 1998 Post 1998 Aucho:lzqd

Federal Transit Administration-Trade

0+ 6 PiNnaled Vouchered Project st ' a1 e vae s st el e stoerearoutevesnavedteretaneesresssere(0000000%00000%0sanesntssctseaaseananeseteaces
Non-Bwy Cp ° 0 o ° o 0 0 ]
Total o 0 [} 0 4 o 0 ]

**97 Completed PXrojects NOt VouChered s 12 s e it et essut ettt eessratasessetratsteceeess] 0000000%00000 s acseratassnavtotatsentrsects

Pre Eng - 1,070,185 -1 [} ] [} [ 0 1,070,183
Rt-of -Way 2,650,923 -0 [} [ 0 [} 2,650,933
Conastr 31,953,547 0 [ [ 4 [} 0 31,952,547
Non-Rwy Cp 26,117,006 0 L] ] 0 0 [ 26,117,807
Supt Serv 146,182 [} [} ] [ [} [ 148,182
Total 61,939,655 -2 [ [J [ [ o 61,939,654
"!‘?Assmmmmst‘.'l-l...Ct..t'.-"I‘OI'..ll...'-"-'t"t.'..--nt..!.i-.l;so-.t.'.'l.'oo-ooott.uoooo"*u'o:-oo“'..'..l.t
Non-~Hwy Cp 612,951 ° [} o [ 0 [} 612,951
Total 612,951 [ 0 [ 0 0 [} 613,951
"'QTIMPARK-AHD-RIDE"""“"""""'""‘.""“""""""""""'"'435"‘"""'vcr"""OAGZ:L"Pu'03—0035""""'
Pre Eng 44,000 0 [} 0 0 0 0 44,000
Constr 353,600 0 [} [ (4 [ [ 353,600
Total 397,600 .0 [ [ 0 o [} 397,600

2 O TRANSIT TRANSFRREROIEC T 0408 10210000 0t tu sttt tastn et taNs RN a TP RtesroneG ] ANennsatstyyrteanwes 00000 "ORY*03I-0035ssssearse

Pre Eng 265,129 0 [} ] 0 0 0 265,129
Constr 1,189,245 - 0 ] ] 0 o [ 1,189,245
Total 1,454,374 0 e o 1] o 0 1,454,374
**311 WEST BURNSIDE / MORRISON TSM IMPROVEMEN TS * 40ttt teaoat et rnescnanssessssresG() *esaseanenglseanss(0000  *FAUR0I-0027 %o nersrsn
Pre Eng 10,200 0 . o .0 o . 0 e 10,200
constr 66,040 o ] o . 0 0 0 68,040
Total - 78,240 0 Y o [ 0 [ 78,240

*412 SUNSET TRANSTT CENTER AND PARK-AND-RIDE STATION® 4480 eus setetssstetsrtstee]02 $asasantstyaressesd00000% YOR® *03-0027ssv0vavss

Pre Eng 960,435 0 0 ) ] o 0 960,435
Rt-of -Way 1,902,248 ] ] [ 0 ] 0 1,902,248
constr o ] 0 0 0 ] 0 . o
sSupt Serv o ] Q o 0 0 1] -0
Total ° 2,862,683 0 o [ 0 ] Q 2,662,683
_4¢13 WASHINGTON COUNTY TRANSIT TSK IMPROVENENTS*teenseassetnessneatadttanartnenyQy """""vax""'"00000"0R"03—0027""""'»
Pre Eng 169,917 0 ] 0 0 0 [ 169,917
Rt-of -Way 256,000 o ] 0 ° o 0 256,000
Constr 019,547 0 ] 0 o [} 0 819,547
Total 1,245,464 0 L] ¢ 0 ] ] 1,245,464
**14 SUPPORT SERVICE - RELOCATION & APPRAISAL COSTS / COST ALLOCATION®®#*4¢saes7(Q7 Sadasaenadyqrrvssss(0000* *OR**03-003500vuncenn
other 564,934 -0 0 [ < o [ 584,934
Total 564,934 -0 [ 0 ] 0 [] 584,934

**15 TRANSIT MALL EXTENSION NORTH - W BURNSIDE ST TO NW IRVING***# ¢t oAt attnaacn(ll *0taseecangirdles*"*06356" "FAU*0I-0035 s natsances

Pre Eng 730,970 ] [] ] 0 [} 1] 730,970
constr 4,961,280 o [} 0 0 aQ . Q 4,961,280
Supt Serv 31,130 ] ] 0 ] ] 0 31,130

Total 5,723,380 ] 0 0 ] ] ¢ 5,723,380

enyg sECTIONSTRADECONTINGENCY"“"""""""“‘"""'"'"""""""""625 ceeevERRsSy g ae e e Q000 ORY 03 -0035 e nenene
Other 460,583 . 0 o 0 o 0

) o [ 480,584
Total 480,583 o o : 0 [} [] [] 400,584
4017 QLISANSTREET BUS LANE ¥4 # 0 e e o s 08 0t 00 s n e s et 0t At e AN N ISR AR TSR N IR PR ARV UTERI[5] EReaetateng {00 eee(0000* *FAUL03-00350sascnses
Pre Eng 6,663 - 4] 0 o [} 9 [} 6,662
Constr 1 o [ ] ] 0 0 1
Total 6,664 [} ] 0 0 . 0 . [ 6,664
*218 SPRCIAL NEEDS TRANSPORTATION MINI-BUSES* @ et 0 et et b et hs At 0 st e ats ettt et tnagy] #400eestonygyeasnre(0)Q0**QR**03-0041 00 0asne
Non-Hwy Cp 1,413,472 0 0 0 [ o : ] 1,413,472
Total 1,413,472 0 0 0 [} o [} 1,413,472
Total Federal Transit Administration-Trade -
76,800,001 -1 L] o [} : 0 [ 76,800,000

[4 * “
Hie #4 4 He
L1121 Lals 1] LAl

Approved Program Years

19



METRO
Transp ion Improv t Pr

Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1998 K Portland Urbanized Araa
. . In Federal Dollars R
Bffective October 1, 19%4 ’

. Federal Transit Administration Program
Project Description

Estimated Grant Award by Federal Fiscal Year
Obligated Anticipated 31995 1996 1997 1998 Post 1998  Authorized

Federal Transit Administration-Sect ¢

013’M.QVwch.:.dy‘-cj.c:...'---on.--..'o.-t-atttt-ca-ttt.ttt.c.e-.-..-o..o.tooooooogtooooo'occc'-o..no-n.--n.c-"-c-ol-'.'

Fre Eng 597,664 [ L] o o 0 0 597,664
Rt-of -Way 1,304,846 ] 0 o 0 o ] 1,304,046
Constr 7,730,311 0 [ 0 [ [ [} 7,738,311
Son-Rwy Cp. 9,177,692 [ 0 0 0 [ 0 9,177,692
Othey - - 6,052,273 [4 0 0 0 0 [ 6,052,273
Total 24,070,786 [ [ 0 0 0 Q 24,870,786
..zowsmcm‘s(nz-n”.'tn’....tt.t.t.--tl'.'t.t‘..iti'tt't'.."'t".t-'ﬂtls‘...'!'-'.I“‘-oitt"tooooo'.ont'lt."jt.l""t.t
Hon-Bwy Cp 12,065,149 ] . o 4,679,200 10,021,224 o [ 27,565,573
Total 12,865,149 0 0 . 4,679,200 10,023,224 . 0 ° 27,565,573
€221 YNTRGRATED WESTSIDE/HILLSBOROLRT PROJEC TS S0kt 0 00t e s o Rt 0o ot raddeaatson (5 900000 2aestaentaess()000**TRAYIO-X055¢sevrennce
Pre Eng 550,000 0 871,520 . 0 o 0 0 1,421,520
Ron-Hwy Cp [ 0 10,129,480 17,000,000 2,000,000 ] ] 29,128,480
Total $£50,000 ] 11,000,000 17,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 30,550,000
ttz:wgp:sphmgcmupucm-..'tnnn'co-----nﬁnnan-c-----'.n TN ENLON ]G IR RN CE SN A AT RS L0000 CORI TGO -XO4EC0 00y
Non-Bwy Cp 5,326,836 ° o [ ] $,326,823¢
Total 5,326,036 o o ] o [ B [ 5,326,836
*423 MINIBUSES PORBXPm!D SERVICE (TRI-MET) " # ettt n et s ane e e rsnsestattasatsnrt 5] $tataattiygarensswn0000 % CMAT T taneasanaane
NHou-Rwy Cp [ 0 0 0 [ 0 [
Total 0 [} 1] [ L] o 0 0
-'3‘mzmpmi_'m_kzbgs-.-----.-.-'--'tntaooa.n.ﬁtn.t.nna.na-n--.------00-575--1"---'--g"'--c--ooooo-nphrav.l;'n-.-........
Othex . ] 0 0 [ [} 9 0
Tocal 0 0 0 . 0 ] (<] [ 0
* %25 LYGHT mhMIcwMC}usg (T)'t'l-lt!"!-.t'.tl.'t...'tt..'ttltltlt't'.lsgs """""var"'"'000OD"OR"SO-XOBS""""'
Non-Hwy Cp 16,011,872 o Q [ [} 0 0 16,011,872
Total 16,011,872 ¢ 0 [ ¢ ] 0 16,011,072
*¢26 PARTS AND BQUIPMENT. . MAINT VEHICLZS/SB‘ELTRRS/ACCESS STOPS/ETCrasetsanesrey 7§ tsssseeseayaresansa00000 *OR*IO-X02E0 000 anns
Non-Hwy Cp 11,348,491 0 ] 0 0 0 o 11,148,491
Total T 11,140,491 o o [ o [} 0 11,148,491
"27‘ILLSBOKOMTERNATIVESAMYSIS/DEIS (UWP)e*esssvssanesssnonnsnsnanssvansal)g) """""vnr"""OOOOO"OR"OOOO""""""
FPre BEng 0 ] 0 0 [} o ‘0 [}
Alt Anal 1,625,504 0 0 o [\ [ [ 1,625,504
Total 1,625,504 [} [} 0 o 0 0 1,625,504
+628 SECTION S CPERATING PROGRAM Y S # 4 2 ¢ 0 4 0 At A4 0 0 N 2 S 2 C A P A A S RS RS E A A RA NSRRI R R PR ARG IO ¢ R RO AR AN RSyt t 22200000 *OR**0000 ¢ s danasy
Oparating 45,711,694 -~ 4,388,000 3,510,000 3,510,000 3,510,000 4 0 60,629,694
Total 45,711,694 4,308,000 3,510,000 3,510,000 3,510,000 o 0 60,629,694
*#29 LIGHT RAIL VEHICLES - AIR CON‘DI’K‘IONING RETROFIT®* A2 tCanstNate AN At Rt aNsNeglE NOaRRau e yRy *araenQ)N0 QR SO CETRNNCTIOINRS
Non-Bwy Cp [} [} [ 2,320,000 1,672,000 o 3,992,000
Total 0 . 0 ] [} 2,320,000 1,672,000 [ 2,992,000
230 SPECIAL NEEDS TRANSPORTATIONMINI-BUSES®* ¢ 004000004t tavdsatadestatdtsensangyy 't-tt'!.t.v‘rt..t!t00000..6&..03..00‘1‘..'..".
Non-Hwy Cp o o o 2,657,379 2,477,000 0 ] 5,134,378
Total [ ¢ [ 2,657,378 2,477,000 4 [ 5,134,378
Totsl Federal Transit Administration-Sect 9
118,110,332 4,388,000 14,510,000 27,846,579 20,328,224 1,672,000 0 106,055,134
# # L]
1213 L1 . L L1)
KRR L1212 L1221

Approved Program Years

20



. METRO
' . Transportation. Improvement Program
Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1998

In Federal Dollars
Bffective October 1, 1994

Pederal Transit Administration Program
Project Description .

Estimated Grant Award by Federal Fiscal Year.
Obligated Anticipated 1995 1996 1997

Portland Urbanized Area

1998  Post 13936 Authorized

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION-SEC 3 WSLR

23] INTEGRATRD WESTBIDE /EILLSBORO LRT PROJECT ¢ 00 et et ara s st teat 0 et eesdaava(§ ¢100veeeeesaesessar(00004 *TRA®03-00430000veere

Non~Hwy Cp 175,049,050 o 110,000,000 110,000,000 120,945,35¢ 75,000,000 0 590,995,000
Total 175,049,050 L] 110,000,000 110,000,000 120,945,550 75,000,000 [ 590,995,000
Total FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION-SEC 3 WSLR . R

175,049,050 0 11¢,000,000 110,000,000 120,945,950 75,000,000 [ 590,995,000
# # [
(213 [ iid 1144
(L1125 Li2il] L]

Approved Program Years

21



METRO

Transportation Improvemsnt Program
Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1998 . Portland Urbanized Area
- In Federal Dollars
Effective October 1, 1954 .
Faderal Transit Administration Program
Project Description
Estimated Grant Award by Pederal Fiscal Year
Obligated Anticipated 1995 1996 1997 1998 Post 1998 Authorized
. Federal Transit Administration - Sec. 2¢

.igzpagmn“anmm'_.at.-t-'----.-.-'.....'-cn---.c.-ctt--‘-.-tﬁitptnt.tt?g‘ SEEREr NN 262001500000 *TRA*26-~-2001 e ensnrre
Other : 75,000 75,000 0

© [ 0 [ 150,000
Total 75,000 75,000 0 [ ] [} ] 150,000
Total Federal Transit Administration - Sesc. 20 ’
75,000 ’ 75,000 [} 0 [} [} ] 150,000
L) “ L
#Ee #en 44
(21223 L1221 #hany

Approved Program Years

22



METRO
. Transportation Improvenwnt Program
Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1998

Portland Urbanized Area
In Federal Dollars E
Bffective October 1, 1594

Federal Traneit Administration Program
Project Dascription

Estimated Grant Award by Pederal Fiscal Year
Obligated Anticipated 1995 1956 1997

1998 Post 1936 Authorized

Section 3 Formula: Rail l(odc.rniznt:ion

*433 SUPPORT SERVICES - MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION -~ COST ALLOCATION®®estrescenn g) eateesaetea(3 004900000 *TRA03-004300vsreetn
other 139,200 [ [}

] 4 0 0 135,200
Total 139,300 [ 0 ° ¢ 0 o 139,200
¢34 CONTINGENCY SBC 3 GRANTS ¢ *seesaranntrsreanes

etcesenssurasnanssruran]gy *eaaurueve(3-0049" 00000 *TRA®OI-0049000eeeney

other 153,162 0 (] . [} 0 [ ] 152,162
‘Total 152,162 0 [} . [ 0 [ [} 153,162
23S BANFIBLD RETROFIT - oém’rxous CONTROL*Steassatazeeseastassnenvsarresnesnes|5e t--ntt“t'-n-ltooooo-tokncog_oo‘gnigqttn.ct
Non-Hwy Cp 300,000 1,190,000 1,190,000 1,190,000 0 [} © 3,870,000
Raserve . [} [} -0 0 0 ] [} 1]
Total 300,000 1,190,000 1,190,000 . 1,190,000 0 [ [ 3,870,000
€936 BANFIELD RETROFIT ~ mumcxxud.'...."'ttt'tt'."ﬁt'.tlt...t.nitt.t'tt:l’ ttnt‘t-n'-v.:c-.- 2500000 *OR** )3 - 0049 nestenne
Non-Hwy Cp 680,000 o ] [} 0 X ] . 1] 680,000
Total 680,000 0 [ [ 0 [ . [ 680,000
%437 BANFIELD RETROPFIT ~ RUBY JUNCTION EXPANSION A P ¢ v a0 e w a0 000 eseseweaer2ensacses]Q *#ensncesrayarteasss (0000 OR*03-0049 0eeennnn
Non-Hwy Cp 412,000 0 [} [ 0 0 [ 412,000
Total 412,000 0 [} [} 0 o [ 412,000
" 3B RESEAVE RAILMODE RN Z AT IONE # ¢ ¢ e 4t s e A A d R A A E R A NP R R E A AR TP N P P N N B T RS A R AR A G R )P T RN R A TR R R R 2R e TS QOO *TRAT TR RGENRERTERE S
Reserve [} [ [} ° 1,180,000 1,190,000 [ 2,380,000
Total 0 ° [} [} 1,190,000 1,190,000 0 2,380,000
Total Section 3 Formula: Rail Modernization
1,683,362 1,190,000 1,190,000 1,190,000 1,190,000 1,190,000 [ 7,633,362

L] “ *
(124 (1.0 #ie
L1331 [ 1222 ALl

Approved Program Years

23



METRO

Transportation Improvement Program
Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1998 Portland Urbanired Area
. In Federal Dollars ’ :
Rffective October 1, 1994

Project Description
BRstimated Grant Award by Federal Fiscal Year :
Obligated Anticipated 1995 1996 1997

rederal Transit Administration Program

1998 Post 1998 Authorized

rederal Transit Administration-Sect 16

vely vu:cmmmsxubu POR PRIVATE NON-PROP LTS 0960 200000 eantatstessesestsee)g] €00ete0uanssunsdtes(0QD0** PRACS S0 sesOsesnar

Mon-Hwy Cp 0 160,000 - [ [ 0 e [ 160,000
Total ] 160,000 [ [ [} 0 [ 160,000
Total Federal Transit Administration-Sect 16

. o 160,000 o [] Q- o [ ] 160,000
L3 [3 "
(1.1 (11 (1.1
LT L1112] R 11 2

Approved Program Years

24



METRO
por? don P

3

Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1938

Portland Urbanized Area

In Poederal Dollars
Effeactive October 1, 199%4 ,

Federal Trmneit Administration Program
Project Dascription :
Estimated Grant Award by Federal Fiscal Year
Obligated Anticipated 1995 . 1996

Section 3 Descrst. WS Systems Completion

erqp mzm RETROPIT - OPRRATIONS CONTROLY S 20 a8 n et td N Rt atrasttattdaetesdt 5 40000t atuiyyyassetaQ000¢*0R*03-002502¢nesnce
Non-Awy Cp i 0 1,409,000 0 0

» [ 0 1,408,000
Total L) 1,409,000 [ 0 o . 0 o 1,409,000
**41 BANFIRLD RETROFIT - DOUBLE TRACKING® 44200000 0eetanatectnseesncnavesnssaran)]] ¢00e0eeettyyretsssa(g000**OR**03-0000% e unves
Non-Hwy Cp ] 8,025,000 (] [} ’ 4 o © 0 8,025,000
Total o 8,025,000 ) o ] [} 4] 8,025,000
* %42 BANPIELD u‘l'RO"'IT ~ RUBY JUNCTION EXPANSION**sestsscetastsstsenactdarsawaellg ""‘"“'vﬁr'""‘00000"6&"03-0000"""‘"
Non-Hwy Cp 0 3,975,000 ] o o [] ] 3,975,000
Total [} 3,975,000 o . [\] 4] . [} 0 3,975,000
Total Section 3. Descret. WS Systems Completion L
13,409,000 . [} . ] 0 - ] L 13,409,000
* L] ]
(L1} (11 (11
L1212 L2122 HRESN

Approved Program Years

25



METRO
. Transportation Improvemsnt Program
Fiscal Years 1995 to Fost 1998 Portland Urbanized Area
- In Pederal Dollars .
Rffective October 1, 1994
. Pederal Transit Administration Progranm
Project Description
Estimated Grant Award by Federal Flscal Year

oObligated Anticipated 1995 1996 1997 ‘ 1998 Post 159 Authorized
Report Total . . p
482,657,873 21,721,998 132,000,000 142,036,578 142,464,174 77,862,000 0 $98,942,634
K, » . *
1 2.1 L 1.2 R (227
11114 133327 [ 21224

Approved Program Years

26






DRAFT
FAU/STP Replacement Program

Fiscal Year 1995



METRO

Transpertation Improvement Program
Fiscal Years 1994 to Post 1997 ) Portland Urbanized Area
In Federal Dollars
Effective October 1, 1993

FAU/STP Replacement Program
Project Description . ’

Estimated Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 Post 1997 Authorized
Total Program
Pre Eng 7,244 462,486 0 0 0 61, 500 0 531,231
Rt-of-Way T =72,605 369,674 0 0 0 293 0 297,362
Constr 2,618,831 270,633 1,355,784 147,547 0 400,75¢C 0 4,793,545
Non-Hwy Cp 850,000 0 s} 0 0 o] 0 850,000
Operating -9,780 17,112 45,846 .0 0 Q 0 53,178
Reserve 0 0 0 Q 0 2,287,224 0 2,287,224
Total 3,393,690 1,119,905 1,401,630 147_,547 4] 2,749,767 Q 8,812,540
% ' L
(122 #4# (22
(2222} (22221 (22221

Approved Program. Years



METRO

7iscal Years 1995 to Post 1998

Transportation Improvemsnt Program

Portland Urbanized Area

In Federal Deollars
Bffective October 1, 1994 .
PAU/STP REPLACEMENT PROGRAM
Project Description
Estimated Expenditures by Pederal
Obligated 1994

Piscal Year

1995 1996 1997

1998 Post ‘1998 Authorized

City of Portland Projects

*oe] ARTRRIAL STREET 3* PROGRAMSTEF$A SR LI AR LA ASESERRESRIRER e RAERatRicaRETOROEREY]

¢89-033¢2*0SABIPVARVAT AT 260 cerssstgeses

Pre Eng 61,274 20,093 [ o 0 0 ] 89,367
Constr 77,716 ~77,716 : 0 ¢ [} ] ] [
Total 138 990 -49,613 o o 0 ] o 09,367
"': cI" or Ponm ’Au co“:ug“ﬂl"."lI.I-'.'.I."."...'."I"I. '..'[..“ ‘00-000"'00000'ﬁ“!"735""""0""
Resarve ° [} 0 [ 0 [ 4
Total 0 X o ] 0 [] 0 0 ]
**#3 MARINE DR WIDENING TO FOUR LANE ~ XI-5 TO RIVERGATE (COP)o®0000€t0eetteeteel9g ¢79.056¢*2 00450 FAUIIECI* 1300 tnvesnuenee
Constr ’ -123 1,000,123 o 0 o [} ] 1,000,000
Total ~123 1,000,123 0. 0 ] [} 4] 1,000,000
*#¢4 COLUMBIAN BLVD (BNRR) BRIDGE #9685 EMERGENCY R!.PAIRS""'""""'"""""303 *87-002***04318 " FAUIISE 7260 ennnasugenes
Constr o 0 0 ] 0 ] 0 9
_!'otll 0 o 0 [} ] o ] 0
.IIS WILLAMETTRE GREENWAY TRAIL Pnoam'..l'.'..I.'.'.'..'.."....Q.t'.‘."'."'575 '1001.'1..ooz‘o.mv-.rlt7zs'.'.".'o'...
Pre Eng. ~61,500 1] 0 0 61,500 . [} ] ]
Constr o o Q o 330,000 9 o 330,000
Total -61,500 o o o 391,500 [ ] 330,000
*#**§ AIRPORT WAY UNITS II AND IXI - NZ 138TH AVE TQ 161ST AVE(S/S)""""""'BSl *04-022e**05002"PAUIIGL 7260t vsssnguany
Raseérve 0 [:] ] 0 . [} [
Total 0 0 0 0 ] [} 0 . o

| ®e*7 NW 9TH AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS - GLISAN TO FRONT*f*estertsteseatcnssenesscasnepggy +g9. 020"'05123'FA[79983'726’"""'0"'"
" comsty 2,233 5,463 0 0 0 [ 7,696
Total 2,233 S,463 Q [} L4 0 0 7,696

*®ed NULTNOMAH BLVD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS - OLESON RD TO BARBUR BLVD*retetssaideggy
Pra Eng 12,198

*89-022%**05127 FAUILUL 726 " * rassqeten

~11,060 © ] 0 ] 0 1,135

Ret~of-Way o 0 e 0 0 ] ] 0
Conetr 138,272 -57,500 ¢ o 0 Q [} 80,772
Total 150,467 -68,560 o ] 0 0 o 81,907

*%+9 BAST BURNSIDE STREET CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS - STH AVE TO €2ND AVES*ewavdsrxg7Q

*89- 021'"05126'?109822'725""""0""

Pre Eng [ 23,625 [} [} [} o 23,625
At-of-Way -33,911 33,511 o o [1] o [}
Constr . 0 o ] ] 0 [} ] o

Total -33,911 57,536 0 [} ] 0 o . 23,625
‘--10 IMERSEcTION INMPROVEMENT PROGRAMI Sttt doddavdnmsesessrranbetativessnnsunrenyy -89-023."05125“’““!.'726..""'..o.".
.Pre Eng 1,802 ~1,802 0 o 0 0 -0 o
Constr 2,290 14,720 0 4] . [ 0 ) 17,010

Total 4,092 12,917 0 0 [} Q [} 17,010
..11 Cmm SIGNAL SYSTEM EXPANSION PROGRAM"""'""""""""""""""872 .59_028'.Qoszgo.vuvar.!726".'.'..0-'.l
Pre Eng ~18,113 18,113 . 0 [M] .0 ] ] 0
Conatr 305,694 29,488 1} 4] 0 ] 0 335,182

rotal 287,560 47,601 ] 0 [+] [} ' o 335,182
‘.12 DOWNTOWN MALL REHABILITATION PROGRAM*® s tnssusatsftasndntastendnitantnanngyy .89*031'..0535"FAU93‘1.726....-."0..'.
Pre Eng [} 0 o Q Q [/} o Q
Consatr -0 0 0 X -0 ] o o o

Total ] 0 0 4] [} ] ] 0

“*13 HOLLADAY AVE -~ ML KING AVE TO NE STH AVE ( GREELEY - BANFIELD)*#*éweetsaseggo
Constyr 0 89,320 [ ] )
Total L] 89,320 o [} . [

**14 LLOYD BLVD -
Constr
Total

GRAND AVE TO NE 11‘!’8 AVE ( GREEL!Y « BANFIELD)®®*westensnvansgg)
-1,167 1,167 [} L]
-1,167 1,167 0 [ 0

..15 DEVRELOPMENT usmvz‘.‘I"-'.l'."."ll.'.'.Il‘.'.-..!..l'll"ll'.'...'l..l,l’
Roserve 0 o 0 o

*04- 02‘d"04950'?&v9903'725‘""'"0""
89,320

0 0 039,320

*04-024C 04959 FAUINO020 7260 et estangunays
0 o [}
0 [} o

$00-000%*¢00000* FAUVAr**726% 4 »oesusgencs
°

606,013 [ 606,013
Total - ] ] L] 0 606,013 o (] 606,013
[4 * [
L1L) ‘e e
(1221 (2121 (12117
Approved Program Years

27



METRO
portation I v

L]

Fiscal Years 1955 to Post 1998

In Federal Dollars
Rffective October 1, 1594
' FAU/STP REPLACEMENT PROGRAM
Froject Description
Estimated m.ndicurcl by Federal Piscal Year
Obligated 1994 1998 1996 1997

City of Portland Projects
(c::neinucd)

**16 AIRPORT WAY WEMD MITIGATION - NE 158TH AVE to 1815‘1‘ sz((/S)"-""""no
Resserve o

0 676,547
Total 0 0 o 0 576,547
+217 FY 90-91 ROAD REMABILITATION PROGRAM (#9)*esesesssesastasitsssasaransevanedyo
Pre Eng /] 0 [} ° [}
constr -9,879 9,879 [} 4] 0
Total ~-9,879 9,!7! S 0 o 0
*a1g INTERSECTION gm" PROGW"...'I'..".'.'.'tl...t'.'tt'ttt.l'!-.t'..-n..931

Pres Bng [ [} [
constr o [ [ [ o
Total [ 0 o ° ) 0
*819 PY $0-91 SIGNAL SAPETY IMPROVENENT ST St esarevaisrtinervsaasnenssansesananeengy?
Pre Eng 3 [} o [} [} ]
Consty 1] 233,800 ] L] [}
Total . 0 223,800 L] [ 0
€220 KW 13TH AVENUE INTERSECTIONS IMPROVEMENT*S®¢eettracttvrarsnttnncevattttensgyy
Conetr o .0 0 o 0
Total [} . a 0 o 0
*®21 FY 92-93 ROAD REHAB (B-H m)-Q-----.n..----n-n---n.-.nn--n--nnng‘o
conatr 1,016,031 [} [} L] ]
Total 1,016,091 o 0 [ 0
«*22 PY $2-93 SIGNAL Slpgfy R.-oblLs.t"....".t.t.tt!.l't.'.'t....lt.ttlt'.."g‘l
Pre Bng 30,000 ) 0 0
constr 0 2598,7¢8 ) 0 0
Total [} 288,768 Q i} [
‘rctll City of Portland
1,492,872 1,618,392 .0 0 1,674,060
R B # #
(2.1 11 L4135
(21723 (11223 REER"

Approved Program Years

28

t Program

Portland Urbanized Area

1998 . Post 1998 Authorized

-o...-n---oaa;-ipAgggs"736c.onn---o---.

° 0 676,547

° o 676,547
‘!9-033"'DSéSO'PAUv.r"?ZS"';""0""
[ L] 0

0 0 1)

0 0 0
'00-000"'OOOOO'PADVnr"755""""0""
6 - . 0 T e

[} 4 0

[ [ [}
€91-008°9905844*FAUVAr*=7369000svecgenns
[} 0 0

[ 0 223,800

0 0 223,800
'00—000"'00DOO'!AUV&:"726"""';0‘"'
. [} ] 0
0 0 0
*91-013B**06979*FST9228%40cernnnsaggrerse
[} 0 1,016,091

o [ 1,016,091

CQseINCIER P CRTROPYAR e R e s RO R(r S

0 [} 30,000
0 0 259,768
[ ° 288,768
0 [ 4,785,326

“



METRO

. Tranep tion I v t Program
Plscal Years 1995 to Post 1998 ’ Portland Urbanized Area
In Padaral Dollars )
Effective Octobar 1, 1994
FAU/STP REPLACEMENT PROGRAM
Project Description
" Bstimated Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year
Obligated 1594 1995 1396 1997

1998 Post 1998  Authorized

Multnomah County Projects

*223 NORTH MAIN RRCONSTRUCTION (GRESHAM) - DIVISION TO POWELL*#¢enssesresareveragyy '08—014'"OLOGB'PADS!779'72(""""0“"
Pre Eng 11,567 [}

-11,587 o [ o o 0
Reserve ~ . 0 - o Q Q 11,587 . [+] ‘0 11,507
Total 11,587 -11,587 a 0 11,587 o Q 11,587
Totml Multnomah County .
11,587 ~11,587 o [} 11,587 ] 0 11,587
[ “ [
#ie ) (11 1117
LLL12) HRNER ’ (1122

Approved Program Years

29



METRO

Transp tion Improv

Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1998

IQ Federal Dollars

Effective October 1, 1994

FAU/STP mmcmm- PROGRAM
Project Description )
Rstimated Rxpendituraes by Federal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1994 1996

1887

Program

Portland Urbanized Area

Post 1958

Authorized

Clackamas County Projects

*%24 LOWER BOONRS FERRY RD - MADRONA TO SW JEAN (CLACKAMAS)¢tesecscevsncsessesesy
Pre Eng [} 0

16,230 [ [
Rt-of-Way -39,694 248,770 [ [ o
Constr 1,119,154 97,455 [} ¢ ]
Total 1,000,460 362,463 [ 0 0

©*25 RATLROAD AVENUE/HARMONY ROAD -~ 8IND TO MILWAUKIE CBD - UNIT I"“""“"'SSJ
Constr -50 so ] o

Total -50 50 [} 0 . o

#5326 02ND DRIVE - HWY 212 TO GLADSTONE/I-205 INTERCHANGE**eesrecatscaressencnocyyg
]

Rt-of-Way 86,993 R [} ]
Constr 61,550 -61,550 .3 [\ [\]
Total 61,550 25,443 o 0 [

**27 RAILROAD AVENU!/MO“ ROAD PHASE IV - SUNNYBROOK B.XTBNSION"""""""769
[} 0

Pre Eng 0 164,666 .

Total g o 184,866 o 0 0 .
*426 BEAVERCREEX RD BX‘I'(RBD SOILS) - BEAVERCREEK RD TO WARNER - MILNE®**et#ensegsSs5
Constr 0 147,547 ] 0

Total 0 [} 147,547 ° [}
**29 NCLOUGHLIN BOULEVARD - HARRISON STREET THRCUGH MILWAUKIE CBD"""""""892
Pre Eng 100,000 )

Reparve - 4 0 0 0 833, 000
Total . 0 100,000 o 0 833,000
Total Clackamas County .

1,141,960 672,022 147,547 0 833,000
“ # #

1 11 (117 (113

Ri31.1] L111.27 #RRAS

Approved Program Years

30

*00-10442*0067T7*FAUI4T7I* 700 esveesseane

0 16,338
o 0 210,076
o 0 1,216,609
° ° 1,442,923
'1003".'..00105.'A097°2.u.."..'...o'...
. o [ 0
[ o .0
‘10053'"00500'!!09653'703'"""'0""
86,993

o _ >
0. o 06,”3

*BE-083** 04180 FAUST736*703¢ensssnepasen
0 184,866

o ] 184,866

*10249%7**0237S*FAUIT {20703 v ssensegance
¢. 0 147,547
[ : [ 147,547

*90-063%** 05651 *FAP26 et Reenacntnntgonee
0

o 100,000
0 [} 833,000
0 0 933,000
] 0 2,795,328



i

Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1998

MEBTRO
Transportation Improvement Program

.Portland Urbanized Area
i In Federal Dollars
Effective October 1, 1994

FAU/STP REPLACEMENT PROGRAM
Project Dascription

Estimated Expanditures by Pederal !Lictl Year
Obligated 1994 95 19%¢6 1997 1998 Post 1998 Authorized

Washington.County Projects

"3 Cuwl.tqldrroj.cggggcv‘gnch.g‘dt-(tn'."'t--n...ﬁ.nnoﬂc.ct-‘
Constr ~70,028 76,028 0

tenssearannel 000000000000 e0scesreEntIRRTIISRARRISITRTS

] -0 0
Toéll -70,028 768,028 o0 [} ] 0 0 0
"31 BYTN/TUALATIN HWY AT SW BRIDGRPORT - SIGNAL/CHANNELIZE®®®sseencensucvasreniysy '10151""0200!'?109091'1‘1""""0""
Constyr ] [} 0 [} 142 0 142
Total [} . [} 0 0 142 0 0 142
#2323 FEALL / MCDONALD INTERSECTION INPROVEMENTSSetesevtsescacastusestsstctsarseelgg +05- ou---osvzs-nusos1-141""-“-6"" .
Rt-of-Way [ o o ] 293 [+ 293
Conetr. §,462 -6,462 0 ¢ 0 o 0 °
Total Lo ’ 6,462 -6,462 ° o 293 o [ a3
®033 g STRERT - PACIPIC AVENUE 70 zaan AVENUR®#¢eeesstsestoncensestrcescesansset]) *66-020%02426%FAUSO0124T3{4svnasvagenee
Conetyr L2 o 0 1,948 . [ 0 1,949
Total 4 0 ] 0 1,949 . o .0 1,948
*e34 WASHINGTON COUNTY usnw...t!'tt.l!t‘t"."t"-'t.'"'.'.t.tl'l""t.l..ta:s “00- 000"'OOOOO‘VARVqr"na""""'0""
Resexve 0 0 0 67,392 0 67,392
Total 0 . 0. [ 0 67,392 0 o 67,392
**35 MAPLE STREET AT TUALATIN VALLEBY EIGH\'AY - SIGNAL®®tevrsacsssassunnnronsssngiy *09-016"**04622°FAUIOI2* T34 renannngense
Constr [ [} [} 5,183 0 ] 5,183
Total o o [} [} 5,183 [ 0 5,183
Total Wn-hl.nqton County
-71,586 71,566 - [} Q 74,958 o Q 74,958

* [ #
(11 #ie 1117
(22314 . Li i1 (13234

Approved Program Years

31



METRO

Transportation Improvement Program

Piscal Tears 1995 to Poat 1996 . Portland Urbanized Area
In Federal Dollars

Rffective October 1, 1994

FAU/STP REPLACEMENT PROGRAM
Project Description

Estimated Expenditures by Federal Piscal Year
obligated 1994 1393 1996 1997 1998 Post 1998 Authorized

Tri-Met Projects

936 TRI-MET RIDESHARE PROGRAMFIPIVEIIC 00 RCenEt 000402 ¢t0ausstvtettstuetedesnr](l *80-0432*+00000* VARVAr*opavecessssngenese

Operating -62, 950 116,136 ) ) 0 0 ° 53,178
Total = . -62,9580 116,136 ° ° 0 0 ° "$3,178
.-37 uo“ ml‘ m:cu mcm‘ (T)..."...'..'....".".".'....'.....'.......695 'oo-oao...ooooo'qn.“r.'“......'..o.'.'
Non-Rwy Cp 850,000 ° 0 ° e . 0 0 €50, 000
Total €50,000 ° ° o ° : o 0 850,000
Total Tri-Met . . o
797,041 116,136 . 0 ° o ° ) 903,178
W
* . *
(11 < L11] (113
L1212 #REER #HENE

Approved Program Years

32



METRO

Transportation Improvement Program
Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1998

In Pederal Dollars
Bffective Octobar 1, 1994 .

FAU/STP REPLACEMENT PROGRAM
Project Description

Bstimated Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1994 199% 1896 1997

Highway Division Projects

**38 STATE STREET CORRIDOR { OR43) - TRERAWILLIGER TO LADD®#eteescacssncnaarsansnyzy

consty 0 0 o 22,000
Total . O .0 0 0 22,000
*®39 OR210 - SCHOLLS HWY AT 135TH AVE - SIGNIMIGW"“"'""“""""390
Constr [} [} ] 0 298,451
Total 0 [ I 0 o 20,451
0440 US26 - NT HOOD HWY AT PALMQUIST/ORIENT RD - GWI/PA"ISIGN'""""""397
Constr ] ] [ 0 11,470
Total 0 ] . [} 0 11,470
*2q] HIGEWAY 43 @ ICKILLICAN / HOOD AVENUE IID!NING""""""""""""""053
Constr 0. .0 - o 1,353
Total 0 . [ 4] o 1,353
*442 OR210 - SCHOLLS FERRY RD - MURRAY BLVD TCO FANNC CREERK4¥*evewnevtevsavseressgys
Constr ~21,384 21,384 0 0 203
Total ~21,384 21,304 0 0 203

Total Highmj Divieion
-21,384 21,304 [} [ 63,477
* # #
L3 [ 117 21
121111 [ 1232} (1112

Approved Program Years

33

Portland Urbanized Area

1998 Post 1998 Authorized

- e e e e o e e e

.77- 05.-..00359'r1095‘5-3'.-'--o-cc‘-n.n
L)

22,000
® o 22,000
*go- 112-'-oooAGvrauszaa-143-----'--1----
0 29,451
° o 28,451
$30234°% 02014707 FAPSATI¢ 264 vasesseease
° 0 11,470
0 o 11,470
4102520440097+ FAUISE5e3eesseeranyonne
K} ° 1,353
0 o 1,353
*86- 071~--oaaso-rnuszst-xta--—'---'7----
[} 203
0 o 203
0 [ 63,477



METRO
Tran ion Imp t P

‘Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1958 . Portland Urbanized Area
In Federal Dollars
Effective October 1, 1934

FAU/STP REPLACEMENT PROGRAM
Project Description

Estimated Expenditures by Federal Piscal Year .
Obligated . 1954 . 1985 1996 1997 1398 Post 1998 Authorized

Metro Region and Reserve Projects

g3 mupclm 'IDIRAL-AID URBAN mst'.'on-anann----------n-..o--n-.-.g.nnall‘ 00~ 000"'00000'm“r"nl""""'on"

‘Raserve 0 [ ] 92,685 o 92,685
Total o 0 [ ] 92,665 0 L 92,605
‘C“ n‘no Pmm."l".'..t..l..."l'....'l.'I.ﬂtﬂ.l.'It."'.‘...t‘.....".‘."lzs .o.(..tl‘toodoo.vuv.rttn..'ﬁ......o..t.
Pre Eng Q¢ 86,000 ° ] 0 0 ] 86,000
Total . [} 86,000 o [ o 0 o . 86,000

Total City of Portland .
0 86,000 ) ] 92,605 . o o 178,685

* ¥ ]
L2 #48 £13]
L1EE 1] HeANN LAl

Approved Program Years

34



METRO .
ke portation Improv nt Program

Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1998 ) - Portland Urbanized Area
In Pederal Dollatrs
Effective October 1, 1994
FAU/STP REPLACEMENT PROGRAM
Project Description ) R
‘ Estimsted Expenditures by Fsderal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1994 . 199S 1996 1997 1998 Poat 1998 Authorized

Metro Ragion Total

. 1,047,638 956,331 147,547 0 1,075,707 [} [ 4,027,214
Report Total i
3,340,512 2,574,712 147,547 .0 2,749,767 ° 0 0,812,540
q
§
* “ #
e (11 1Y
HERRE (Y77 (T3

Approved Program Years

35






 DRAFT
Federal Aid Urban System Program

- Fiscal Year 1995



METRO

: Transportation Improvement Program
Fiscal Years 1994 to Post 1997 )

In Federél Dollars
Effective October 1, 1993

Federal-Aid Urban System Program
Project Description ‘

Estimated Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year

Portland Urbanized Area

Obligated 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 Post 1997 Authorized
Total Program
Pre Eng 5,695,347 0 0 0 [¢] o] 0 5,695, 347
Rt-of-Way 1,703,933 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,703,933
Constr 26,693,545 0 o] 0 0 0 0 26,693,545
Non-Bwy Cp 257,950 0 0 0 ) 0 0 257, 950
Operating 1,055,135 o 0 0 0 0 0 1,055,135
Resgerve 0 o] 0 0 0 0 0 .0
Pending 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total - . 35,405,910 0 0 ] 0 0 o] 35,405,910
¥ ' ' ¢
Rii] $i¥ 44
L1221 T FhERH . (2211}

Approved Program Years



METRO
D tion Improv

Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1598

In Federal Dollars
Effective October 1, 1934

Pederal Ald Urban System Program

Project Description
Estimated Rxpenditures by Federal Piscal Year
Obligated 1994 . 1995

1396 1997

City of Portland Projects

et P naledVoUCherad Proect et Pt T e s ittt s re Nt tusuirtasttruorratasesesstssrssesee)(000000%00000A+#0sassaussansaencansveresCLOSED

Pre Eng 1,573,743 [} ] ] L] [ [] 1,573,743
Rt-af-Way 401,960 0 [ [ [] 0 [ 401,968
constr 6,376,238 [} 0 [} 0 ] 0 6,376,238
Non-Hwy Cp 131,555 0 [ [ ° 0 [ 131,555
Opsrating 217,108 0 [ [} [ o . 0 217,108
Pending [] [} 0- [] L] [} [ [
Total 8,700,612 [ o ] ] [} ] 8,700,612
ﬁﬂﬁzcwl.t.dej.ct.'nocvo“eh.r.d'l'tt'.".'..'.........".'..'...l'..""."‘looooooo'ooooo'..".'."l'.l..'."' '.t.‘.."..
Pre Eng 693,478 [ 0 ' [ [ [ [] 693,478
constr 873,842 [ 0 0 0 * 0 [ 873,842
Total 1,567,320 ] 0 . [ 0 ] o 1,567,320
'..3 ARTERIAL STREET 3R PROGM'"....l.."'.....'.'...l....'l..""Q..l.""""3 '99-033"'05303'mnr"736""""0'"'
Pre Bng’ 17,369 ] 0 [} ] ] 0 17,369
constr 812,997 [} ] [} 0 0 0 812,997
Reserve o . 0 ] [ L] 0 [ [
Total 830,366 (] [} [ 0‘ o [} 830,366
LA AN} cITY oF PORTLAND PAD comx“aucy't"..t.l.t....."t'...!'t..ltl.'."'l.'l.l“ loo_ooo".oéooo.m"r'.7zsﬁlI.'...o."'
Reserve 0 0 . 0 0 0 ] 0 ¢
Total Q 0 0 0 0 ] [} o
***5 COLUNBIA BLVD (BNRR) BRIDGE #3665 EMERGENCY REPATRS**essesaetsseaeeatovvenigl *87-002***04218*FAUISS6* 7260 vevessnpnnne
Pra Eng 4,238 o 0 0 [ ] 0 4,230 .
Constr 346,351 0 [ ¢ [ K] ° 346,351
Total 350,589 0 o -0 ) 1] 0 350,589
seng WILLAMETTE GREENWAY TRAIL PROGRAM® 'R0t e an s e au b a na e ks nuad e e paaivduawdeas 57y *10018*** 200240 VARVAr** 726 asnseavgueny
Pre EBng 61,500 [ [ -0 0 0 0 61,500
Rt-of -Way 9 ] [} [} 0 0 [} o
Constr [ . 0 [ 0 0 [} [} ]
Total 61,500 [ [ 0 [} [ ° 61,500
*»e7 ATRPORT WAY UNITS II AND IXI - NE 138TH AVE TO 181ST AVE(S5/S)evvésveevraetvggl *A4-0226°205002°FAUIIEL*T26¢0enuasipenes
Reserve ] [ ] 0 0 o o ]
Total 0 (] 0 0 0 [*] Q o
se*ag NW 9TH AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS - GLISAN TO FRONT#*stfeavanawtasnassenswanneneegsg *89-020°**05123*PAUIINI*T 260 eenvengones
Pre Eng ] 0 [} 0 ] o ] . o
constr 372,304 0 ] 0 [} o Q 372,304
Total 372,304 [ Q 0 28 0 Q 372,304
"-9 MULTNOMAH BLVD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS - OLESON RD TO BARBUR BLVD**###¢8+444669 $69-022%* 05127 PAUSA042726%¢0eeveepeune
Pre Eng 104,465 0 1] 0 0 0 0 104,465
Rt-of-Way 0 0 1] o o 0 [ [+]
Constr 695,099 Q 0 0 Q Q 0 695,099
Total 799,564 0 ] 0 0 [} 0 799,564
*+10 EAST BURNSIDE STREET CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS - 9TH AVE TO 82ND AVE="**se+s=eg70 *89-021°**05126*FAUIG22¢726 eansuagenan
Pre Bng 89,575 0 1] 0 [ [ 99,575
Rt-of -Way 116,671 [ o 0 qQ 0 116,671
Conatr 241,468 [+] [ 0 0 © 0 241,469
Total 457,715 Q ] ¢ 9 V] 0 457,715
'.11 Imsu?xou mnovmm pnoom..-"..."'.lt"'.C"'t'.t...l.-...'t.tt‘.e71 ‘es 023.'-oslzs'm"rt.726'...!."ol.'.
Pre Bng 11,059 o 1] 0 ] o 11,059
Constr 87,990 [} [} [ -0 o 0 87,990
Total 99,049 . .0 0 0 o o ] 0 99,049
*®12 CENTRAL SIGNAL SYSTEM EXPANSION PROGRAM® *#9€0000tensasensnuatsatetiosesensg72 409-02092%05200* VARVArt*726%***veanpoene
Pre Eng 38,552 ] 0 [} 0 [] [ 38,552
constr [} 0 0 0 (] ] [} 0
Total 38,552 0 ] 0 [ o ] 38,552
..13 Domc'“ MALYL quTATION PROGW""'""""""""'""""""""873 '39-032'"053!4'?109341'726""""0""
Pre Eng [1] 0 0 0 [} L] [}
Constr 0 ] [ [] ] [ [] ']
Total ° 0 0 0 [} [ 0 0
# * . #
12 (1.3 e
(12224 L2122 ] (132 1]

Approved Program Years

36

t Program

Portland Urbanized Area

Post 1998

Authorized



. METRO
Transportation Improvemant Program

Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1998 Portland Urbanized Area

In Pederal Dollars
Effective October 1, 1994

Fedaral Md Urban System Program
Projact Description

Estimated Rxpenditures by Pederal Fiscal Year :
Obligated 1994 1995 1996 ) 1997 1996 Post 1998 Authorized

City of Portland Projects
(Continved)

.eld HOL!ADAY AVE - ML KIHG AVE TO Il 9TH AVR ( GR!!-L!Y - WPIELD)""""""OSO 404-0244° 704958 FAUIIVITE s ensnnapenes
Constr : [

0 K
Total 0 0 0 X 0 0 o o 0
"15 LLOYD BLVD ~ GRAND AVE TO NR 11TH AVE ( GREELRY - mr:nm"'""""""asx .84~ Olle"06959‘?AU$902'726""'"'0""
Constr 231,160 0 [ o o 231,160
Total 231,160 0 o ] 0 0 ) e 231,160
..15 Dmm “snn.'."""......."'."".""".'.'.'."'..‘.-'.."'.."19 .oo_ooa".'ooooo.r‘mr..7zs.'.I'.l.o.!'l
Raserve L] 0 ] ] [} L] [ Q
Total ° 0 ° o [ [ 0 : °
*217 FY %30-91 ROAD REHABILITATION PROGRAM (#9)ttvecdcssasannasnetatesscnssantengyy '09-0331."65650'!‘1er"726"}‘""0""
Pre Eng 160,372 Q 0 0 ' [} [ 180,372
Constr 567,057 o . 0 0 ] o 0 567,057
Total 747,429 o [} [ o . [ 0 747,429
"1‘ Imsut:on SAFETY anm....'.t"..’tt"t-'.'.'-Ql..l'.'t"‘tl.t..'-t'ﬂl931 ‘00-000"‘00000"!‘A(N-r"726""""0.‘"'
Pre Eng o 0 [} o 0 o 1] ]
Constr ] 0 N [} 0 . o ¢ o
Total ] . 0 o [} Q L) [} ]
es19 PY 90~-91 SIGNAL SAFETY mnovmms""""""'.'...'.'.".'.'..'"""'.932 '91_°°s.l'ose“tplw.t‘l‘]zs.".'..'otl..
Pre Bng 37,200 o 0 . [ [ [} 0 37,200
Conetr 0 0 : 0 ° 0 0 . 0 [}
Total 37,200 [} ] [ 0 [ . 0 37,2300
..20 v 137TH Avgm IMERSECTIONS mllovmm"""""""""""""""""933 .oo_ooo.ttooooo',aw-rl'7zst.Q"t..o".-
Conetr [ 0 0 0 0 o’ ° [
Total 0 ] 0 ] [N ] o 0

_ Total CJ.t:y of Portland . R
- 14,293,360 [} [} ] 0 1] .0 14,293,360
1] “ #
[ 11 . #i¥ e
L1121} L3141 (22117

Approved Program Years

37



METRO

Transportation Improvemant Program R
Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1998 Portland Urbanized Area
. . In Federal Dollars
‘Rffective October 1, 1954

rederal Aid Urban System Program
Project Description

Estimated Rxpenditures by Fedaral Fiscel Year
Obligeted 1994 1995 1996 1997 19%8 Post 1958 Authorized

Multoomah County Projects

021 Pinaled Voucherad Projactas s e e s et ra tereteurseterrtrtousierertesarvatderestens(0000000%00000%0vearssnssencrocceersvnsCLOSED

Pre Eng 316,442 0 0 0 0 Qo o 316,442
Rt-of-Way 9,201 [} 0 "] ] ] [} 9,201
Constr 1,086,181 ¢ 0 0 [} ) [} 1,086,183%
‘Resarve o [} o [} 0 L] o []
Total 1,411,824 ] ] [:] o 0 0 1,413,824
.':ZCwl‘c‘dPNj.et.notv°“ch.t.dlﬂl0.0.'."t'..'tt".'tt.'.'.‘....ittl"!'I"'looooooolooooo..t.'t......!'Iﬁ!.'ll"'.".'.'..
Pre Bng 97,350 0 [} 0 o . 0 ] 97,350
consty 2,056,437 R [} 0 [} "0 o o 2,056,437
Total 2,153,687 . 0 o ° o ] Q 2,153_,687
**23 NORTH MAIN RECONSTRUCTION(GRESHAM) ~ DIVISION TO POWELLtw*seostentvsrerendq] 009-014***04863*FAUSATI*T26000eesssQarae
Pre Eng 55,383 0 ] 0 o o o 55,303
constr 417,030 [} 0 0 Q . ] : [} 417,030
Reserve -0 [} 0 0 o . o, 0 °
Total 472,413 Q 0 o 0 e 0 472,413
Total Multnomah County .
4,037,924 o [} ) ] [ 1] 4,037,924
# * [
[1.1] L 123 Liad
[ 222,37 L1232 LLi2 1]

Approved Program Yearse

38



METRO

Transportation Improvemant Program

Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1338 Portland Urbanized Area

In Federal Dollars
Effective October 1, 1994 .

Federal Aid Urban System Program
Projsct Description

Betimated Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year
Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1957 1998 Post 1998 Authorized

Clackamas County Projects

"2‘?I.n‘l.dvouch.tchroj.ctl‘""""""""""""""“"“"“"""'"'"D0000000'00000"""""'"“""“""'Cwsm

Pre Eng 249,064 0 0 [ o o 4 248,064
At-of -Way 74,366 0 [ 0 ° 0 0 74,366
Constx 2,449,968 0 0 0 0 0 o 2,449,968
Resarve 0 o ] 0 o ] 0 o

Total 2,772,39¢ o 0 0 0 ] o 2,772,398
"zscWi.t.dP:oj.ct.notVO“ch.!.d'I.-'...'I'......"....'."."".'......!...'1 ooooooolooooo..".!.'.l."‘.ll'l.'...."..".
Pre Eng 110,538 0 L 0 0 0 0 110,538
Reserve 0 o 0. o 0 ° 4

Total 110,538 o . .0 o : [ ] ° 110,538
*426 LOWER BOONES FERRY RD ~ MADRONA TO SW JEAN (CLACKAMAS)®s®¢eoeceteentseerndsgf) ¢§0-1042%*00677*FAUSLTI®TOI*sssrenupress
Pre Eng 333,762 0 o 0 . o [} 333,762
Rt-of -Way 339,524 . o Y 4 ° 0 ] 339,924
Cconstr 659,470 0 0 o 0 0. [ 659,470

Total 1,333,156 o ] 0 0 0 Q 1,333,156

**27 RAILROAD AVENUR/HARMONY ROAD - BZN’D TO IILWAUKIE C€BD - UNIT I"“'"'"""'553 *10037¢%**00705*PAUS702%neresteenneguese
conetr 195,517 0 [} [

195,517
Total 195,517 0 . 0 0 0 [} 0 © 195,517
®=*20 92ND DRIVE -~ HWY 212 TO GLADSTONE/I-205 INTERCHANGE*T*Stse¢wrmstacsutassecanessyy ‘100513‘"00500'!A09653'703""""0""
Rt-of -Way 162,581 0 1] 0 [ 162,581
Constr 631,383 0 o 0 [} O 0 631,363
Total 793,964 Q ° ) 0 Q [} 0 793,964
**29 RATILROAD AVENUE/HARMONY ROAD PHASE IV - SUNNYBROOK EXTENSION®*etteasssates]g9 *§6-083¢¢+*04100°FAUITIG 703 ssvnssevganey
Pre Eng [} 0 0 . -0 [} [ . [} [}
Total 0 [+] 0 0 2] 4 0 [
*¢30 BEAVERCREEK RD B.XT(F.ED SOILS) ~ BEAVERCRm RD TO WARNER -~ MILNE®¢Ste¢#8es0g55 ¢]102492* =023 7S*FAUITL2 703 v rennnaguons
Constr 0 0 0 o 0 0 o
Total 0 [} 0 0 o 0 o o
**31 NCLOUGHLIN BOULEVARD - HARRISON STREET THROUGH MILWAUKIE CBD*¢s*#asesscveacgg] ¢90-063"¢¢05651*FAP26* 2 1B reeeececGrnon
Pre Eng 0 /] 4] 0 0 . o - o 1
Reserve Q [ o ] 0 ° o o
Total (] 0 Q ¢ 0 0 ) ]
Total Clackamas County
5,205,573 [ [ [ 0 [ [ 5,205,573
“ * #
(113 L13] (11
(13217 (1111 [ 1121

Approved Program Years

39



METRO

Transportation Improvement Program

Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1598 Portland Urbanized Arsa

In Federal Dollars
Bffective October 1, 1954 .
Federal A4d Urban System Program
Project Descripticn
Estimated Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year
1994 159

Obligated 1996 1397 1898

Post 1998 Authorized

Washington County Projects

"31rinnlodVouchcr-dP:cjoctl'"'"""""""""""""""""""""""'o0000000'00000"""""""""";""'cnosan

Pre Eng 513,692 [ ° [ 0 [ [ 513,692
Rt-of-Way 104,602 ° [} [} [ [ [ 184,602
Conetr 975,404 0 ] [ 0 [ ] 975,404
Reserve [ ' 4 0 Q 0 [} ] []

Total 1,673,638 ] 0 ] [ 0 ° 1,673,698

. "33C0¢D10eodPtoj‘ct-no:Vbﬁch.zcd""""""""""""""""""""""'10000000‘00000"'""""'

tscssssstannane

Pre Eng 507,907 0 0 [ 0 o 507,907
Constr . 1,459,569 [} o [} o 1,459,563
Reserve | [} 0 [} [ 0 [} [} [}
Total 1,967,476 0 o [} 0 o o 1,967,476
**34 BVTN/TUALATIN HWY AT SW BRIDGEPORT - SIGNAL/CHANNELIZE®*®servestssransansalgs v1(25199¢e(2089*PAUICIL 1420 v rncegonns
Constr- 169,068 o 0 0 [ 0 0 169,868
Total 169,068 o Q ] [} [} [} 169,868
*¢35 HALL / MCDONALD INTRRSECTION IMPROVEMENTS®¢a*9eeretetteceesttrtaatetetetestIgE ¢05.024**03719*FAUIO9 141414 0 esenngedes
Rt-of -Way 2,232 [ 0 [ . 0 ) [ ° 2,232
constr 112,475 0 o o . [ [} ] 112,475
Total 114,707 ] ] 9 0 o o 114,707
**35 E STREET - PACIFIC AVENUE TO 23RD sz.mm"""""""‘;'"""""""""'512 *BE-020***02{26*FAUIOL297 g v nensaguann
Consty 178,052 0 Q 0 0 0 0 178,052
Total 178,052 0 [ 0 [ g 0 178,052
..31 WASHINGTON ch-RESBRVB"...'"""'.'..'.lt..'..I"'.I'l..'..""l'll.'sBs Ioo_ooo"'ooooo'v“var.'na‘"...t'.o.l'-
Resarve - 0 1] 0 [1] 0 0 -0 o .
Total 0 [ [ ] ] 0 [ ]
*+38 MAPLE STREET AT TUALATIN VALLEY HIGHWAY ~ SIGNAL®* St Eeaeateotetdtes et reasgEE ¢89-.016% 204622 FAUIO3 29734 %enssnangencs
Conetr 73,852 o | ] 0 0 [ 73,892
Total 73,892 [ [ 0 4 R 0 0 73,692
Total Washington County .
4,177,693 - ] 0 - -0 0 [} 0 4,177,693

L4 * #
(L1 (1L Ll
ALl (142 04 (1321

Approved Program Yeare

40



METRO
Transp tion Imp t P

Flecal Yaare 1995 to Post 1998 Portland Urbanized Area
In Federal Dollars -
Bffective October 1, 1954

Pederal Aid Urban System Program
Project Description

Batimated Expenditures by PFederal Friscal Year
Obligated 1994 1995 : 1996 1997 1s38 Poet 19980 Authorized’

Tri-Met Projects

939 PinaledVouchered Projeot st t et ettt et st st e aettrerrerrErauesrevertrveeseeesets(0000000°00000 e senensrsrasananesssesiCIOSED

Constr . 1,110,747 0 i o ° 4 [ . o 1,110,747
Non-Hwy Cp 126,395 0 0 0 ] ° [ 126,395
Total 1,237,142 o o o 0 : 0 o o 1,237,142
4240 TRI-MET RIDESHARE PROGRAMT S 200000ttt terssttitaenetessettondsstastestsntrel(l *40-043"*400000*VARVArtonatovetersagusee
Operating 628,027 [ o : o o L 638,027
Total 838,027 o 0 : [ L] o o 838,027
*%41 LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE PURCHASE (T)®¢t00ccestanssenectesasncrsarsunencanentansatgsy 200-000***00000*OR*YRL* nat"evessereden
Hon-Rwy Cp 0 4 0 : 0 e o [ o
Total 0 L0 0 ¢ 0 . o o [}

Total Tri-Met . :
. 2,075,169 0 o Q o - o o 2,075,169
* * *
#he LAl Lidd
L1123 Llall LAl

Approved Program Years

41



METRO
'x‘rnq sportation Improvemsnt Program

N;-ul Years 1955 to Post 1996 Portland Urbanized Area

. In Federal Dollars
Effective October 1, 19%4

Federal Aid Urban System Program
Project Description

Estimated Expenditures by Pederal Fiscal Year '
Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 Post 1598 Authorized

Highway Division Projects

P4 I FInaledVouchered Projact s e et er e s as e ettt etre s ratistesetetaesstsrnesdtens(0000000°000000sessnssssseesanasereneeCLOSED

Pre Eng 237,478 0 0 0 ) 0 _ 0 227,470
Rt-of-Way 94,226 ° 0 o 0 e . 0 94,226
Constr 812,390 0 0 0 o ) 0 812,390

Total 1,136,094 [ 0 S0 ° o 0 1,134,094

%*43 STATE STREET CORRIDOR ( OR43) - TERWILLIGER TO LADD®*etsssesssatenveessess]ll) ¢77-068% 00359 PAUISGSeIseresnonangunen

Constr o ¢ ° 0 o 0 ° [
Total 0 0 : 0 0 0 ° ° 0

**44 OR210 - SCHOLLS HWY AT 135TH AVE - SIGMAL/REALIGNMENT*¢s+ssesseocesneeanselg) $§0-112*4*00046FAUS2I401(IevvssonsTanes

constr 01,435 ° o 0 . 0 0 ) 81,435
Total 81,435 ° o 0 . 0 0 0 81,435

**45 US26 - MT EOOD HWY AT PALMQUIST/ORIENT RD —iﬂm!/PAVE/sIGRA!."""""""397 '10234""01470‘?!1’9873'26""""1‘(""
Constr 358 0 ] 0 [ : ] 4] 3sg
Total 358 [} 0 [ [} o 0 a58

"o 46 .KIGHWAY 43 @ MCKRILLICAN / HOOD AVENUE WILENING##2 4ttt aaatatestsraseasvansgsy ¢10252¢09200976*FAUSSE5r3¢sesannenyijontse
Constr 77,413 ] [ [] . 0 [} o 77,413
' Total 77,413 1] 0 0 [ 0. o 77,413

**47 OR210 - SCHOLLS ¥FERRY RD - MURRAY BLVD TO FANNO CREEK®teftctectnonutddnntaragys SHE-Q77 7403290 FAUS234 14300 rsencnjencs
Conety 2,393,794 [ 0 0 0 [

: 2,393,794
Total 2,393,754 . [ [ ¢ . 0 0 [} . 2,393,794
Total Highway Division . .

3,607,094 [} [ [ 0 [ [ 3,687,094

* L4 *
L i . (13
L1322 LiLlls L1211

Approved Program Years

42



METRO ) *
- Transportation Improvament Program
Fiscal Yaars 1995 to Fost 199%6 Portland Urbanized Area
In Federal Dollars
Bffective October 1, 1994 .
Pederal Aid Urban System Program
Projact Description
Estimmted Expenditures by Federal Piscal Year . :
Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 Post 1988 Authorized

Metro Region and Reserve Projects

"40rinl‘d'vgugh.g.dpmj‘oc‘nntntt.'atu-to-coﬁntnntctttv't-t"..cnco--a-coto--.no‘ooooooocooooo-n-o.--.'.a.-.n.nnn--:cu'ocwsm-
’ [

Pre Eng 463,280 [ ] [ ] -0 463,200
Rt-of-Way 316,162 o ] 0 L] [} [ 318,162
Constr 1,147,65% o 0 ] [ 0 ° 1,147,655
Pending [ L] 0 L] 0 [] 0 ]
Total 1,929,097 0 o 0 0 0 [} 1,929,097
At § mm PRDERAL~AID URBAN mst'-t----ccc----..aﬁnnn--.-'n-to-tovcto-11‘ *00-000%* 00000 "VARVaArt *navsrressagenas
Resarve ] o ] : o ] .0 [} o
Total [} .0 0 0 . 0 ] ] o

Total Metro Region and Resarve . .
1,929,097 0. 0 .o [ o o 1,929,097

* # *
(1.2 L] [ 1.4
#enne L2112 113123

Approved Program Years

43



‘Piscal Yesars 1935 to Post 1998
Rffactive October 1, 19954

Project Description

BRstimated Expenditures by Pederal Fiscal Year
1994 199

Obligated

METRO

Transportation Improvement Program

In Federal Dollars

Foderal Aid Urban Systam Program

Metro Region Total
21,112,550 . [}

Report Total )
35,405,910 °

1996 1997
0o o L]
0 Qo 0
# * L4
$4e [£.1] . *H#
L1224 (2212 L1211

Approved Program Years

44

Portland Urbanized Area

Post 1998 Authorized

0 21,112,550

[ 35,405,910






DRAFT
State Highway Program

Fiscal Year 1995



METRO

Transportation Improvement Program

Fiscal Years 1994 to Post 1997 Portland Urbanized Area

In Federal and State Dollars
Effective October 1, 1993

. State Highway Program (Federal Aid, NHS, STP, AOH, et. al.)
Project Description : ’

Estimated Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 Post 1997 Authorized
Total Program
Pre Eng 5,011,694 338,000 777,680 351,120 1,957,793 0 543,000 8,979,287
Rt-of-Way 4,053,686 -~10, 525 439,925 14,574,570 0 0 49,261,770 68,319,426
Constr 111,205,677 3,178,100 22,861,837 31,693,881 91,126,581 17,774,820 48,195,004 326,035,900
Non-Hwy Cp 0 -0 ) 0 1,248,017 22,992,000 15,759,983 0 40,000,000
Reserve ) . 0 . 0 0 0 11,000,000 3,190,000 2,000,000 16,190,000
Env Study o] 0 0 Q 922,000 0 0 922,000
Sys Study 1,100,000 0 0 0 : 0 , 0 0 1,100,000
Total . 121,371,057 3,505,575 24,079,442 47,867,588 127,998,374 36,724,803 99,999,774 4_61,546,613
¥ : * ‘ ¥
¥4 ki¥ (21]
L2222 ) L2221 (2322}

Approvel Program Years



METRO

Transportation Improvenwnt Program
Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1998 Portland Urbanized Area

In Pederal Dollars
Bffective October 1, 1994

state Righway Program
Project Dascription

Estimated Expesnditureas by Paderal Fiscal Year .
Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1987 1358 Post 1998 Authorized

Highway Bridge Replacament Projects

#®%3 -5 . SRISMIC RETROFIT FIVE BRIDGES - PHASR 1¢9¢easecssevssassrecs

sweasnnll0 *92- goin-'oq“7n'u5a-ntltntcnncngozntt-l'ttt'

constr 832,000 o 0 [ 0 0 033,000
Total 832,000 . ] [} ) o 0 o 832,000

“%e2 US-30B - ST JOHNS BRIDGE JOINT upnn-oo----.u--vnttttt-to.no------t--tt-';‘g 200-000"**06022*FAUISE 1230 roacccejesannessny

Conetr [ 0 ] 0 1,160,000 [} 1,160,000
Total ] o 0 0 0 . ° 1,160,000 o 1,160,000

*ee3 DPRR (N. PORTLAND RD. } BR. #51C06**eeravavcnstatotentitcsctcrnrcareenceacezf *93- 10...-05334-’,@9’53-130.-.-o-n.o--n-nn--o-

.Pre Eng o 90,400 ) ] [} [} 20,400
Rt-of -Way [ 16,000 0. [ 0 ] Q 16,000
Consty 0 2,093,600 [ ¢ [ L] ] 2,093,600
Total o 2,200,000 o o o o [} 2,200,000
thv g4 ROCK CREEK (m 216TH Am) BR. "71335!..'."'.‘.O.'Ol...ﬂ.'."t."'..'tze: t,20‘6'C.-os“sl,‘u’O:l.’:‘-...I...ol""l.'.t
Pre Eng 0 40,000 ] [} o 40,000
consty L] 290,400 0 ] 0 0 [+ 290,400
Total [ . 330,400 c 0 o [} [} 1] 330,400
e**5 TUALATIN RIVER OVER!’LO" (GOLF COURSE RD) BR. #67124""'"""""""""265 *93- 027"'06336'!5”876‘734""""0"""' L
Constr 473,600 0 ] 0 (4 473,600
Total 0 473,600 l) o o - 0 o 473,600
**+§ HANTHORNE 3RIDG!(~2757B) PHASE II - SERVICE LIFE EXTENSIONt®easessctaateenygy7 ¢85~ 0375“04069'!'109356'726""""0"""""
Pre BEng 95,960 0 0 o ] 0 o 95,960
Constr 1,240,000 . ¢ Q [} 0 0 o 1,240,000
Total X 1,335,960 ¢ < o 0 ¢ 0 1,335,960
‘* =27 HANTHORNE BRIDGE EAST APPROACH RAMPS REPLACMNT(“TIS']C)"""""""""505 *ed~ 097"'02914'FAUSI!56'726'"""'0"""""
Pre Eng 248,240 (] [ o ° . [} 248,240
Constr [} 1,040,000 0; o [} 0 4] 1,040,000
Total 248,240 1,040,000 0 [ [ [} 0 1,298,240 .
sewg I-5 - W mom\u INTCHEG TC QO BRIDGB = RETROFIT CONNECTIONSeeteessnaneng25 450-0577 020574 S*FAIS s 1nonrassejQreeanstenen
Constr 7,392,000 0 0 0 o o 7,392,000
Total 7.392,000 0 0 ] 0 0 0 7,392,000

*s%9 REGIONAL PAVEMENT, DECK RESTORATIONS, AND EXPANSION JOINT REPAIR#*#v¢ersaeeg2g 050 053"‘O(Slb'mv-r"vnt'""*"0"""""
Constr 886,000 0 0 ] ]

4] o 896,000

Total 896,000 0 0 0 Q o o 896,000
Total Highway Bridge Replacemant Projects . .

10,704,200 4,044,000 0 0 0 1,160,000 0 15,908,200

* * [4
(14 (11} (L1
LAl #niee L1232 1]

Approved Program Yeéars

45



Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1996

METRO
Transportation Improvement Program

Portland Urbanized Aresa

In Pederal Dollars
Rffactive October 1, 1934

K . State Highway Program

Projsct Description

Estimated Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1994 1995 1936 1997 1998

Post 1936 Authorized

Hazard Elimination Fystam Projects

*%10 K WOODSTOCK BLVD. @ SE 19TH AVENUE® 194 ravavasreransreveurcssnesrtsnennessy1?§ #89- 935-otoqzsz-nggg,,--.-....n.t.oa'----.c.',

Pre Eng 0 0 14,400 [ o 14,400
Constr o . [} 149,400 [ 0 0 o 149,400
Total ] o 163,000 ¢ [} 0 Q- 163,800
%11 OR213 ~ CASCADE HWY 80 - ABERNERTHY RD TO nuvucmx Rpesssssacandstcedsssy ¢91- 001"'05021'!’“10"'160'"“"'0"""“"
Constr 549,000 ] o 0 o 549,000
Total 549,000 ] 0 ° ° 0 [ 549, 000
*¢12 SE STARK STREET AT SE 202ND AVENUE - SIGNAL UPGRADR¥S®eaaedsstatettesentesl09 #91-011°**06I66*PAUIL100 7250 eveennegennsonavns
Pre Eng 18,000 ] 0 0 0 0 [} 18,000
constr 176,400 o 0 o ‘0 o o 176.400
Total 184,400 L] o o o 0 o 194,400
'.13 Bnmmum’znm“s'm!rmmxDRmQ.".'...'...."..."'..".l..zll ‘35—035"'03511"’1{79091'1‘1'"""“"""""'
Rt-of -Way 0 0 31,500 . [ 1 0 31,500
Constr 0 o 207,000 0 0 9 o 207,000
Total . 0 [ 239,500 0 o - [} 239,500

*%14 OR-99E - PACIPIC HIGHWAY EAST AT LOMBARD (PORTLAND) #4442 usttntuassnssassssy aateteeus0ESO10FAPIEn o 1Bvesvesseudsravatvans

Constr 360,000 [} ] 0 0. Q 360,000
Total [ 360,000 o [ [ [ 0 360,000
#9115 NE KILLINGSWORTH STREET @ NE §0TH Anm!t.'ll.t.'ttl't.tt"lt't'.'i-lllttz']s 29306540 TO4G " HESTY* R 0aRTRIEssRRCE)asRnernsRw

Pre Eng ] [ 30,000 0 0 [} [} 0 30,000
constr ) [ 123,000 [} 0 [ [} [ 123,000
Total [ 153,000 [} [ [ o ° 153,000
*%16 NORTH INTERSTATE AVENUE & NORTH BUFFALO STREET®®*#¢eusesesusatatustasssanazyg 193 0669990704 T+HES A sovevassscossgecascecnss
Pre Eng ° 40,000 [} [ ] [ [ 0 - 40,000
- Conetr - [ 158,000 ° [ : 0 [ [} 158,000
Total ] 198,000 [ [} 0 [ [} 198,000
*a17 NW GLENCOE ROAD @ ZIOM CHURCH/SCOTCH cmcx ROAD®* 28 ¢ 0 e et 2 et e s dsadodasdal 79 193029 ¢¢0QE7 190 eagREesanenevnanssotensavtan
Constr © 500,000 0 0 0 [ 0 o 500,000
Total 500,000 4 [ . 0 ° [ [ 500,000
*e18 NW ZION CBURCHONWSUSBAUBRRDINTBRSECTION""""‘""""""""""'250 “93- 103---072‘7|st---c-73‘-'-'-c.-°...n-..ano.
Pre Eng 15,000 0 ° 0 [} [} 15,000
Constr o 102,000 ° ° o 0 ° 102,000
Total [ 117,000 -0 [} 0 0 0 117,000
9+19 SEORIENTDRIVE @ SE 202ND AVENUR** R 4 10 1 0000t 00 R AT ot RaE RS esI00eNIRatante2@y v93.08I¢*+(0T1ASeHESIsesotansstnsese(e LR Y Y
Conetr 0 348,300 0 0 [ ! o 348,300
Total 0 348,300 0 0 o [ o 348,300
*#%20 SESTARK STREET @ SE 174TH AVENUE * ¢ ¥ R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0t 04 R QG T SN U RN E RN EN VRSN ERATRIUSSI[Y %93 02920713 7*HES IV CREUNGBESIRERIQ swnwen
Pre BEng ) 0 9,000 [ [ [ [ [} 9,000
Rt-of -Way : [} 3,600 [ 0 0 0 0 3,600
Constr 0 115,000 [+ [ [ 0 0 115,000
Total ° 127,600 [ [ 0 0 [ 127,600
**21 SE Bm°m STREET @ SE 11TH AVENUR # ¢ ¢ 0ttt v A NG U s A S ARSI RN RS PRV ANNNEEATOEXURG] 193_077._--0705518251"-i.nn-nt-ntttotn-o.'t---
Pre Bng [ 16,200 [ [ o [} 16,200
Total 0 16,200 [ [ o [ [ 16,200

®%w22 SE FOSTER ROAD @ SE 72WAvmnt'.'.'-t‘..-...'.‘t"t.t!.l't.'!t-l".‘tn.lz,z €93 0791--o1132-mst-tctact.-totn.totn-.n-aoto

Pre BEng 18,000 [ [ 0 0 [ 18,000
Total o 18,000 [ ° 0 [ [ 18,000
..'23 n Bmm smxr . s‘ 20‘1‘8 Aml"'"'.'.t""t-..t.t.l."..'."."..ﬁ'z,7 '93-070"'07133'“5'"""""""‘0"""""
Pre Eng [ 16,300 o 0 0 : 0 0 16,200
Total ° 16,200 [ [} [ ° 0 16,200

o34 PACIPIC HWY BAST PEDRSTRIAN REFUGE ISLAND* ttsseusrndosansndasssacsdunauneelg) 93~ 059--o°5713-ag315.-0u000-0-"ng-a.-----c-

Conetr [}

346,500

0 )

] o 346,500
Total < 346,500 0 [ ] 0 o 346,500
* * “
LLid L1 #44
LL1d]} LLLLT] #ERAN

Approved Program Years

46



Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1998
Effective October 1, 1994

Project Description

Transp tion Improv

METRO

In Pedaral Dollarxs

Btate Eighwey Program

Estimated Expenditures by Federal Piscal Year

Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1987 i858 Post 1998 Authorized
Harard ERlimination System Projects
(Continued) - . -
** 25 BRAVERTON/TUALATIN HWY AT W OAK - SIGNAL/LEFT TURN LANES**teveccasronednwyiy o9~ 065"‘00‘76('PAU9091'141""""l"""""
Constr 190,000 0 0 [} ¢ 190,000
Total 190,000 (4] ] [ R 0 0 ] 180,000
**26 EAZARD ELIMIMATION no.nc-rs AT GR UNDER §100,000%e444vssoetveessseseeaceassy v53 0804407057 SVARYAL  *vAL tssesnugeecarseces
Pre Eng 4,500 0 ¢ [ 4,500
Constx 0 335,000 [} ° . ¢ ] 0 225,000
Total 0 239,500 o 0 0 o 0 229,500
*%27 SW WALKER ROAD @ MAYPIELD AVENUE ¢ s 8¢ et ata et s h 0o N ensaatateeetrsatantsse5l( ¢93.108%* 00040 HRS***ev(eersucansegenstrencae
Consty 240,000 0 4] Q [\] 340,000
Total [ 240,000 [} [} [} 0. 0 _240,000
'.2' ouzlo - scxou's m l’ “amzso" nm - LT m um‘.-‘..‘-.....'II..'671 '!6-112'"O!Slﬁ'l‘lﬂsz!('ll!"‘""12"_""""
Constr 144,000 0 0 0 [} [} . 0 144,000
Total 144,000 0 [} 0 0 [} 0 144,000
%29 WR HALSRY STRERT AT NE 149TH AVE - SIGNAL UPGRADE®*~etstttetcatitesetttnaggy ¢99-040% ¢ 050254 FAUIE5@ =726 0arsoveagoancattoas
Constr 10%,000 "o ] [} ¢ ] 109,800
Total 109,000 0 ‘0 0 Q 0 [ 109,800
Total Hazard Elimination System Projects
1,687,200 2,170,300 403,300 [} [} 0. 0 4,259,900
* # *
1 11] e (110
L1211 L1111 L Lid 1]

Approved Program Years

47

Program

Portland Urbanized Area



METRO
Tt“'l”mtiea Inprovemsnt Program

Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1598 Portland Urbanized Area

In Fedaral Dollars
Effective October 1, 1994

state Highwey Program
Project Description

Rstimated Expenditures by Federal H.lul Year :
Obligated 1954 95 1996 . 1997 1998 Post 1998 Authorized

State Modernization Projects

.-'30 0!-4‘3 - TAYLOR '8 PRRRY ROAD TO I-20S ‘mg)t-'cG'Q'tn-t'-tt.cntntnt---tocfzzg $00-000"*%05ASIVPAUISELIssevesesseidvastntat

Constr 0 0 1,390,400 ] 0 . o ° 1,390,400
Total o : 0 1,390,400 ° e ° 0 1,390,400
*+31 US-30B - SBANDY BLVD METROPOLITAN AREA CORRIDOR STUDY®#etesssssasnusssansnazlp ¢00- ooo"-oszas-uus::s-ss-“'"---o--“-"-'-

Constr o [ 3,969,000 0 [ ° 3,969,000
Total ° 0 3,969,000 . 0 ° o [ 3,969,000
.l32 x-zns - COLUMBIA BLVD SmD)I-M'"""""""'"""""""""233 .oo-ooo.'.osasl.'u:os'.6‘."Q'...z"....'...'
Conetr 0 [ ° 394,812 [ 0 ° 394,013
Total ° o - o 394,812 0 ° ° 394,812
*+33 OR-8 TUALATIN VALLEY EWY - auv/-rxmn HWY TO 117THe#eeecesussesvessaceseezq *00- ooo---oun-ruaz"-29"-------3----"'"-
Constr ° ) o 2,700,000 ° 2,700,000
Total o o ° o 2,700,000 o ° 2,700,000
*+34 US-26 - CEDAR HILLS BLVD INTERCHANGE TO BW 76TR AVENUR*®verevevearvarasves3(y v06-013d9706597 " PAPIT e cqTenseonesggassantaose
Constx 30,600,000 [ [} o ° [) ° 30,800,000
Total 30,600,000 ° ° . () ° : ° 0 30,800,000
.'35 us-26 - SW ezm Pucx ‘GoLr CREEK ACCESS ROAD]"'""""""""""""'250 *@g. 033"'055".'”21.!.‘7...'...."...'.'..'.
Constr 950,000 ) o [} 0 ° 950,000
Total 950,000 0 0 0 0 o ° 950,000

**36 US-26 - HIGHLANDS (200) Imncmg!nun'ct--n-.-n.-'.---.no--n-------c-----251 $88-0313e**0601S FAP27 " T rresansayjenasananne
Constr 7,130,000 0 o 0 o 0 0

7,130,000
Tocql 7,130,000 ] o 0 0 [} ] 7,130,000
*¢37 US-26 - SYLVAN INTERCHANGE TO HIGHLANDS INTERCHANGR®**eercctvetnenttsaasnseln] 0g8-.033£% 206016 FAP27 007 vessedetTaansdnases
Constx [} 9,070,000 0 ] ¢ 0 [ 9,070,000
Total [ 9,870,000 . 0 [} . [ 0 ("] 9,870,000
**38 US-26 - CAMELOT INTERCHANGE TO SYLVAN INT!.RCH.A.NGE'"‘"""""""""“'254 *90- 0330"06017'!AP21"'47""""6!"""""
Constr 0 6,000,000 0 35,000,000 0 . o 41,000,000
Total 4] 6,000,000 o 35,000,000 0 0 o 41,000,000
" #%39 US-26 - BEAVERTON/TIGARD HIGHWAY TO CAMELOT INTERCKAHOE"""""""""'255 *68-033h**060108 " FAP27 2247 esnnnenggocenstetes
constyx [ [ [} 0 0 , [} 6,029,856 6,029,856
Total . 0’ 0 [} 0 [] . [ 6,029,856 6,029, 856
**40 OR-217 - SUNSET HIGHWAY TO TUALATIN VALLEY HIGHWAYA*# ¢S Ratavestnaateteae5g Sennattase(6598FAPTIC 0144 rrtevangonenananss
Constr 11,900,000 -0 o 0 [ o ] 11,900,000
Total - 11,900,000 o o o ] 0 . o 11,900,000
**41 METRO ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS « VAR HWYS - CLACK/MULT & WASH CTYS*esetseanenl7) *g7-015""*02514*NHS 2o sypreeeeevarge veden
Constr o 0 1,209,200 Q 0 1] 1,309,300
Total 0. 0 L] 1,209,200 [ 0 o 1,209,200
*¢42 METRO AREA FREEWAYS DBTECTION SYSTEM - VARIOUS HWYS - MULT CTY®® 4400000829273 092 040¢970623{*NHSsv et ayareetassntqausestaver
Constr o [ 0 1,430,000 [ [} ] 1,430,000
Total [1] 0 0 1,430,000 Q [} [ 1,430,000
“43IOTORISTINPOMTIONSYSTD(‘"""""'“,""",‘"""""""""""""273'92-039"'06235')&15'""v-r"""'"'0"""""
Conetr V] [} © 1,100,000 0 - [ o 1,100,000
Total 0 0 [ 1,100,000 0 0 0 1,100,000
"“ncssm:‘s (m)".Q..l.-'.Q."..Q."t'."'.'..'."..'.....t."'.'." .330.oo_ooa...sz‘o.."u...I!..!'...'l..ot.....l..l
Constr 0 [ L] 0 2,979,000 -0 0 2,979,000
Total ] 0 0 0 2,979,000 0 © 2,979,000
."sfnmrnTms (Am)."'i..."..'."..I.-I'..iI..l'l."l".l‘.."".'."a]l.oo-ooo'..sz;ol."u."t...t'.l..‘.'o....".'..
Constr ] o 693,000 - [} o 0 [ 693,000
Total ] ] 693,000 9 0 [} o €93,000
*446 SUNSRT HWY AT VISTA RIDG! TUNNEL MESSAGE SIGNING(IIX)veavedtddnrceannenanslgs '10143:“'01092'PAPI'I"’A'I""""72"""""
conetr . Q o 1,345,950 [] 0 [} 1,345,950
Total 0 ] 1,345,950 [} L] 0 Q 1,345,950
* #* *
L1 ] (31 (44
(11217 (1221 21113

Approved FProgram Years

48



Piecal Years 1995 to Post 1998

METRO
'1tn-pomcion Improvemnent Program

Portland Urbani{zed Area

In Total Cost Dollars
Rffective October 1, 1594
. State Highway Program
Project Description
Estimnced Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year
Obligated 1994 1995 ’

1996 Post 1998 Authorized

State Modernization Projcct-
(Continued)

*247 OR-47 s COUNCIL CREEK-QUINCE (m 47 DYPASS) 90t sttt st statsanartststtetvso ] COeTeesatanesseryONeraenvresessesas(eesseessen

Constrx ° 0 ¢ 0 0 7,130,000 [} 7,130,000
Total 0 0 o 0 ] 7,130,000 ] 7,130,000
‘**48 COLUMBIA SLOUGH IMTRRMODAL IXPUSIOI BRIDGE (PORT OF PORTLAND)®tessoseanseg3s 'n-n-o'----n'anc---pma'--ttt'tnnngttnl"ntoc
Pre Eng 0 $38,380 o [ 0 . o o 538,300
Constr 0 0 ] 3,307,033 L] o o 3,307,033
Total ° $36,380 o 3,307,039 ] 0 o 3,045,419
*%49 TUALATIN VALLEY HWY - HILLSBORO SYGNALS(13 LOCA‘!'IONS)""""""""""'07‘ '04-034'"0333('!’“31"'29""""13"""""
Constrx ! 686,400 °© 0 o 0 4 696,400
Total 686,400 ° o [} ] 0 0 686,400
*¢50 OR117 BEAV/TIG HWY - SUNSET HWY TO I-5 - RAMP METERINGO Y48 eaetaetaddesttaeg1s ¢90-056A*06231 FAPTIV ¢014{rtntsveeTatontanene
Constr 540,000 o 0 0 0 o o 540,000
Total 540,000 0 [ 0 0 0 0 540,000

**51 OR213 CASCADE SOUTH - E PORTLAND FREEWAY TO !OLCOIB BOW""""""'QZI "90-001"**05625*FAP78 2160 erassgecsrovcnccy
Constr

750,000 0 ] 0 [ ] ] 750,000
Total 150,000 ] o 0. ] [ 0 750,000
4*52 REQIONAL RAMP METERING, TRAFFIC LOOP REPAIR, AND MESSAGE SIGNING#S*¢s+ee9¢927 ¢90-02294%05278VARVAr* *vars tvosecegecscncnsse
Constr 3,125,840 0 0 ] [ 0 [} 3,125,040
Total 3,125,840 0 [4 o - : 0 [ [] 3,125,840
'.53 okzoa - 2°91HAVBmT°151TH ("ASHINGTON)."'.""'.'""“".'..."'."'93‘ tuo_ooo"toooootrlugos‘.1‘1.'.'.."8....'.'!‘!
Pre Eng 709,000 0 0 0 0 [} L] 709,000
Rt-of-Way [ . [ 5,175,000 [ 0 [} [} 5,175,000
Conetr ° 4] 0 v 0 o [} 4]
Total 709,000 ] 5,175,000 0 [} [ 0 5,804,000

454 OR208 - 167TH AVENUE TO MURRAY*¢ €000 e0etaeateernsrssrernsnneesinsesenesanyy 86-060B* 06508 YFAUSOEL* 1420 *eceeSeannonansse

Pre Bng 1,619,000 0 ] [ 0 [ 1,619,000
Rt-of-¥Way o . 0 3,350,000 ° ] ] 1] L] 3,350,000
Constr . ] Q 0 5,110,000 0 o o . $,110,000
Total 1,619,000 i 3,350,000 5,110,000 0 [} [} 10,079,000
Total State Modernization Projects
56,210,240 16,408,380 15,923,350 47,551,051 5,679,000 7,130,000 5,029,856 156,931,877
# L] ¢
(111 L 21 . (12
(L1110 (11111 (23117

Approved Program Years

49



METRO
. Transportation Improvemant Program
Fiscal Years 1995 to Poet 1998 Portland Urbanized Area
In Total Cost Dollarse
Bffective October 1, 1994

' State Highway Program
Project Description
Estimated Expenditures by Federal Piscal Year : .
Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 Post 1998 Authorized

State Operations Projects

*t55 USI0BY ~ ST JOHNS BRIDC.I! PAINTING® ¢80 000 c 080 0e 02000000 t0ttttottttoeseesanl(2 t91-010tttos'yg'ynrluggs‘n.lzatnnnca.-lgqnntqn.-u
Constrx 2,822,000 o 0 0 ° 0

0 2,822,000
Total 2,822,000 0 0 [ [ : 0 ° 2,822,000
¢ *S6 BEAVRRTON TUALATIN m oswwAsamarou DRIVES®tetesacesarecovsovotenerenrel]] ng6- oso"-czs11-1109091'141-"-'-"4---"'"--
Pre Eng ; [} 43,820 0 0 o 43,820
Total o [} 43,820 ) ° [ o 0 43,820
*%57 Y-04 - HALSEY STREET UNDERCROSSING BRIDGE #13516 ¢ ¢ 600000040ttt staete22] 0920094+ 400000 FAT2 %20 anctueninGoststnanay
Constr [ 315,000 [ . [ 0 [ 0 315,000
Total ° 315,000 [ [ 0 . 0 0 315,000
*956 OR-99W - SW HAMILTON TO BEAVERTON/HILLSDALE HWY JCT - GUARDRATL®®evesenssre22y "'"-----osozo-rns'-":.w-'"--'--2"--"'-"
Constr [ ° 610,130 0 [ ° 610,130
Total [ o 610,130 [ 0 o o 610,130
*+59 OR-6 ~ TUALATIN VALLEY OVERLAY - 110TH TO 160THe¢tnertoteteontetscssntasssliy 200-000***05859 FAPI2**229setennecuisncusavnans
Pre Eng [ [ [ [ [ 543,000 [} 543,000
Constr [} o ] o 0 - ] ] [}
Total [ . [ 0 0 [ " 543,000 0 543,000
*460 OR-8 - TUALATIN VALLEY HWY AT MARKET CENTRE ENTRANCE®*®teeencssevrtsevaecnngsy "'-"--"ossvs-npn-":s--'----'-en--"-"'
Constr 567,000 0 0 0 0 0 567,000
Total 567,000 o . [ . o [ o [ 567,000

**§1 PACIFIC HWY WEST @ MEINECKE ROAD ~ PACIFIC HIGHWAY WESTO** v et aedes0ts02¢0026( 051-002%**0S634 *FAPIrrejWenronnanjihenananday
Conatr ] 462,000 [} ] 0 ] 0

462,000
Total [} 462,000 0 . o o 1) [} 462,000
LET V] BEAV'BRTONHILLSDALEHIGHWAYG217""""‘"""""""""""""'"""268 *32.035"**060 14" FAD*"*ar]d(eresscnninnesrnnenn
Constr o 0 [} 0 870,000 [ 870,000
Total . N 0 1] 0 0 0 870,000 0 870,000
*+§3 STATE FINANCED PROJECTS AT OR UNDER $100,000¢s0¢sterrsranenvaneanseaeenneayg]) ¢79-0(5c** 00000 " VARvaATr  *vartssesessgsenssanany
Pre Eng 0 25,000 4 [} ° [ [ 25,000
Constrxr o 290,000 [} 0 0 Q [} 290,000
Total 0 315,000 ] o . 0 [} o 315,000
**64 HAZARD ELIMINATION PROJECTS AT OR UNDER SlOO 000""""‘"""""’"""'522 “08-043"*104955*VARvar**var* "o rsapeacrstceaes
Conptx 0 195,700 0 ] 0 0 0 185,700
Total 0 195,700 ] o 0 0 [ 195,700
ee§S SW WALKER ROAD @ MAYFIEBLD Avgm'."t.tn't!.t'tc.'.lll.ln'.tll'.ttt!'.t'.'sz‘ *53- 188".080‘0.“25"'!.0.‘lt'...!'ot"ti.'--t
Constr [ 135,633 0 7] 0 0 135,633
Total [} 135,633 1] 1] 0 0 0 135,633
**§6 WILLAMETTE RIVER PRIDGES ACCESS STUDY {MULTNOMAH) **#%erstunussaarsunssvensesf $953-034* " *060F9 CMAT o avorennnsnsennvttosny
Pre Eng .0 49,000 0 Qo 0 0 L] 40,000
Total ] 40,000 0 0 © 0 ] 0 40,000
%67 HALL BOULEVARD AT BURNHAM STREET ~ SIGNAL®**¢rueeavantscanennsensverenens?29 #85-0339¢*0391I*FAUIOILI 1414  nevsageoseanrare
Constr 130,000 0 [} o 0 0 0 130,000
Total 130,000 0 0 L] 0 0 [} 130,000
**68 ORS TV HWY - CANYON LANE TO WALKER ROAD - TRAFFIC SIGNALS**t#evecareanvansg}l =90 007"'0‘401'!‘AP32"'29'""""‘0"""""
constr 270,000 o [ o 0 ¢ 0 270,000
Total 270,000 . [} 0 -] 0 ] 0 270,000
**69 OR217 BEAV/TIG HWY - SUNSET HWY TO I-5 - RAMP METERING* *evececenusuteenaeeg)s ¢90-056"*0149T*FAPTI 0] ({TevecanaTanasevevan
Conesty 450,000 ] 1] 0 0 [ 0 450,000
Total 450,000 0 0 0 0 o 0 450,000
*+70 REGIONAL PAVEMENT, DECK RESTORATIONS, AND EXPANSION JOINT REPAIR®**¢aereae¢92) #90-051*"*05624"VARVAT**vart*esvaregeacnsrenes
Consty 200,000 [} [ [ '] 0 200,000
TOtal 200,000 0 [} o [} 0 0 200,000
0o 71 REGIONALGUARDRAIL INPROVENEN TS 4t 0t 000 0 a Nt ad IR e a T AN N E AN P AR R I RACaves®g2909(0-030%9405323VARVAre*vartssevatsgenesantacs
constr [] 1,700,000 [} o [ 1 1,700,000
Total 0 1,700,000 . ¢ 0 0 -0 0 1,700,000
Total State Operations Projects
4,439,000 3,163,333 653,950 0 ] 1,413,000 0 92,669,283
* ] L
111 (11 #44
L1210 L1318 L1430

Approved Program Years

50



MRTRO .
Transportation Improvemant Program

Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1998 Portland Urbanized Area

In Total Cost Dollaxs
Bffective October 1, 1954

state Highway Program
Project Description

Estimated Expenditures by Pederal Fiscal Year. .
Obligated 1994 1998 1996 . 1997 1998 Post 1936 Authorized

Bikeways Projects

**72 OR-43 OSWEGO HWY RETAINING nm./axmr MCVEY 7O BURMRAM® ¢4 eevesasssstasy ¢92- ozz-“osno-rmssss-:-----"---7--“"""

Constr 0 440,000 o [} 0 440,000
Total .0 . 0 . 440,000 o ] 0 o 440,000
®*73 BV/TUALATIN HWY: 93W - SW lCDOm ST. (BIKEWAY)*¢4¢ateeectresnttddoteaneygs *10169a°*04640°DIKI0F 1141000 enarsntesncsncene

Constyr 0 390,000 ] ° 0 [ 350,000
Total 0 0 390,000 0 0 0 o 390,000

**74 RARBUR BLVD . 1 HAMTLTON/MILES BIKEWAY #0610 ¢0 4 taeaurvatatantas st eststdsettnify treeeseses (60T YRIK RS IR IR LIS EIEQIOTRERRERS
constr [ [} 1,500,000 o 0 o . o 1,500,000
Total 0 ) o 1,500,000 O 0 : [ .0 1,500,000

**75 BV/TUALATIN HWY; LOWER BOONES FERRY RD.-TUALATIN/SHERWOOD BIKEWY*sesseveee3fp o932, 043"‘06029'BIK9091'141""""9"""""
Constr o o 240,000 o

. [ 240,000
Total [\ [} 240,000 0 [} o o 240,000 °
Total Bikeways Projects B
[} ] 2,570,000 0 -] 0 L] 2,570,000
* L] *
(113 L2113 (11}
113114 L1211 . (13112

; : Approved Program Years'

51



METRO
lon Imp

Transp Program
Piscal Ysars 19%5 to Poet 1998 ’
In Total Cost Dollars
" Bffective October 1, 199¢ :
’ State Highway Program
Project Description
Estimated EBxpenditures by Federal Piscal Year
Obligated 1994 1995

1996 1997

Access Oregon Highway Projecte

**76 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD PHASE I - TACOMA OVERPASS AND HARRISON/RIVER RD*¢+evenceseiny o737
]

Constr %,%500,000 o o o
Total 9,500,000 [} 0 o [}
**77 PACIFIC HIGHWAY WEST AT EDY / SCHOLLS - SIX CORNERS®¢tereensnantdansccnenty gl ogp

Rt-of-Way 2,000,000 [ 4 0
Consty 2,800,000 0 0 [} o
- Total 4,800,000 Q o o [
**78 WESTERN BYPASE -~ PHASR I - SUNSET HWY TC PACIFIC HWYtwteseusoesdstdannesvre7l) ngQ
Pre Eng [ 0 [ [ ' 0
Sys Study 1,160,000 0 ' [ 0
Total . 1,100,000 [} o 0 [}
Total Access Oregon Highway Projscts
15,400,000 o [ 0 ']
[ ] # v o#
(11 L L1 L 1i]
“hiue (21103 112311

Approved Program Years

52

Portland Urbanized Area

Post 1958 Authorixed

—159a% 904872 FAP 69 TS 1RINSSEISUS (T arTaven

° o 9,500,000

[ [} 3,500,000
“040** 7 QYISPPFAPIY IR Jresrse e Gearasaitny

[ 0 2,000,000

[ 0 2,800,000

[ 0 4,800,000
=011°°¢0S12{*YARtDA"*TI4e0enssnegeevesennny

o o o

[ o 1,100,000

0 [} 1,100,000

[} o 15,400,000



METRO

Transportation Improvement Program

Fiecal Years 1995 to Past 1998 Portland Urbanized Area

In Federal Dollars
Bffective Octcber 1, 1954

State Eighway Program
Project Description

Estimated Expenditures by Federal Fiecal Year )
Obligated 1994 1955 1996 1957 1398 Post 1998 Authorized

Federal Aid Interstate Maintenancs (FAI/FAI-4R} Projects

*979 I-205 - AIRPORT WY TO COLUMBIA BLVD - WIDEN 5B ON-RAMP,ADD AUX Lessteetsaeiog +96. 062“'03270'?”205"54"""":N"""""
Consty 460,000 0 ] (]

0 0 460,000
‘!‘et‘l 460,000 ] o 0 ] - 0 0 460,000
**80 I-5 - RAST MARQUAM INTRRCHANGE Guxm AVE/ML KING AVE RAMPS (n:)-"'"'n'::o *76-011%*900597 v PAIS #avlevsnavsel(iusesacenss
Rteof -Way 0 ] ] [} 49, 261,770 49,261,770
Conetr 0 o 0 O_ 0 [] o
Total 0 ° 0 ) 4 [ 0 49,261, 77o 49,261,770
*481 X-5 - NB CONNECTION TO SB I- 405(0958!) - DECK RESTORATION#®e®re eeREETeINE *10217 0101409 PAIS o100 ererer3Ienernneney
constyr [ [} [} [ 1,420,188 [} 1,420,189
Total 0 o [} 0 0 1,420,188 [ 1,420,188
..‘2: s - lmm Imua (s! n,n Avn mps) - (I).l.".-....ttﬁt"'.'.."t:‘s .1‘ oll'..oSs’?t'us..htllb'."..301....."...
Constr [} 0 1,659,600 [ [ -0 15,254,100 16,913,700
Totsl [ ° 1,659,600 0 0 0 15,254,100 16,913,700
4283 I-5 - TERWILLIGER BLVD INTERCHANGE OVERCROSSING/RAMPSetetrsveesracnanncnorig) 2 gg- 055"'01945‘?&!79303'1""""297"""""
Constr 11,068,000 0 0 . ° [ 0 11,868,000
Total © 11,860,000 0 0 1} 0 . o [ 11,868,000
*%84 I-84 ~ NE 161ST AVE TC 223RD AVE - WIDEN, NEW INTCHQS®S*ee+easatisranceess37 ¢04.023a%400787*FALB *w2enonnasst]jearenncnns
Pre Rng 1,132,646 [ [ 0 0 [ 1,132,646
Consty 0 0 ] 19,630,330 0 0 0 19,830,330
Totml 1,132,646 0 0 19 830,330 0 [ [ 20,962,976
.tssz-s STAPPORDIN‘!’BRCWGE""'“"""""""'""""""""“""""'403 *86- °51"'°3271'F115"..1"'.""285."'."'..
Pre Bng 654,463 129,000 0 [ 0 0 0 783,463
Rt-of-Way 2,003,941 0 [ 0 Q 0 0 2,003,941
Constr 0 0 6,801,534 .0 0 1] 0 6,001,534
Total 2,658,404 129,000 6,801,534 [} 0 0 ] 9,508,938
**86 I-5 - GROLOGICAL INVESTIGATION OF PAVEMENT SUBSIDENCE MP287¢evwseevsoncnnugyy egs. ooe"'oznc-rus""1"-"'"287"'"'“"
Constr 0 [} 690,521 [ (4 0 690,921
Total [ 0 690,921 [} 0 o 0 690,921
..." :-205 AT smY BLvD WEST. Bom COH‘N’BCTIOH"""""""""""""""'682 .ss 059"'04059'FA1205“64'"""'2!"""""
Pre Bng 38,548 1 0 [ 0 [ 38,548
Constr 360,000 0 0 [ 0 [} 0 360,000
Total _390,546 [} 0 [} [ [} o 398,548
l.'. 1_5 - UPP!R Boons mny TO 1_205 Immcman-'-t---'-'t---tt'-t'l-'l--"'s7s '8&-127"'D2499'FAI5""1"“""285"""""
Pre Bag 309,825 [} [ o [} 0 [} 309,825
Constr 3,128,000 ] 0 0 0 0. 0 3,120,000
Total 3,437,825 0 [ 0 0 [ 0 3,437,825
*289 -5 - AT HIGHWAY 217/KRUSE WAY INTERCHANGE CONNECTICON*e*tewsssswsesscaneannpggy 246 ~056%Tt03277 A PAIS At alet e nntu2gIananucnnan
Rt-of-Way 0 0 4,983,604 0 0 0 o 4,983,604
Conetr 0 [ 0 [} 22,023,820 0 [ 12,023,820
Tatal 0 0 4,983,604 3} 12,023,020 [ 0 17,007,424
**90 I-84 - UPRR ( GRAHAM ROAD) BRIDGE #6967 REPLACEMENT ***tssavansentacsravaeg]l] vg7-017***03342*FAUSAEIt 20 s stannnagprncancctns
conetr 2,631,200 [} ] o o 0 2,631,200
Total 2,631,200 0 0 0 0 0 [ 2,631,200
**9]1 I-84 COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY - zznn AVENUE TO TROUTDALE®*#¢¢sstsstseascaneeg] ogy. oz:b'-on:«a-nxss-"z"'""--15""'""‘
Pre Rag [ [ 1,957, 793 0 [} [} 1,957,793
Rt-of -Way 10,525 o [ [ [} [ 10,525
Constr 0 0 0 22,220,200 0 0 0 22,220,200
Total 10,525 L} 0 24,177,992 ° 0 [ 24,168,518
Total Federal Aid Interstate Maintenance (FAI/FAI-4R) Projects
22,597,148 129,000 14,135,659 44,008,323 12,023,620 1,420,188 64,515,870 158,830,008
[} * [
(124 L1 (L1
[LI3]] L1 ] (2111

Approved Program Years

53



METRO
Transportation Improvement Program .
Fiscal Years 1955 to Post 1956 Portland Urbanized Area
: In Pederal Dollaxs
BEffective October 1, 199%¢
State Highway Program
Project Description

Estimated Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year . X
Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 Post 1996 Aunthorized

State Surface Transportation Program Projects

t.’zavsmcmls (nx-n@).a..ccc.-.'tt"a-n.--a.g.c.cnn-'-n'ctwltttntt')ltutls‘ 00~ 000"'00000'0&'\7-:"“'""""oﬂ""""

¥on-Ewy Cp [} 0 L] 982,000 15,758,983 ] [ 16,751,962
Total [ 0 ' 0 $92,000 15,759,903 0 0 16,751,983
"93Imou‘llbns?s!bl/l!mssokomfPllom'l'"""""""""'""“"’""""206'00 °°°nl'o°°o°.m'-lt.n.'.'."tl.g't'i...l.l

Non-Hwy Cp 0 [ 22,000,000 ] Q o 22,000,000
; Total 0 [} 1] 22,000,000 0 [} o 22,000,000
..,‘ I_.‘ - I"‘ AT azw Am Pm ANRD xID‘ 1401‘"""""'"""""“"""'222 """""052‘3'!“!4"'2‘""""'5"""'_‘“
Constr [ o 179,460 .0 ¢ ] ] 179,460
Total o ] 179,460 L] [ © 0 (-] 179,460
‘.95 x-“ - ARGAY ms SOUNDWALL (PORTM,'...'.'""'."..""."..'.".""223 .90_015.'.057‘6‘?““'.Iz"‘."".""..'.".'.
Pre Eng 42,422 [ [ [ [ [ [} 42,422
Rt-of-Way - 9,220 0 0 [ ] (] ] 9,220
Conatr 115,860 Q ] 0 0 0 ] 119,860
Total 171,492 0 0 [} 0 0 0 171,492
2896 I-84 ~ GATEWAY PmmRIDE’mlttt't'.'l't‘lttt'.ltt'.t'lt"..CI..QI'I'!Z:S *92. u‘s.I'062‘1'?AIE"..2!'.'..".'6.'."I
Constr . 0 861,408 Q o [+] ] 861,408
Total 0 0 861,408 0 0 o ] 861,408
2*97 1-205 - I~ 205 @ GLISAN NORTHROUND; @ NE GLISAN S.BOUND (SAFETY)®vtesecewvel27 %92~ O(?/"OSBSB'!‘AIZOS"E(""""21"""""
Conetr ] [} X 0 [} 0 [} 0
Total [} 0 [ : o Q 0 ) 0
t*98 OR~210 - SCHOLLS AT BEEF BEND ROAD - LEFT TURN REFUGRe¢stdstacasncsanesaveanyp «gQ- Oll"'O(l(O'PA05234‘143"'""‘5"""""
Constr 0 o 580,000 4 0 . L] 580,800
Total 0 [} 580,800 0 [} 0 0 580,800 -
*499 US26 - SUNSET HIGHWAY OVERLAY - STOREY CREEK TO 18STH®*stwrsssetrssstvnnnelgy '90 027d"03663'?}&27“'47""""60"""""
Conetrx 0 ) 2,252,223 o 0 0’ 2,252,223
Total 0 0 2,252,223 o [ 0 0 2,252,223
*100 I-205 ~- WILLAMETTE RIVER BRIDQE ICE D!TZCTGRS'""""""""""""'""'332 *g6- 099'"03280‘?AIZUS"6“'“""'9"""""
Constr 0 [} [} 1] 0 . 0 [}
‘Total . [} [} . 0 0 [ 0 0 ]
.101! 405 BRAST FmomanImz”PRolcﬂ......t'..l'tt..ttt"ttt.t"t'..'tQ.tt'.376 *86- 115C"°5556'Fl1‘05"61'-'.-'.'.‘.....'.'.'
Conetr 14 o 1,256,220 0 0 v 1,256,220
Total 0 o 1,256,220 0 ‘0 0 o] . 1,256,220
*102 I-405 - FREMONT BRIDGE/RA!‘PS DECK RESTORATION AND JOINT REPATR®**A*waseare377 g7 007""OSBSS'FA1405"61"""'"'4"""""
Constr 1,247,177 0 0 0 ] [ 1,247,177
Total 1,247,177 ¢ [ ) ] 0 [+} 1,247,177
'103REGIONAL20‘OIIBSBRVE"""""‘"‘""""""""""“""""l'"'"'"'391'00-000'"OOOOO'STP""'"""""‘0""“""
Non-Hwy Cp 0 0 0 0 0. [ ] 1]
Resgserve 0 [} [ 9,000,000 0 [} L] 9,000,000
Total [ 0 o 9,000,000 ] ] Q 9,000,000

'104ALTERHATIV’!KODECONSTRUCTIONRESERV‘B"“""“'"""""""""""'""392 “«00- 000'l.oooools-rp.t'.-nt."ttﬁtntot-t.tttctl

Reserve - [ o [} 2,000,000 3,180,000 2,000,000 o 7,190,000
Total . [ - o [ 12,000,000 3,190,000 2,000,000 o 7,180,000
-105 Usas - msET,mlGSTHAﬂ IN’X‘BR&BANGB"""""""'"""""""""'lZG .e‘-°13..‘°°e‘7"AP27".‘7'...1l.'s‘..' tasRew
Constr 5,427,000 ] 0 - ¢ 0 o [\] 5,427,000
Total 5,427,000 ] 0 0 o o <] 5,437,000
*106 OR210 - Humo CR TO BEAVERTONITIGARD HWY ; TIGARD (SAP’BTY)"""""""""881 *06-0495"""03508*FAUSII4* 1430 ersvncegasarintars
Rt-of-Way 30,000 ] 0 [} 0o 30,000
Constr 792,000 0 [ T 0 0 [} Q 792,000
Total 822,000 0 0. 0 o o o 822,000
*107 OR43 -~ OSWEGO HIOMY e JOLIE POINTE ROAD (SAFETY)""“"""’""""""894 *86-054***03939*FAUIS (S Iwerreatannevnnsatey
Constr 400,000 .0 0 0 .0 400,000
Total 0 400,000 0 0 0 . 0 (1] 400,000
« ' *
o o ne
(TITT warnn RN

Approved Program Years

54



METRO

Transportation Improvement Program .
Piscal Years 1995 to Post 1998 Portland Urbanized Area
In Federal bDollars

Rffective October 1, 1954

State Highway Program
Project Descriptien

Estimated Rxpenditures by Federal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1994 1995 - 1986 1997 1998 Post 1998 Authorized
State Surface Transportation Program Prejoctn
{Continued)
*108 SPRMMBMSPORTATIOHIIHI BUSRSt 00080 tReeetsntsveneatesecssneesgyy v00~ 000"'00000'0R'":"n""“""o"""""
Won-Bwy Cp ° 1,348,017 0 o ° o 1,248,017
Total : 0 0 1,249,017 0 0 0 .0 1,248,017
€109 REGIONAL PAVRMENT, DECK RESTORATIONS, AND EXPANSION JOINT REPAIR®®®eveeenty2g ¢50- 040°* 204343 °VARVAr T vaAr *tessaragosvisntine
- Constr 522,000 [ [ 0 [} o L] §22,000
Total 522,000 0 0 : 0 0 ] . 0 522,000
Total State Surface Transportation Program Projects :
8,109,669 : 400,000 6,378,138 33,952,000 18,949,963 2,000,000 0 69,909,780

L] L] *
Hiw L3 . (2]
L1214 Ll L1 2

Approvad Program Years

55



- METRO
Transp ation Improv t. Pr

Flecal Years 1995 to Post 1998 i Portland Urbanized Area

In Fedaral Dollare
2ffective October 1, 1994 ) )
State Highway Program oo
Project Description
Estimated Expenditures by Federal Fiscal Year

Obligated 1954 1985 1996 1897 . 1998 Post 1998 Authorized

TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT FUND Projects

*110 HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER EWY INTERPRETATIVE PANESL (m,/om)cnaanﬁtnc.--¢374 “93. oz;-.-05152'“¢.-n-;-o.----.cnoc--nt-too
Constr 0 0 48,000 o [}

[ 48,000
Total 0 [ 48,000 . ° [ o [ 48,000
'111°n‘mlmnxc nxam OPWAY (nSBIIGTOH)"""""""""“""""""'275 093 021"'DS‘ISO'TE"""0"""""0"""""

Pre Kng 14,000 [} 0 0 [ ° 14,000
Rt-of-Way ° 'n,ooo . 0 : [ ° [ 0 78,000
Conetr 0 » [ 43,000 [ 0 ° [ 43,000
Total 14,000 78,000 43,000 [ 0 [ [ 135,000
.112 smrnom’ msxon’noncr (m omoo)t.'t"‘l...'.".t..tttt‘.t.'tz"] t93 016-.'06755.12.".'-'.'.'.".7“"..'.....
Rt-of-Way [ 0 598,466 [ a [ 598,466
Conetr 0 o 199,190 o [} o 0 159,190
Total 0 o 797, 656 [ [ o - o 797, 656

*113 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD.~PALMBLAD RD/SPRINGWTR CORRIDOR {CITY OF PTLD)*%teeesncnrsel g  *93-016 206757 PR e conpsasusscssgersserasens

Pre Eng - 80,000 103,200 ° (] o 0 [+] 184,000
Rt-of -Way 0 218,400 .0 -] ] 0 ] 218,400
Conetyr 0 [} 1,757,200 [ -] 0 | L] 1,757,200

Total 80,800 321,600 1,757,200 o 0 o (] 2,159,600

*114 FANNOCREEK BIREPATH (BRAVERTON) #0000 00 e n e e vt et st ta s st e R e eaaaaarsnesneeea207¢93.019%0005758¢ TResvasepaansvvasnaenvertavey

Pre BEng 48,800 800 0 0 [ 0 0 49,600
Rt-of-Way [} 113,400 [ 0 0 0 ] 113,400
Constr 0 o 137,000 0 0 0 0 137,000
Total 48,800 114,200 137,000 0 0 [ [} 300,000
'115 me BIKIIPED WAY/BRIDQES, OISI (chY oF PORTM)""""""""""302 'l."l.".!-.ll-vrz!".-'llt-.-l't"otlll..l.t'
Pre Eng [} ° 284,500 [} 0 .0 [} 284,900
Rt-of-Way 0 0 128,000 0 0 [ 3 128,000
constr 0 0 4 1,176,000 [ [ [} 1,176,000
. Total 0 0 412,900 1,176,000 [ "0 [ 1,588,900
'llGCbHPL!TECBDARCREEKTRAIL (s“nwoop).l’.t'..tt.tnn.Qtt'ttttt.ttttt'.!.ttttall -'------n-'----TE.---t---.-.---.--6-.---'----
Constr 0 0 [ 93,000 0 [ [} 83,000
Total 0 0 0 83,000 [ 0 [} 83,000
*117 SPRINGWATER TRAIL ~ BORING CONNECTION (CLACKAMAS ) * P # e 2 tesnat et sastenrtassani]) et ettt atnase e Rresansencstsaresuuesnnssany
Rt-of-Way [} o 120,000 0 [ 0 [} 120,000
Total 0 ] ‘120,000 0 0 0 0 120,000
1118 Rocxcuu BIKB/PED PATHWAY (HII‘I‘SBORO)ttt-'.ttt.'.tttt.-.t'-t-'t'.t-tt11-315 ttt--.-tl--l..n'lrz.'-'-t"""ll.ltot'l...'l.'
Constr 0 o ° 266,000 . 0 4 0 266,000
Total 0 0 0 266,000 [ [ : 0 266,000
tllsImmoDuTmsanpmk (TROUTDALE)"'."".'-""'..."".'.'.".'."'.'318 ".t't.-.ttt"t.’g.ttl.'lt'.‘.t'tl.o'tttl.tt.l
Pre Eng 0 o 8,000 [ ’ 0 [ ° 6,000
Conetr 0 0 0 0 72,000 0 0 72,000
Total 0 0 8,000 - 4 72,000 [ o 80,000
#320 112TH LINEAR PARK PATHWAY (WASHINQTQ}”-..toat-no.-tn--n-...t-aot-oo-n-a-n-;zl Wh S e R R RS T IR NI T AR ARSI CEAIECART AR O NENERA Y
Rt-of -Way 188,000 0 [ [ [} 168,000
conetr D 0 120,000 . [ o [ 1] 120,000
Total ] ] 308,000 1] <] 0 o 306,000
Total TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT FUND Projects )
143,600 513,800 3,631,756 1,525,000 72,000 0 0 5,886,156
# 1] “
#an 113 e
Hinae [ 1212 R

Approved Program Years

56



METRO
Tran ion Improv t Program

Piscal Years 1335 to Post 1958 Portland Urbanized Ares
: In Federal Dollars
BEffective October 1, 1994

State Highway Program
Project Description

Estimated Expenditures by Federal Piscal Year
Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1987 1998 Post 1998 . Authorized

Naticnal Eighway System Program Projects

131 US-26 - MURRAY ROAD TO HIGHWAY 217990000t uanoert tenisnacesiteeseteteseants 56 800-000°* 906021 PAP27 900 (ToscnnsengTennnnsenne

Constr 1] [] [ 0 . 0 0 0 0
Env Study 0 . 0 [ 923,000 ' ' 0 0 0 922,000
Total . [} [} o 932,000 0 [} 4] 922,000
€122 I-205 « COLUMBIA RIVER TO NE PAILING GRADING/LNDSCPGY* 4228100200889 808000¢334 ¢07-009%9¢02511¢FATZ05 5 (revnteniiannsttneny
Constr 0 ] 0 0 . 0 o [] L]
Total [ . [ - [ 0 ] o [} °

*123 I-5 - BOONES FERRY RD TO COMMERCE CIRCLE (WILSONVILLE)®*#¢sesvussueventana 06 *66-061a" 06023 fanrosvegeerevavegggrannenness
Constr 6 756,204 0 o

0 -] [ 756,204
‘l’otql [} 756,204 [} Q o 0 o 756,204
*124 ORS TV HIGHWAY - SHUTE PARK TO SE 21ST AVE - HILLSBORO®®t3¢stestasdseanesegg *79.-085b**05024*FAPI2¢ o2 runndenjjaantoinnty
Conetr L] [} 4,172,445 ] [ D] 0 4,172,445
Total 0 Q 4,172,445 - Q Q 0 Qo 4,172,445
*125°I-205 - E PORTLAND FREEWAY AT SUNNYBROOK INTERCHANGE®# o2 evsensatessnsasecsgss ¢66-082 2033464 FAT2054 ¢G4 s savsen] anarevacse
Conetx o [} [ 0 0 16,330,860 o 16,330,860
Total [} [} ] 0 0 16,330,860 0 16,330,860
Total National Highway System Program Projects ‘ R
[} 756,204 4,172,445 922,000 [ 16,330,860 0 22,181,509

L “ “
“h #e (L4
LIS L2111 : L1133

Approved Program Years

57



METRO
Transportation Improvemsnt Program
Fiscal Years 1995 to Post 1998 ’ Portland Urbanized Area
In Federal Dollars .
Bffective October 1, 1994 '
State Highway Program
Project Description :
Estimated ERxpenditures by Federal Fiecal Year .
Obligated 1934 1995 1996 1987 1990 Post 1958 Authorized

report total . '
121,371,057 27,585,017 47,867,580 127,998,374 36,724,003 29,454,048 70,545,726 461,546,613

“ [ ] [
L 117 L iid 114
(1117} LI 124 LI L1

Approved Program Years

58



SECTION 3: APPE NDiCES






APPENDIX A:

CONSOLIDATED PROJECT FUNDING BY METRO ID #






Metropolitan Service District
Transportation lmprovement Program
Obligations Through 06/01/54
rptid.r .
05/12/94
.Page 1

Obligated 1994 1995 1896. 1997 1988 Post 1998 Authorized

¢**1 RBSERVE FOR ORBGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ODQT)eotesecvetsesvateses](7 ¢00-000°**00000*VARVAr®*natsesseseesgivee

Pederal-Aid Interstate Transfer
0 1,323,006
(1] 0 1,323,006

Resexve

[} 1,323,006
Total

1,323,006

[=N-]

oo
oo
o

*ee¢] UNALLOCATED PERDERAL-AID URBAN FUNDSeSree 0000t snttee et st ootaeesesteetentssseilq ¢00-000*r200000*VARVAY*thatetesrrese(sssy

FAU/STP TRANSPFRR PROGRAM

Reserve ] 0 [ 92,685 [} ] 92,605

Total [} 0 0 0 92,685 ] ] 92,605
Faderal-Aid Urban

_Reaperve 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0

Pending 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 1] 0 [} 0

Project 0 0 0 ’ ] 92,685 0 0 92,685

*ee)} METRO PLANNING®® 00000ttt tnaatt et s te sttt nt ettt nttetedtstonttevertseen]ls PORVEeres s 00*VARVAT*NAY SIS RSOOE IS

PAU/STP TRANSFBR PROGRAM
Q

Pre Bng [} 86,000 0 [ [ 66,000
Total ] 86,000 0 0 0 0 0 86,000
Federal Transit Administration-Sect 9
Pre Bng 533,664 0 0 0 ] [ 0o 533,664.
Total 533,664 0 [} 0 Q 1] 0 533,664
Federal-Aid Interstate Transfer

Pre Bng 2,314,004 44,075 0 0 [ 0 [} 2,358,079

Reserve [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 .0
Total 2,314,004 44,075 0 [} 0 0 0 2,358,079

Federal-Aid Urban
Pre Rng 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 [} Y 0
RBGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
Pre Bng 3,148,812 o 325,000 0 Q . "] ] 3,473,812 ¢
Total 3,148,812 4] 325,000 [} 0 [} 0 3,473,812
: State Operations

Pre Bng 273,949 135,065 0 1] ] 0 [ 409,014
Total 273, 949 135,065 Q Q ] 0 o] 409,014
Project 6,270,429 265,140 325,000 0 [} 0 0. 6,860,569

*#%¢4 PBUS PURCHASES (ln\x-xg\il)toﬁatt'ttﬁntt.tt'o"ttt'to'otttt'ttt'toto'to'tt'tt'ls‘ *00-000*"**00000*ORYVAr** natrrerevecsesre

Faderal Transit Administration-Sect 3
Q [} o

Non-HBwy Cp 11,688,618 2,500,000 0 0 14,188,618 *

Supt Serv 11,382 0. 0 [} 4] 0 0 11,382

Total 11,700,000 2,500,000 Q 0 ] [} ] 14,200,000
federal Transit Administraticn-sect %

Non-Hwy Cp 12,885,145 0 ] 4,679,200 10,021,224 0 [\] 27,565,573

Total 12,865,149 0 0 - 4,679,200 10,021,224 [ [ 27,565,573
: Federal Transit Administration-Trade

Non-Hwy Cp 25,643,897 ] [ ] 0 0 0 25,643,898

Supt Serv 148,182 0 0 oo 0 0 0 149,182

Total 25,792,080 0 0 0 L] ] [ 25,792,080

Federal-Aid Intarstate Transfar .

Non-Hwy Cp 0 3,000,000 0 0 4 0 0 3,000,000

Resarve 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0

Total 0 3,000,000 0 5 0 ] [ 0 3,000,000

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
Non-Hwy Cp 3,768,000 3,589,450 0 0 1] 0 0 7,357,450
Total 3,768,000 3,589,450 0 ) 0 (] 0 o 7,357,450
. REGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM

¥on-Hwy Cp o ] 0 0 9,000,000 0 0 9,000,000

Total : 0 [} Q 0 9,000,000 0 0 9,000,000
: State Surface Transportation Program

Non-Hwy Cp 0 [ 0 992,000 15,759,983 0 0 16,751,983

Total o [ 0 992,000 15,759,993 0 -0 16,751,963

Project 54,125,229 9,089,450 0 5,671,200 34,781,207 [} 0 103,667,086



Mstropolitan Service District
Transpertation Improvement Program
Obligations Through 06/01/54

rptid.r
05/12/94
Page 2

Cbligatad 1954 1995 1996 1997 1998 . Fost 1998 Authorized

*9*5 ‘92ND AVENUE ~ IDLEMAND TO COUNTY LINE (CLACKAMAS)®****

teveessee1E) *93-134¢9¢)71R7*STPY e aeeeg
REGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM

0 150,000 0 0

150,000 0 ]

Pre Bng

[} 150,000
Total

150,000

oo

o
oo
-]

**86 CITY OF GRESEAM PARK & RIDR® 002000 eaeeneerencrsoneertosesosresterrenetene] 74 ¢(roeeesss 0000 QRSP ECISICISIVPOICICOEIRI SV TN

Federal Transit Aﬂnini-tracion -Sect 3
Pre Eng 0

0 0 375,000 0 0 375,000
Constr 0 0 0 3,000, 000 . ] 0 0 3,000,000
Total 0 0 375,000 3,000,000 0 0 0 3,375,000

*¢%7 gB WOODSTOCK BLVD. @ SB 397TH Avguugo'ct-.-Qtooaco-t'a'iﬂo-o.o-t----'o""1175 v89-038%**(07]152HBS9699 e erevecnesgener

Hazard Blimination System
Pre Bng . 0

0 ] 14,400 0 [ 0 14,400
Constyx 0 0 149,400 . 0 0 ] 0 149,400
Total ] ] 163,800 . 0 0 0 0. 163,800

*+%g BANPIBLD STATIONS RETROPIT FOR LELRVA®®C¢00000es00000000000e00easessstsene]s2 #00-000*9*00000*TRAP®*enasensevessprocs

Fedaral Transit Adninintration Sect 3
0 5,925,000 0
0 5,925,000 0 4]

Non-Hwy Cp

] 5,925,000
Total

0 5,925,000

oo
oo

e¢*9 INTEGRATED WBSTSID!)HILLSBORO LRT PROJRCT® 0000000000000 000000ses8808¢3205 200-000***00000 " TRAS®eenaeeecsrassgeser
: FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION-SEC 3 WSLR
Non-Hwy Cp 175,049,050 0 110,000,000 110,000,000 120,945,950 75,000,000 0 590,895,000 *
Total . 175,049,050 [} 110,000,000 110,000,000 120,945,950 75,000,000 0 5%0,9595,000

Fedaral Transit Adminintrntion Sect 9

Pre Bng 550,000 ] 871,520 0 0 1} 1,421,520 ¢
Non-Hwy Cp o [} 10,126,480 17,000, 000 2,000, 000 0 [} 29,128,480
Total 550,000 0 11,000,000 17,000,000 2,000,000 0 4 30,550,000
f REGIONAL SURFACRER TRANSPDRTATION PROGRAM
Non-Hwy Cp 0 11,000,000 11,000,000 0 0, 0 22,000,000
Total 0 11,000,000 11,000,000 0 0 0 0 22,000,000
State Surface Transportation Proqram
Non-Hwy Cp ¢ 0 ] 22,000,000 0 0 22,000,000
Total 0 0 0 22,000,000 0 0 0 22,000,000
Project 175,599,050 11,000,000 132,000,000 149,000,000 122,945,950 75,000,000 [y 665,545,000

**10 BEAVERTON TUALATIN HWY @ SW WASHINGTON DRIVEee*seottessttativnsstottneetttlll *86-089***03611*FAUIOILI¢ L4100 vsvocegraey

Hazard Blimination System
Rt-of -Way ]

0 o 31,500 0 0 0 31,500 07/%2
Constr 0 4] 207,000 0 0 [ 0 207,000 08/92
Total 0 0 238,500 0 0 ] [ 238,500
State Operations
Pre Bng 0 0 43,6820 0 [ 0 o 43,820
Total 0 0 43,820 0 [ 0 0 43,830
Project 0 0 282,310 . 0 0 0 0 282,320

¢¢11 BANFIRLD RBTﬁOFIT - ngx‘fxons CONTROLO# O S474S0R 000000 CCI000000tesseteve15 ¢(00-000***00000*ORYVarstnateseesvesgecen

Section 3 Descret. WS Systems Completion
0 0 [

Non-Hwy Cp 1,409,000

[ 0 0 1,408,000

Total 0 1,409,000 0 0 . [ ] 0 1,409,000
Section 3 Formula: Rall Modernization

Non-Hwy Cp 300,000 1 150, 000 1,190,000 1,190,000 0 0 o 3,870,000

Resarve [ 0 0 [} 0 0 0

Total 300,000 1 190, 000 1,190,000 ‘1,190,000 0 0 0 3,870,000

Project 300,000 2,599,000 1,190,000 1,190,000 0 0 0 5,379,000



Metropolitan Service District
Transportation Improvement Program

Obligations Through 06/01/%4
rptid.r .

05/12/94
Page 3

Cbligated 1994 1955 1996 1957 1998 Poat 1998 Authorized

**12 I-84 - I-54 AT B82ND AVENUR PARK m'RIDI LOTC0RRertecsesrettersseetestetsdenl] V00 00CP eI {I¢PATIG{ s 120000000 esrore

State Surface Transportation Progranm

0 179,460 0 [ [ : e 179,460
179,460 0 [ 0 0 179,460

Constr
Total

oo
(-]

#*13 OR-99% - SW HAMILTON TO BEAVERTON/HILLSDALE HWY JCT - GUARDRAIL®YS®e¢#eev022q eveveevregs020  FAPIOeer Weesoorernoove

State Operations
Constr : 0

] 0 610,130
Total

; 0 610,130
0 610,130 0

610,130

oo
oo

oo
(=]

*e14 I-04 -~ GATRWAY PARK AND RIDE LOTO V00 ¢t 0000000000400 00000 teatetttsesnteeneels 002 04500005241 PAIS4 4200 svannesegrene

State Surface Transportation Program .
Constr 0 0 861,408 0 0 0 0 861,408
Total 0 [ 861,408 0 [ 0 0 861,400

**15 OR-43 OSWEGO HWY RETAINING WALL/BIKEWAY - MCVEY TO BURNHAMS®®#evessvavsesee23] #92.0227¢206130%PAUSSE5¢3vevvoveevageces

. . Bikeways :
constr 0 0 440,000 0 0 0 -0 440,000
Total 0 . 4 440,000 0 0 0

0 440,000
**16 OR-210 - SCHOLLS AT BEBF BEND ROAD - LEFT TURN REFUGE#¢esteetassvaceaseane’g ©90-014%**04 440 FAUS2347 1430 vesvoaseess

Constr
Total

State Surface Transportation Program
0 580,800 _ 0 [} 0 0 560,800
580,800 0 [} 0 . Y . 580,800

oo
o

#9317 I1-205 - COLUMBIA BLVD SOUTHBOUND ON-RAMPY*eeteocrssvecrerentosssnsnseereee’’? "Qo_oog'-tosgsltp’AI205'n5""-'tttz‘t-'t

state Modernization
0 0 394,812 "] 0 . D] 394,812
o 0 394,813 '] 0 o 394,812

constr
Total

oo

®*18 OR-8 - TUALATIN VALLBEY OVERLAY - 110TH TO 160TE®®**orostedeestrerestosrote2d4 *00-000*v* 05859 FAPI2 oo 25 voeavneaionce

Stats Operations
Q

Pra Eng 0 ] Q 0 543,000 . 0 543,000
Constr 0 0 0 0 0 0 4] o
Total 1] 0 0 ,0 ] 543,000 0 543,000

*%19 OR-6 TUALATIN VALLBY HWY - BBAV/TIGARD HWY TO 117THe*teeevacvecestcncretsenal () *00-000***06131*FAP3249v290veverevejeny

State Modernization

[} 0 0 2,700,000 0 0 2,700,000
0 0 0 2,700,000 o 0 2,700,000

Constr Q
Total [

**30 US-26 - SYLVAN INTBRCHANGE TO HIGHLANDS INTERCHANGR®T@®ovevesveerenccosranelsy ¢gg-033f9906016 FAP2T** 47 000 eee7 000y

constr 0 9,870,000.
Total 0 9,870,000

State Modernization
0 ] 0 9,870,000
0 0 9,870,000

(==
oo

¢

*%21 US-26 - CAMBLOT INTBRCHANGE TO SYLVAN INTERCHANGR®*¢4ssseetessesvesceseesslsy +60-033g**0601 T FPAP2T*¢sqToronesovggesve

. stats Modernization
constr [} 6,000,000 0 35,000,000

0 R 41,000,000
Total 0 6,000,000 0 35,000,000 0

] 41,000,000

oo

*$22 US-26 - BBAVERTON/TIGARD HIGHWAY TO CAMELOT INTERCHANGE®®*®990seeserssteve255 089-033he006018* FAP2To*vqTevavescegyrene

State Modernization
Constr 0

Total

oo
oo
o

6,029,856 6,029,856
0 0 0 0 6,039,856 6,029,856



Metropolitan Service District
Transportation Improvement Program .
Obligations Through 06/01/94 .
rptid.r
05/12/94
Page 4

1987 1998 post 1398 Authorized

®¢256 *00-000***06021*FAP27 o v{TevesvroagToces

**23 US-26 - MURRAY ROAD TO HIGHWAY 317¢tvecese

National Highway System Frogram
"0 0 0

-Constr [} 0 . [ 0 o
Bov Study [} 0 0 922,000 0 0 [ 923,000
Total o 0 0 922,000 0 0 0 922,000

4*24 US26 - SUNSET HIGHWAY OVRRLAY - STOREY CREEK TO 1B5THO®Cee0eeereeeveeresee sy ¢70-00602200000¢FAP27 0472000000t (o2 eeCLO0RD

Federal-Aid Interstate Transfer
0 [ 0

Conatr 1,391,603 0 [ [ 1,391,603
Total 1,391,603 e [] [ 0 0 [} 1,391,603
State Surface Transportation Program
Constr 0 [} 3,252,223 0 [} 0 0 2,252,223 05/94
Total 0 [] 2,252,223 Q 0 o [ 2,252,223
Project 1,391,603 0 2,252,223 [} 0 0 [} 3,643,826

*$25 PBREAVEBRTON HILLSDALE HIGHEWAY @ 21799060 C0eeesatcessrservettreessovesssveorese6f 9520359 ¢0 G014 FAP Y oe s gfoesorverivecy

Constr
Total

- State Oparations
0 : 870,000 0 870,000
870,000 0 870,000

oo
oo
co
oo

0

**26 MBTRO ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS - VAR HWYS - CLACK/MULT & WASH CTYS®*##¢eeteses27Q ¢37-015¢¢*02514*NHS* o tvarsrreestegenty

State Modernization
[} 1,208,200
1,209,200

Constr

] 1,209,200
Total

0
] 0 1,209,200

[=x=1

oo
o
oo

**27 MRTRO ARBA FREBEWAYS DETBCTION SYSTBM ~ VARIOUS HWYS - MULT CTY®teeteesseee272 ¢32-040%**06234NHS***oovarreverrergesey

State Modernization
Consatr 0 [} 1] 1,430,000 0
0 . 0 0

0 1,430,000
Total 0 1,430,000

0 ©1,430,000

[=X-]

*28 MOTORIST INFORMATION CYSTRM' S ¥ e e e ettt eateteetotrtaeunestsosdeseseensseere)]] 92 _039ees 6215 NHSwvesyaresvessnaesee

State Modernization
0 0 1,100,000
0 0 1,100,000

Constr

0 1,100,000
Total

1,100,000

(= -
oo
oo
o

*+29 HISTORIC COLUMBIA RIVER HWY INTERPRETATIVE PANRSL (MULT/ODOT)®*e¢eeecesvesg7{ ¢93.023%4006762¢ TRV Rese ereeronevagesty

TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT FUND
Constr 0 0 48,000 0 0
0

] 4€,000
Total o 48,000 0 0

48,000

[=¥-1
o

#30 OREGON ELECTRIC RIGHT OF WAY (WAéaINGTON)-"---""Q't-c-q'-'tc-'-t"o.o.'275 €93.021¢**067650CTRYessesjeveasvrsceentece

TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PUND
0

Pre Bag 14,000 L] 4] [} 0 [} 14,000
Rt-of-Way 0 78,000 0 0 0 [ 0 76,000
Constr 4 . Q 43,000 0 0 0 0 43,000
Total 14,000 78,000 43,000 0 0 o ] 135,000

#*31 SOUTH TROLLERY EXTENSION PROJECT (LAKE OS'BGO).'."'t"t;-.‘..tt...t..t.tﬁt277 *93-016%¢9 06755 PR rers e nTfqueee

TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT FUND
0

Rt-of-Way 0 598,466

0 0 0 0 598,466
conatr 0 . 0 199,180 R 0 0 0 ] 199,1%0
Total 0 0 797,656 . ] 0 0 0 797,656



Metropolitan Service District
Transportation Improvement Program

obligations Through 06/01/94
rprid.r ’

05/12/%4
Page 5

Obligated 1994 . 1995 1997 1988 Post 1998 Authorized

*%32 VEEICLE ACQUISITION POR PRIVATE NON-PROPIT® eesoesoregsl '00-000"'00000"1‘“' o

Federal Transit Administration-Sect 16
Non-Hwy Cp 0 160,000 0 0 0

0 160,000
Total 0 . 160,000 [ 0 0

[} 160,000

oo

*+3) RESERVE RAIL MODERNIZATION®®00000¢aerecesrsretoentsesresretseesesentnoeeesl9) ¢00-0000*200000 " TRAY Y ®eessascereser(goesy
Section 3 Formula: Rail Modernization

Reserve 0 0 [¢] 0 1,190,000 1,180,000 4 2,300,000
Total 0 [} 4 0 1,150,000 1,190,000 0 2,380,000

®*34 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD.-PALMBLAD RD/SPRINGWTR CORRIDOR (CITY OF PTLD)®wtececreesszgq 9301300006757 TE*avetonaestecsstegores

TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT FUND
]

Pre Eng 80,800 103,200 o 0 0 0 184,000
Rt-of -Way 0 210,400 0 -0 0 0 0 210,400
Constr 0 0 1,757,200 9 0 0 0 1,757,300

Total 80,600 321,600 1,757,200 0 [} [ 4 2,159,600

*$35 PFANNO CRBEK BIKEPATH (BEAVERTON) T 0CI0000 00000 00eraetiotaresvetstessvaresg] #33-(019¢¢¢()575E TR eeoewpaeveveerevrusoe

TRANSPORTATION BNHANCEMENT FUND
0

Pre Eng 48,800 800 0 ] 0 49,600
Rt-of-Way 1] 113,400 0 o o o 0 113,400
Conatr 0 0 137,000 0 0 0 0 137,000

Total 48,800 114,200 137,000 0 0 0 [ 300,000

#¢36 MARINE DR WIDENING TO FOUR LANB - I-5 TO RIVBRGATE (COP)*eeeseevesteseesvelgg +79-0569**00458FAUISE27120% ereersgovee

FAU/STP TRANSFER PROGRAM
Constr -~123 1,000,123 0

0 0 0 0 1,000,000

Total -123 1,000,123 0 . 0 0 0 ] 1,000,000
. . Federal-Aid Interstate Transfer
Pre Eng 2,394,082 16 1] 1] ] 0 0 2,394,098
Rt-of-Way 5,525,000 -2,380,000 ] ] 0 Q ] 3,145,000
constr 8,079,313 -2,6798,903 0 (1] [ 0 0 5,400,410
Reserve ’ 0 ] 0 [ 1] 0 0 [
Total - 15,999,395 -5,058,8087 ] [ 4 0 0 10,939,508
REGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
Constr 0 1,700,000 [ [} 0 1] 0 1,700,000
Total .0 1,700,000 0. 0 0 0 [ 1,700,000
State Modernization .

Constr 0 6,405,000 0 0 0 0 [} 6,405,000
Total 0 6,405,000 0 0 0 [} 0 6,405,000
Projact 15,998,272 4,046,235 ] 0 0 0 [ 20,044,509

**37 BASTBANK BIKEB/PED WAY/BRIDGES, OMSI (CITY OF PORTLAND)*®Prreesteseerservect}() FSOFasserctrssnsenEesesstesoscnesnve(oery

. TRANSPORTATION BNHANCEMENT
Pre Bang

0 0 264,900 0 . 0 0 o 284,900

Rt-of-Way 0 [} 128,000 ] 0 [ ] 128,000
Constr 0 0 ] 1,176,000 0 0 0 1,176,000
Total 0 0 0 0 ] 1,588,900

412,900 1,176,000

*833 COMPLETE CEDAR CREEK TRAIL (SHERWOOD)® 96400040008 0¢0eetttttetttteeeestdvat]] ettt tattestaPReCessoatsttstviro(eens

. TRANSPORTATION ENEANCEMENT FUND.
Constr 0 83,000 . 0

[} [ 0 0 83,000
Total . 0 [ 0 83,000 0 0 0

83,000

**39 SPRINGWATBR TRAIL - BORING CONNECTION {(CLACKAMAS)¢®teescereeccsoncerevensel]) 'n"tntt'tttttt-ilg"t'tt.tn-c'..-.notttt

TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT FUND .
0 120,000 0 0 0 0 120,000
] 130,000 0 0 0 0 120,000

Rt-of-Way
Total

oo

*04/93

*04/93



Metropolitan Service District
Transportation Improvement Program

Obligations Through 06/01/%4
rptid.r :
05/712/9%4
Page §
Chbligated 1994 1995 1996 1997

PoBt 1998 Authorized

*+40 ROCK CREEK BIKE/PBED PATHWAY (HILLSBORO) *¢¢ssescstsorssettenccnsttorerenese))g

TRANSPORTATION ENEANCEMENT FUND
0 266,000 0
0 266,000 . ]

Constr
Total

oo
oo

**41 INTERMODAL TRANSFER PARK (TROUTDALE)®¢#vevseavoces

sevesressensestesesenerellp

TRANSPORTATION BNHANCEMBNT FUND
[}

Pre Bng 0 0 8,000 0
Conatr 0 0 0 0 72,000
Total -} ] 8,000 0 72,000

%442 112TH LINBAR PARK PATHWAY (WASHINGTON)®e¢reesesosrerevvontseveerterrvoetesl]]

TRANSPORTATION BNHANCEMENT PFUND

Rt-of-Way 0 0 186,000 . o 0
Consty 0 0 120,000 0 0
Total 0 ] 308,000 0 0

*e43 MACS STUDIBS (T'o)';"'.'0"Q".'t"0'.'.'.'Q.Q..'..t.".'.'."t't"'..".aso

State Modernization
0 2,979,000
0 2,979,000

Conetr
Total

oo
oo
co

€944 TSN INITIATIVES (ATMS)® o000 evettesrtottetersrertsestsetoserevrestersssseerea]

State Modernization
Constr 0

€93,000
Total

693,000 0

[~¥-)
oo
oo

**45 I-5 - B MARQUAM INTCHG (SE WATER AVE RAMPS) - (I)*erettevtevescereiecsaneanys

TECELEEIPPLC IO CETRECCPIDIEISISROTII(JOB IS

[} ' 266,000
266,000

oo
o

COCLEPECPCLVIVIEPROIVCOCTISEIITINISIT (OO DY

0 [} 8,000
0 0 72,000
] [ 80,000

FHELCGITIS SOV EE R TREVECPEAVOFLISVESOISIP(PIOTY

0 188,000

0
0 0 120,000
0 0 308,000

*00-000% 6240 *FAUSC vt nstesroves

0 0 2,979,000
0 0 2,979,000

*00-000POS523RT*PA(ISSs+C00COessORIR(JEer

693,000
0 693,000

276-011*%*0SEGTEFAIS OS¢ vearnseniieces

Federal Ald Interstate Maintenance {(FAI/FAI-4R)

Constr
Total

0 1,659,600 0 .0
0 1,659,600 0 0

oo

e*46 RV/TUALATIN HWY: S3W ~ SW MCDONALD ST. (BIKBWAY)""""""""""""'366

Bikewaye
Constr 0

Total

0 350,000
390,000 0

(=X
o
oo

*¢47 BARBUR BLVD.: HAMILTON/MILES BIKEWAYO T¢It 000000000ttt teveesctesrerisnessreeigy

Bikaeways
Constxr ] [ 1,500,000 0
Total 0 0 1,500,000 ]

oo

¥¢46 BV/TUALATIN HWY; LOWER BOONES FERRY RD.-TUALATIN/SHERWOOD BIKEWY®?teeserereiig

Bikeways
Conatr 0

0 240,000
Total

240,000 4

oo
i-]
[=R-]

¢*49 1-84 - NR 1681ST AVE TO 223RD AVE - WIDEN, NEW INTCHGSt*¢veweweesveottteoesee3y)

raderal Aid Interstate Maintenance (FAI/FAI-4R)
0 0 [}

0 15,254,100
0 15,254,100

16,913,700
16,913,700

*10169a***04640*BIKI091 14120 stsseS5eane

390,000
0 3s0,000

vesssnenes (GO T *RIK Ve resnvsserjesey

1,500,000
0 1,500,000

*92-043%**06029°BIKS091 14100 vressegreve

0 240,000
0 240,000

oo

*84-023a**00787*FAIB{ e 20 esvensse]Iveee

Pre Bng 1,132,646 0 0 ] 1,133,646
consty 0 0 0 19,630,330 0 0 0 19,030,330
Total 1,132,646 0 0 15,830,330 0 o ] 20,962,976

05793



Metropolitan Service Diatrict
Transportation Improvement Program

4 obligations Through 06/01/94
rptid.r

05/13/94
Page 7

Obliqlt.d 1954 _ 1995 1996 1997 1999 Poat 1998 Authoriszed

*e50 I 405 BAST PRBXONT BRIDGE APPROACHS®¢o* ¢

CPILCEIEP LR PEITELIVITIILIERILIRPLTE 061100 P 05056 PATL05 61" (2222 FR1L 2]

. gtate Surface Trnnlportation Proq:an
Constx 4 0 1,256,220 0 0 1,256,220
Total 0

+#851 REGIONAL 2040 nxs.nvnnc'oo"ta'o';O'toc-..'tto'g.'.n'otcnt'i't-ttgtoﬁ'0"-333 4000009900000 STPees*PIITLISISPIPISISIEIRQEr DY

R!GIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM

Reserve 0 [} 0 11,317,092 0 0 0 11,217,092
Total [} 0 [ 11,217,092 0 0 [ 11,217,092
. State Surface Transportation Program
Non-Hwy Cp [} 0 0 : 4 . 0 0 0 0
Reserve 0 0 0 9,000,000 0 0 0 9,000,000
Total [ 0 0 $,000,000 ] 0 0 9,000,000
Project 0 0 0 20,217,092 0 [} ] 20,217,092

€*52 ALTRRNATIVE MODE CONSTRUCTION RESERVET®¢9 0060500 0eteeseevotsntnerseesstssslg2 +00-000**00000STPevecccosssnensar(sees

State Surface Transportation Program
o 0 2,000,000 3,1%0,000 2,000,000 : 0 7,180,000
0 ] 2,000,000 3,150,000 2,000,000 0 7,190,000

Reserve
Total

oo

**53 SUNSET HWY AT VISTA RIDGE TUNNBEL MESSAGE SIGNING(III)®veesveaveessrossvedtigs ¢10143C " 01832 FAP27 04T cvoeovTeoer

Constr

States Mcdernization
0
Total

0 1,345,950 0 1,345,950
0 1,345,950 . 0 0 0 L] 1,345,950

oo
o
o

*e54 1.5 - STAFFORD INTERCHANGEY®®# 20t e st s 00 rtaottettt st eovs ettt o sasssessedes (3 *56-061¢*9032719FAISO* e etesonenlpEeres

Faderal Aid Interstate Maintenance (FAI/PFAI-4R)
]

Pra Bng 654,463 129,000 0 0 783,463
Rt-cf-Way 2,003,941 - 1] Q 2] 0 0 0 2,003,941
Constr 0 0 6,801,534 0 0 4 Q 6,801,534
Total 2,658,404 129,000 6,801,534 0 0 0 0 9,588,938

*s85 OR-47: COUNCIL CRBBK—QUINCBV(HWY 47 BYPASS) P00+ 00000000ttt etttserrtesteet ] S200I0COISINPIIOIrEIRatRIEOIRISIRITROOIRTS

State Modernization
0 0 [ 0 7,130,000 0 7,130,000
0 [ 7,130,000 [ 7,130,000

Constr
Total

(-]
o
o

#*56 I-5 - GEOLOGICAL INVESTIGATION OF PAVEMENT SUBSIDENCRE H2287""""5"""472 *B5-008***02910¢FALIS s esresressgeves

Federal Aid Interstate Maintenance (FAI/FAI-4R)
0. 690,921 0 0

Conatr 0
690,921 0 ] 0

690,921
Total

690,921

[=X=1
(=]
oo

**57 WILLAMBTTE GREENWAY TRATIL PROGRAM®C 200t et v et terecrettatessteeetnessseeslTE 21001822 ¢0002409VARVAT**726% tesseesgoens

FAU/STP TRANSFER PROGRAM
Pra- Bng -61,500 0

0 0 61,500 0 0 []

Constr 0 0 0 0 330,000 o ") 330,000

Total -61,500 0 0 0 391,500 4 0 330,000
Federal-Aid Urban

_ Pre Eng 61,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 61,500

Rt-of ~Way 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

constr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 61,500 [} ] 0 0 0 0 61,500

Project 0 0 0 0 391,500 (4 0 391,500

0 1,356,320 0 0 0 0 1,256,220

10/93

07/92

11/54

03/93

oh



rptid.r
05712794
Page ]

#4538 RESBRVE®*tesvseveveee

Resarve
Total

Obligated

0
0

1994

0
0

MNetropolitan Service District
fransportation Improvement Program
Obligations Through 06/01/34

1995

RBGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM

0 1,446,344
0 -1,446,344

1,475,424
1,475,434

Authorized

[ 0 29,090
o 0 29,090

**59 NEIGHBORHOOD RIDE SHARE (CITY OF PORTLAND)??¢ 0000 v00e0veetsttvtevverteesves () 1930392990509 0*CMA® Eersennveresreense

Pre Bng
Total -

0
0

35,890
35,890

35,890 [
35,890 0 0

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
0

0 4 71,780
4 0 71,780

*460 WILLAMETE RIVER BRIDGES ACCESS STUDY (MULTNOMAH)®e®evséeccacsesessereesees)q v93-0340¢206095¢CMATvecsensstoncvasgoece

Pre Bng
Rt~of -Way
Constr
Total

Pre Bng
Total

Project

[-N-N-N-J

oo

0

80,000
0
0
60,000

40,000
40,000

120,000

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM

o 0 ]
0 500,000 0
0 ] 500,000
1] 500,000 500,000
State Operations

0 [}
0 [} [}
0 500,000 500,000

#*51 PEDBSTRIAN TO TRANSIT ACCESS STUDY (CITY OF PORTLAND)®veveveeverevecrossneing

Pre Bng
Rt-of-Way
constr
Total

cooo

80,000
¢

. (1]
80,000

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
]

L] 0
60,000 0 0
0 1,000,000 1]
80,000 1,000,000 0

**62 PORTLAND REGIONAL TRANSPORATION MNGT ASSOC (DEQ)Teswereceveeressevrovsovee;)q

Pre EBng
Total

387,250
397,250

500,000
506,000

REGIONAL CMAQ PROG!
"]

[:]

RAN

o

0 0 80,000
0 0 500,000
0 0 500,000
0 0 1,080,000
° 0 40,000
0 o 40,000
0 [ 1,120,000

#53-051*9906901°CMA Pt eaceveransgiese

80,000

0 0

0 0 80,000
0 0 1,000,000
0 0 1,160,000

$G3-042°% %0686 YCMAT S revesssrosTrIgenee

0 0 897,250
0 ] 897,250

**§3 PRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (DEQ) T evesesvseere st aetnsttersesesves()g ¢93.041%9¢06902¢CMAT Yo svoroseesvnireve

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
Pre Bng 0 '

0 565,889 34,111 0 0 0 600,000
Rt-of-Way 0 4] 1,450,000 0 0 0 0 1,450,000
Constr 0 0 . ] 1,431,454 0 0 0 1,431,454
Total 0 565,889 1,484,111 1,431,454 0 0 0 3,481,454

**64 PEDESTRIAN ENEANCEMENT FAC/TRANSIT ACCRSS STUDY (WASHINGTON)®®esseserseeeeg)Q 993-033¢°70690I°CMAT Y etevrontovespeoes

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
.0

Prs Bng [} 30,000 0 1] 0 30,000
Constr 0 0 176,000 0 0 o . 0 170,000
Total 0 30,000 170,000 o 0 0 0 200,000

**65 SUNSET T.C. PEDESTRIAN & BICYCLE BRIDGE (TRI-MET)®¥eteeeenoteresossesrneneg]2 0931679907 06ACMAT  *eaweserenncegeves

Pre Bng
Rt-of -Way
Constr
Total

cooo

55,400
1]

0
55,400

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
[

20,000
0
20,000

0
0
385,000
355,000

0 [ 55,400
0 [} 20,000
0 0 395,000
¢ 0 470,400

**66 PORTLAND RBGIONAL RIDESHARE/TDM PROGRAM (TRI-MRT)®*4#0eaeesesaeestonesesveill ¢93-0319°06905¢CUATTIvosvscvaccsengorne

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
0

Pre Eng 535,000 1,556 0 0 0 ] 536,556
Conatr 0 [ 0 700,000 0 0 0 700,000
Total 535,000 1,556 0 700,000 0 0 o 1,236,556



Metropolitan Service District
Transportation Improvement Program
Obligations Through 06/01/94
rptid.r
05/12/94
Page 9
Obligated 1994 1998

1996 1997

srevenee

**§7 NE KILLINGSWORTH - SE FLAVBL (CITY OF PORTLAND)*

seesevenveseavgly

. . REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
Pre Eng 0

0 49,492 0
Constr [ 0 51,000 0 0
Total 0 45,492 51,000 0 0

€*68 PEDESTRIAN/BIKE ACCESS POR MAX (MOLTNOMAH) ¢ * #2000 0¢ 00490500000t atttsessnig]ls

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
Pre Bng ' 0

64,000 Q 0 0

Rt-of +Way 0 ] 0 500,000 0
Constr 0 0 0 ] 500,000
Total 64,000 0 0 500,000

500,000

**€9 CENTRAL CITY BIKBEWAY FACILITIES (CITY OF PORTLAND)Stteovecvsessctnessennceeg)y

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
Pre Eng . 0

[ 20,000 ] o]
Rt-of ~Way 0 ] ’ 70,000 0 0
Conastr 0 0 ] 190,000 [}
Total 0 20,000 70,000 190,000 0

**70 XKBLLY PT PK RD - N, RIVERGATE BLVD/N LOMBARD BIKEWAY (POP)""""f""""lS

RBGIONAL CHAQ PROGRAM
0

Pre Bng 20,000

0 0 0
Constr 0 o 300,000 0 0
Total ) 0 320,000 - 0 0

**71 PRDESTRIAN/BIKR XING ON STERL BRIDGE (CITY OF PORTLAND)*®ttsevstvessedrens(a(

REGICNAL CMAQ PROGRAM

Fre Bng 196,400 51,600 0 0 0
Rt-of -Way 0 ] 40,000 ] 0
Constr 0 0 0 0 1,070,000

Total 198,400 51,600 40,000 0 1,070,000

*¢72 ORBGON CITY DOWNTOWN PARK & RIDE (ORBGON CITY)*eveseetnseetontesesteteoeeng)

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
Pre Eng

0 25,405 [

Rt-of -Way ¢ 370,000 0 ] "]
constr 0 0 125,000 0 0
Total 0 395,405 125,000 0 ]

*¢73 BLECTRIC VEHICLE DEMO (DR()®*0# 000 es et et t sttt oo st terteseosetsetsnasrneseeeg)y

REGIONAL CMAQ FROGRAM
Pre Eng 0

o o 26,918 [
Constr 0 0 40,376 ‘ 0 0
Total 0 0 67,294 0 0

**74 BASTSIDE BIKRWAY TRAIL LOOP (OMSI-SPRINGWATHBR)¢evecvsrecrvaratsensessnvaee(g

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
Conetr 0 0 0 584,000 0
Total 0 0 ' o 584,000 0

*e7% STRANBERRY LANE BIKE LANE (CLACKAMAS ) 07000000 eetesreentereasensnestrrantsgly

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
Pre Eng 0 .

1] 0 20,000 0
Rt-of -Way o ] 0 209,600 0
Total 0 1] 20,000

208,600 0

1998 Post 1998 Authorized

*93-037¢%* (605 CHMAT oY seresrane

0 0 49,492
0 0 51,000
[} [} 100,492

$93-0ABYSYOEGOTICHAL*IPT IRV RISISITOIREQESE Y

64,000 ¢
500,000
500,000

1,064,000

cocoo
- XN -]

©93-03B8*C0EG0R*CUMATIINEITCCEIIEISRELT e

Y 0 20,000
[¢] ¢ 70,000
[+] 2] 180,000
0 0 280,000

€93-0359¢+05910*CHATSesesTRIEEITISRIOIQERETY

(] Q 20,000
0 0 300,000
0 0 320,000

*93-040°**06511°CMAIIE1e 1N sesesevsgesee

0 4 250,000
0 0 40,000
0 0 1,070,000
0 0 1,360,000

$G3-03299 %0691 AV CMAT SN eseaE eI RERI R Re Y

0 25,405
0 370,000
0 125,000
0 520,405

cococo

293-043%¢906914*CMAS YIS TEIERTCESSIOEINVOTS

[} 0 26,918
[ [ 40,376
[ ° 67,294

(AR A AR A A R e e AR A R i S Y R

0 584,000
564,000

oo
o

PEEPEREELPEPILIICHUPAR VAT IS LAIGESOIVOITPTeS

0 20,000
0 209,600
0 229,600

ooo



rptid.r
05/12/94
rage 10

Obligated

Metropolitan Service District

Transportation Improvement Program

obligations Through 06/01/94

1998 Post 1998 Authorized

**76 COLUMBIA SLOUGH INTBRMODAL BRXPANSION BRIDGE {PORT OF PORTLAND)*¢¢e¢Peetectfls sretrettvtsnssetstepRiOeesetessssdoonse

Constr
Total

Pre Bng
Constr
Total

Project

*¢77 HIGHWAY 217 CORRIDOR BIKR/PED FUND (WASHINGTON)®¢veeoteateventonttaetseressyy

Pre Eng
Rt-of -Way
Constr
fotal

**7@ PORTLAND ARBA TELECOMMUTING PROJECT®¢e00¢0000000e09003000ensoserereonrenegy]

Constrx
Total

*979 GRESHAM TRAPFIC SIGNAL COORDINATION & OPTIMIZATION PROJECT®e®seveseseecscecip

Constr
Total

2480 REGIONAL RESERVE P00 0000t 0n ettt ret et s ds et s tetrot ettt eedeettssstestetesse]ss

Reserve
Total

eeg]1 SECTION 5 OPERATING PROGRAMP #6002 0 et ettt rasetaesetsesteesetovsvesvenetrevgy

Operating
Total

=N -1

o0 o

4

co oo oococo

oo

45,711,694
45,711,694

oo

538,300

0
538,380
538,360

0
]
0
0

oo

oo

oo

4,388,000
4,366,000

**82 ORS TV HIGHWAY - SHUTE PARK TO SE

Rt-of -Way
Constr
Total

Constr
Total

Pre Eng
Total

Projact

1,195,100
0

1,195,100

oo

474,033
474,033

1,669,133

coo

0
0

0

]
0
o
0

53,000
o

0
53,000

240,463
240,463

300,000
300,000

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM

1,000,000
1,000,000

State Modernization
[}

3,307,039
3,307,039

4,307,038

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
0

422,000
0
422,000

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
0

0

REGIONAL CMAQ PROGRAM
0

0

coo

0
0
421,000
421,000

[=X=3

Federal-Aid Interstate Transfer
0 0

[}

Federal Transit Adminietration-sect

3,510,000
3,510,000

21ST AVE - E!LLSBOROC.'.Q.'Q;"."t'.t"éze

‘Federal-Aid Interstate Tranafer
0 . [

[
o

4,172,445
4,172,445

0
0

4,172,445

[}

3,510,000
3,510,000

o
4

]
0

State Modernization
[

0

0

11,802
11,802

3,510,000
3,510,000

0
0
0

National Highway System Program
[

¢

0
[
0

4 1,000,000
0 ] 1,000,000
[ 0 538,380
0 0 3,307,039
0 a 3,845,419
4 0 4,845,419

PELRALRENNGLEBCEOYRGITRIVT A CITOIGIE RPN

53,000

[ ¢

0 ] 422,000
0 0 431,000
[+ [} 886,000

PEITEI I LI ET ST ORI NACOTENECITTTTRISIECI(N OV Y

0 0 240,463
0 [} 240,463

L R ) S A R R R T Y T T

300,000
300,000

oo
(==

*00-000%**00000*VARVAr* natovesrsseneter

0 11,8012
0 11,802

oo

*00-000***00000TOR?*VAL®* A CsesRos(very

9

oo
o

'79-85!"‘00591‘FAP32"'29"'""‘11';"

[ 0 1,195,100
0 0 : ]
0 0 1,185,100
4 0 4,172,445
0 0 4,172,445
0 0 474,033
0 0 474,033
0 ] 5,041,578

v#83 WASHINGTON COUNTY Rgggnvgc-ooc'o-'o'--o--"--'-'.-;q.-'t'ot'o"-'--';t-otoggs ©00-000***00000*VARvVAr®**natseessesnpgesee

Reserve
Total

Reserve
Total

Reserxvas
Total

Projact

oo oo

o

oo

oo

FAU/STP?P TRANSFER PROGRAM
]

0 67,392
0 0 67,392
Federal-Ald Interstate Transfer
] (] 359,349
0 0 259,349
Federal-Aid Urban
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 326,741

0 ¢ 67,392
0 ¢ 67,392
[} 0 259,349
0 0 259,349
0 0 0
[} 0 0

0 0 326,741

Q 60,629,694 ¢
60,629,694

07(92



Ictfopolitnn Service District
Transportation Improvement Progranm
Obligaticns Through 06/01/94

rptid.r
05/13/%4
Page 11

Obligated 1994 1995 1996 1997 1958 Post 1998 Authorized

*¢84 BEAVBRCREBK RD EXT(RBD SOILS) - BRAVERCRBEK RD TO WARNER - MILNE#®e¢teseesep55 *]10249%*¢*02375¢PAUIT4I*T03%

PAU/STP TRANSFER FROGRAM
]

Constr 0 0 147,547 0 0 147,547 08/94
Total ’ 0 0 147,547 0 0 0 0 147,547 .
Federal-Aid Interstats Tranafer
Pre Eng 140,046 ] 0 0 ] [ o 140,046
Rt-of-Way 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Constr 0 [} 316,219 0 0 0 0 316,219 08/94
Total 140,046 ] 316,219 0 ] o ] .456,265
Federal-Aid Urban _
constr [ 25,383 0 0 0 0 0 25,363 008/9¢
Total 0 25,383 ] . ] 0 0 ¢ 25,383
Project 140,046 25,383 463,766 [+] L] o ] 629,195

®*85 NR SANDY BV TO NE GLISAN ST - 223RD CONNEBCTOR/207TH (MULTNOMAH)S®®tesveveovgiy '89-025"'051‘9'?”.19867'726"'"".'O""

: Pederal-Aid Interstate Transfer
Pre Bng [ . 0

0 0 0 ] 0
Rt-of-Nay 106,250 -106,1250 1] L) 0 1] [} 0. ¢

constr 931,476 1,192,113 0 o 1] ] [} 2,123,589 11/93

Reservae 0 631,374 o 0 ] 0 0 631,374

Total 1,037,736 1,717,237 0 . ] 0 o 0 2,754,962

Fedaral-Aid Urban
. Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 [] 0 ]
REGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM

Constr 0 1,825,257 2,533,621 o 0 0 0 4,356,878

Total 0 1,825,257 2,533,621 [ 0 0 0 4,356,878

Project 1,037,726 3,542,494 2,533,621 0 0 0 0 7,113,841

*eg6 1-205 - E !OR"I‘I}.ND FREEWAY AT SUNNYBROOK INTERCHANGE®®¢##eevessesoeeesteesgEs *06-082° 99033146 FAI205 2640 v evece)feove

Pederal-Aid Urban
0

Prea Bng 0 0 [4 [} 0 0 0 11/83
Total 0 4] 0 0 0 0 0 ¢
National Highway System Program
Pre Bng 520,949 54,251 0 0 0 . [ 1] 575,200
constrx 0 o 0 Q ’ 1] 16,330,860 [ 16,330,860
Total 520,949 54,251 0 [ 0 16,330,860 0 16,906,060
{Project 520,949 54,251 o 0 [} 16,330,860 0 16,906,060

**87 MCLOUGHLIN BOULEVARD - HARRISON STRBET THROUGH MILWAUKIR CBD**esvevvesersegg) ¢90-063%**05651*FAP26* *1Rovesrersegoven

FAU/STP TRANSFER PROGRAM
Pre REng

o 100,000 . ] 0 0 ) 0 100,000 nl

Reserve 0 0 ’ [4] 0 833,000 [ 0 833,000 mnl
Total [} 100,000 [ [} 833,000 0 0 933,000

Federal-Aid Urban

Pre Bng 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 nl

Reserve 0 ] 0 0 0 (] 0 .0 nl
Total 0 [ 0 0 o 0 1] []
Project 0 100,000 0 X ] 833,000 0 [} 933,000

**88 I-5 - AT HIGHWAY 217/KRUSB WAY INTERCHANGE CONNECTION¢®®e¢testacenesoveeeeegyl ¢g6-056***03277FAIS o ve10teervveggeves

Federal Aid Interstate Maintenance {FAI/FAI-4R)
Pre Bng 438,600 ‘ -

0 0 0 0 0 [} 438,600
Rt-of-Way ¢ 3,454,000 4,983,604 0 0 ] 0 7,437,604 11/93
Constr 0 [} 0 0 12,023,820 0 0 12,023,830 11/93
Total 439,600 2,454,000 4,963,604 0 12,023,820 0 0 19,900,024



Metropolitan Service District
Transportation Improvement Program

Obligations Through 06/01/94
rpeid.r :

05/12/9%4
Page 12

Obligated Post 1698 Authorized

*00-000°**00000 ORvaAr*eyars¢osvesegoved
Federal Transit Adainistration-sSect 9
[}

Kon-Bwy Cp 0 0 12,320,000 1,672,000 4 3,992,000
'l‘otl_l 0 0 0 0 2,320,000 1,672,000 ] 3,892,000

**90 SPECIAL NEBDS TmS?ORTA".l‘ION MINI-BUSBSYCtee st o000t toteevttsvtvttssssvesgygyy '00-000'"OOOOO'OR‘TI!'"M""""'0""’

Paderal Transit Administration-sSect 9
1}

Non-Hwy Cp 0 0 2,657,378 2,477,000 0 0 5,134,378

Total 0 [ 0 2,657,378 2,477,000 [} 0 5,134,378
: Federal Transit Administration-Trade

Non-Hwy Cp 1,413,472 [} 0 o 0 0 [} 1,413,472

Total 1,413,472 ] [} 0 [ 0 ] 1,413,472
State Surface Transportation Prograsm

Non-Bwy Cp ] [ 1,248,017 4 L] 0 ] 1,246,017

Total 0 0 1,249,017 0 1] 0 [} 1,240,017

Project 1,413,472 0 1,248,017 2,657,378 2,477,000 Y] 0 7,795,967V

*¢31 JOHNSON CREBK BLVD - 32ND AVENUR PO 4STH AVENUR***#esécetatrecnrtateeneesegn ¢9]-0)4***06357°FAUST044T03svrevvorgeese

Federal-Aid Intarstate Transfer
0 ]

Pre Eng 102,050 0 0 0 102,850 07/93
constr 0 0 887,150 0 0 ] 0 897,150 07/83
Total 102,850 0 897,150 0 0 0 0 1,000,000

*¢52 HARRISON STREET - HIGHWAY 224 TO J2ND AVENUR®eee¢stevstnsvecescstesnterrretgly ¢00-000***00000*FAUI7L14*7030voennnaperees
Pederal-Aid Intarstate Transfer

Pre Bng 0 0 0 0 50,000 0 ) 50,000
Total o 0 0 0 50,000 0 0 50,000

**93 JOHNSON CREBK BV - LINWOOD AV TO B2ND AV (CLACKAMAS)**eteccessscenccessessg(s $00-000°* 00000 FAUSTO44703esssvacegence

Faderal-Ald Interstate Tranafer
[} ]

Pre EBng ] 0 0 0 0
Constr 0 0 1222,308 0 0 0 0 223,308
Total [ 0 222,308 0 0 0 0 222,308
. REGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM

Constr 0 0 249,218 0 0 0 0 249,218
Total 0 ] 249,218 0. 0. o 0 249,218
Project 0 0 471,528 .0 [ ’ 0 0 471,526

*e94 1-205 BUSLANES WITHDRAWAL RESERVE(T)***0reeresreneeseoteessteeesesssssseseg(] *00-000***00000* TRAZOS e G4erecasens]gecee

Fedaral Aid Interstate Maintenance (FAI/FAI-4R)
Reconn 0 1,134,000 0 0 0

) 0 0 0 1,134,000

Total 0 1,134,000 [ 0 0 1] 0 1,134,000
Pederal-Aid Interstate Transfer

Researve 0 ] 0 14,341,383 0 Q 14,341,282

Pre AA [ 0 [ [} 0 0 0 0

Total [ ] [ 0 0 14,341,283 0 0 14,341,283

'Projuct o] 1,134,000 [} 0 14,341,203 0 ) 0 15,475,383

€995 DEVELOPMENT RESERVE OOt 12010000000t totrtetetetottenetontvevsesseeoreeesenegly *00-000***00000  FAUVALr**7260¢essssnscne

FAU/STP TRANSFER PROGRAM

Reserve [} 0 606,013 1] 0 606,013

Total 0 ¢ o 0 606,013 ] 0 606,013
Federal-Aid Urban :

Reserve 0 0 o 0 0 0 [ 0

Total 0 Q 0 [] 0 0 qQ "]

rProject 0 0 : 0 L 606,013 ¢ ] 606,013



rptid.r
- 05/12/94
Page 13

Obligated

¢#¢96 XIRPORT WAY WETLAND

Reserve

0

Total 0
constr 600,660
Total 600,660
Project 600,660

¢*37 I-84 COLUMBIA RIVEBR

Pre Bng o
Rt-of -Way 10,525
Constr 0

Total 10,525

Metropolitan Service District
Transportation Improvement Progranm
obligations Through 06/01/94

1954 1955 1996 1997 1998 Post 1998 Authorized

MITIGATION - NE 156TH AVE to 181ST AVB(4/5)°*

YPAUSS 647260 0

FAU/STP TRANSFER PROGRAM

[ 0 676,547 0 [} 676,547 10/52

4 )] 0 676,547 0 0 676,547
Federal-aid Intor-cat; Transfer

[} 0 ] 1] 0 600,660 *10/92

[} 0 0 - (4 0 0 600,660

0 0 0 676,547 0 0 1,2777207

HIGHWAY - 223RD AVENUER TO TROUTDALB®®O##¢00useeveeetet937 084-023b" 04738 FAIE0 ¢ InvevvaoveiSever

Federal Ald Interstate Maintenance (PAI/PAI-4R}

. ] [ 1,957,783 [ [ 1,957,793 03/94

4,698,000 [ 0 0 0 ] 4,658,525 *08/92

- 0 0 22,220,200 [} 0 [} 22,220,200 07/954
4,680,000 0 24,177,993 0 0 0 29,076,518

**38 OR208 - 209TH AVENUE TO 167TH (WASHINGTON)®*etrssvesccacvsovevecretocesnesgyy ¢00-000***00000*FAUS064%1420 v 0eesstgecce

Pre Bng . Q

Total [
Pre Eng 709,000
Rt-of -Way 0
Constr 0

Total ] 709,000
Project 709,000

REGIONAL SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM
0

[ 1,000,000 [ 0 0 1,000,000 07/92
0 1,000,000 0 i 0 0 0 1,000,000
State Modernization

649,600 0 0 [} 0 ] 1,358,600 v

("] 5,175,000 [ [} 0 0 5,175,000

[} ¢ <] Q 0 [ . o
645,600 5,175,000 o o 1] 0 6,533,600
649,600 6,175,000 0 0 0 0 7,533,660

*e99 OR208 - 167TH AVENUE TO myﬁ't-'t.otet't"‘t'oot'tto'ttn'ctﬁt't.tottttt'g“ *gE-060B**06508*FAUS0E4 14200 e s0ss500 00

Pre Bng 1,619,000
Re~of -Way 0
Consty [

Total 1,619,000

Report Total
’ . 312,390,286

State Modarnization
0

.0 4 0 0 0 1,619,000
[} 3,350,000 0 0 0 0 3,350,000
0 0 5,110,000 0 0 0 5,110,000
0 3,350,000 5,110,000 0 o 0 10,079,000

62,993,816 154,961,409 266,362,754 211,202,988 104,735,860 21,283,956 1,193,931,071



